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1. Questionnaire

KAPITI DISTRICT COUNCIL RESIDENT OPINION SURVEY 2015

Good afternoon / evening. My name is

from Key Research, an independent market research
company. Today / tonight we're doing a survey for the Kapiti Coast District Council. The results of this

survey will be taken very seriously by the Council and will influence the decisions it makes in the future.

For this survey, | need to speak to the person / male / female (check quotas) in this household aged 18 years
and over with the next birthday. The survey will take about 15-20 minutes and your responses will remain
completely confidential [If necessary: results are aggregated for reporting so the Council does not have
access to individual responses. We are members of the Research Association and abide by strict rules to

protect respondent confidentially]

If not available, arrange call back time. If necessary, re-introduce survey.

First, just a couple of questions to ensure that we have interviewed a good cross-section of people.

1. Just to confirm, are you a resident in the Kapiti Coast District Council's area which extends from Paekakariki
[PY-Ka-Ka-Ree-Kee] in the south to the Pukehou [PU-KE-Hoe] Bridge in the north?

ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 Yes

2 No (THANK AND CLOSE)

3 Don’t know (DO NOT READ) (THANK AND CLOSE)

2. Which community board area in the Kapiti Coast District Council do you live in?

READ OUT, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 Paraparaumu [Para-Para-O0-MOQOOQ] — 4 | Waikanae [Wy-Kah-Nye]
Raumati (Ro-Mah-Tee)
2 | Paekakariki-[PY-Ka-Ka-Ree-Kee] 5 | Don’t know/Not in district (DO NOT READ)

(THANK AND CLOSE)

3 | Otaki [OH-TACK-Kee]

3. Firstly, we need to make sure that we speak to people of all different ages. What age group are you in?

Please stop me when | read out the appropriate age group.

READ OUT, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 | 18to19 9 | 55t059

2 | 20to24 10 | 60to 64

3 | 25t029 11 | 65to69

4 | 30to34 12 | 70to 74

5 35to0 39 13 | 75 years and older

6 |40to44 14 | Refused (DO NOT READ) (CLOSE)
7 45 to 49

8 50 to 54




4. Do you pay rates to the Kapiti Coast District Council?

ONE ANSWER ONLY
1 Yes
2 No

3 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

IF QUOTAS ARE FULL AT @ GENDER, Q2, Q3 and Q4

| am very sorry but we have gathered enough responses from your [area, age group or gender] to achieve a

representative sample of the community. Thank you very much for your time and interest in the survey.

Once again, my name is ................from Key Research.

If you have any questions, or feedback about this interview you can call our office on 0800 501 015.

Kapiti Coast District Council is responsible for providing good-quality local infrastructure and public services.

5. Have you had contact with the Council about any aspect of its services in the last 12 months?

1 Yes

2 No (SKIP TO Q7)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q7)

6. Using a 1-5 scale where 1 means not responsive at all, and 5 means very responsive, overall how responsive

was the Council to the service issue or issues you raised?

Not responsive at
all

Very responsive

DK/NA




7. What are your main sources of information to keep up to date with what Council is doing or planning?

DO NOT READ oUT
A - FIRST MENTION B - SECOND MENTION
ONE ANSWER ONLY
MULTIPLE RESPONSES ALLOWED

1 Council website (www.kapiticoast.govt.nz) 1 Council website (www.kapiticoast.govt.nz)
2 Newspaper 2 Newspaper
3 Radio 3 Radio
4 Social Media (including Facebook) 4 Social Media (including Facebook)
5 Word of mouth (friends and family) 5 Word of mouth (friends and family)
6 Council notices in public places, libraries, 6 Council notices in public places, libraries,

swimming pools for example swimming pools for example
7 Information on the rates bill 7 Information on the rates bill
8 Print newsletter from the Council 8 Print newsletter from the Council
9 Direct mail from the Council 9 Direct mail from the Council
10 | Public meetings 10 Public meetings
11 | Email newsletter 11 Email newsletter
12 | Phoning the Council 12 Phoning the Council
13 | Nothing / None 13 Nothing else
14 | Other (please specify) 14 Other (please specify)
15 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ) 15 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Access and Transport

The Council runs a number of road safety education programmes and activities with a range of age groups,
including cycle safety in schools and driving confidently courses for older residents. Council also makes road
safety improvements throughout the district, particularly around schools. These aim to bring about positive
change in road safety and less road accidents.

8. Are you aware of Council’s road safety programme?
1 Yes

2 No (SKIP TO Q9a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

(SKIP TO Q9a)

Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied....




8a. How satisfied are you with the Council’s road safety programme?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 8B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 8C:

8b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s road safety programme?

8c. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s road safety programme?

Council provides a range of off-road cycling, walking and bridle ways throughout the district and is gradually
developing these into a connected network.

9a. Still using the 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you with the pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways?
Bridle ways refer to horse tracks.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 98B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 9C:

9b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways?

9c. Why are you very satisfied with the pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways?




The Council maintains all roads within the Kapiti Coast District, except for State Highway One and the new
Expressway.

10a. Still using the 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you that Council roads allow easy movement around the
district.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 10B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 10C :

10b. Why are you very dissatisfied with how Council roads allow movement around the district?

10c. Why are you very satisfied with how Council roads allow movement around the district?

11a. Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied, how satisfied are you with street
lighting in the district?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 11B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 11C:

11b. Why are you very dissatisfied with street lighting?

11c. Why are you very satisfied with street lighting?




12a. Still using the 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you with the condition of roads in the district?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 12B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 12C:

12b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the condition of roads?

12c. Why are very satisfied with the condition of roads?

12d. Still using the 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you with the condition of footpaths in the district?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 12E; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 12F:

12e. Why are you very dissatisfied with the condition of footpaths?

12f. Why are you very satisfied with the condition of footpaths?




Solid Waste

The next few questions are about solid waste disposal.

13a. Do you have access to kerbside collection services?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q14a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q14a)

Rubbish and recycling collectors are licensed by the Council to operate in the Kapiti Coast District. The Council
would like to know the level of service you are getting from these collectors.

13b. How satisfied are you with the standard of kerbside collection services? Please rate on a scale of 1to 5
where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 13C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 13D:

13c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of kerbside collection services?

13d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of kerbside collection services?

The council runs a number of waste minimisation programmes for schools, provides a range of information on

its website for residents and responds to residents queries on waste reduction and recycling.

14a. Are you aware of the Council’s waste minimisation activities?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q15a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q15a)




14b. How satisfied are you with the way Council is educating, informing and advising residents on ways to
minimise waste? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Dissatisfied Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 14C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 14D:

14c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s education, information and advice available for waste
minimisation?

14d. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s education, information and advice available for waste

minimisation?

Stormwater Management

The next few questions are about stormwater and water management.

15a. Do you live in an area that is connected to Council’s stormwater system? (most rural areas aren’t)

1 Yes

2 No (SKIP TO Q16a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q16a)

Kapiti Coast District's stormwater network is made up of stormwater pipelines and access manholes.

15b. Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is strongly disagree and 5 is strongly agree, how much do you agree or
disagree that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the stormwater system during flooding events?

Strongly Neither Strongly agree DK/NA
disagree
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (STRONGLY DISAGREE), ASK QUESTION 15C; IF ANSWERED 5 (STRONGLY AGREE), ASK 15D:



15c. Why do you strongly disagree that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the stormwater system
during flooding events?

15d. Why do you strongly agree that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the stormwater system

during flooding events?

Water Management

16a. Does your household get its drinking water from the Council supply?

Yes

No (SKIP TO Q17a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

(SKIP TO Q17a)

16b. How satisfied are you with the quality of the Council’s water supply, by quality | mean the taste, odour,

and clarity of the water? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 16C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 16D:

16c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the quality of the Council’s water supply?

16d. Why are you very satisfied with the quality of the Council’s water supply?




Recreation and Leisure

The next few questions are about recreation and leisure facilities.

17a. The Council has three swimming pools, an open air pool in Waikanae, an enclosed pool in Otaki and the
aquatic centre in Paraparaumu. Do you or your family use the Council’s swimming pools?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q18a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q18a)

17b. How satisfied are you with the standard of swimming pools in the district? Please rate on a scale of 1 to
5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 17C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 17D:

17c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of pools in the district?

17d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of pools in the district?

18a. The Council has libraries in Waikanae, Otaki and Paraparaumu. Do you or your family use the Council’s
libraries?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q19a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q19a)

18b. How satisfied are you with the standard of the district’s libraries? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1
is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied




IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 18C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 18D:

18c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of the district’s libraries?

18d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of the district’s libraries?

Community Facilities

19a. Have you used one of the district’s public toilets in the last 12 months?

1 Yes

2 | No (SKIP TO Q20a)

(SKIP TO Q20a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

19b. Using the same 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you with public toilets in the district? Please think about

how well maintained they are, their cleanliness and how safe they are.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 19C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 19D:

19c. Why are you very dissatisfied with public toilets?

19d. Why are you very satisfied with public toilets?




Parks and Open Space

The Kapiti Coast District has 16 sports grounds with field markings for winter and summer sports.

20a. Have you visited a Kapiti Coast District sportsground in the past 12 months?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q21a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q21a)

20b. How satisfied are you that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available at

suitable times? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 20C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 20D:

20c. Why are you very dissatisfied that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are

available at suitable times?

20d. Why are you very satisfied that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available

at suitable times?

As well as sports grounds, Kapiti Coast's parks and reserves include a wide range of parks with playgrounds,

other recreational facilities, family amenities, boat ramps, walkways, scenic reserves and river access.

21a. How satisfied are you with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces?

Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 21B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 21C:




21b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open
spaces?

21c. Why are you very satisfied with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces?

Council provides a number of access ways to beaches. In answering the next question please think about
factors such as the accessibility and condition of access ways and whether there are enough of them.

22a. Using the same 1 to 5 scale, how satisfied are you with access points to beaches?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 22B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 22C:

22b. Why are you very dissatisfied with access points to beaches?

22c. Why are you very satisfied with access points to beaches?




Community Support

Council gives grants and provides funding to around 40 community organisations that provide services and
support to the community, and supports a range of events for the community.

23a. Are you aware of Council’s community support services?

1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO Q24a)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
(SKIP TO Q24a)

23b. How satisfied are you with the Council’s community support services? Please rate on a scale of 1to 5
where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 23C; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 23D:

23c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s community support services?

23d. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s community support services?

Development Management

We are now going to ask some questions about town planning.

24a. How satisfied are you that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe and
functional?

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 24B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 24C:



24b. Why are you very dissatisfied that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe
and functional?

24c. Why are you very satisfied that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe
and functional?

25a. How much do you agree that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique
character and natural environment? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is strongly disagree and 5 is
strongly agree.

Strongly Neither Strongly agree DK/NA
disagree
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (STRONGLY DISAGREE), ASK QUESTION 25B; IF ANSWERED 5 (STRONGLY AGREE), ASK 25C:

25b. Why do you strongly disagree that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique

character and natural environment?

25c. Why do you strongly agree that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique

character and natural environment?




Emergency Management

26. Does your household have an emergency plan and a kit that includes stored food, water and survival items
sufficient to get you through three days following an emergency event?

1 Yes
2 No
3 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Overall Performance

27a. Thinking about everything Kapiti District Council has done over the past 12 months and what you have
experienced of its services and facilities, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall performance of
Council? Please rate on a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very Neither Very Satisfied DK/NA
Dissatisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6

IF ANSWERED 1 (VERY DISSATISFIED), ASK QUESTION 27B; IF ANSWERED 5 (VERY SATISFIED), ASK 27C:

27b. Why are you very dissatisfied with Council’s overall performance?

27c. Why are you very satisfied with Council’s overall performance?




Importance of Council Activities

These next set of questions will ask about the level of importance you place on the same services and facilities

that you have just rated.

28. Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is not important at all and 5 is very important, how important are the

following...

READ OUT, ROTATE ORDER

Not important Neither Very DK /
at all Important NA
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 | Council’s road safety programmes 2 3 4 5 6

2 | Pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways 1 2 3 4 5 6

3 | That Council roads allow for easy movement around the 1 2 3 4 5 6
district

4 | The condition of Council roads 1 2 3 4 5 6

5 | The condition of Council footpaths

6 | Street lighting 1 2 3 4 5 6

7 | Kerbside rubbish collection services 1 2 3 4 5 6

8 | That Council provides education, information and advice on 1 2 3 4 5 6
ways to minimise waste

9 | That the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the 1 2 3 4 5 6
stormwater system during flooding events

10 | The quality of Council’s water supply 1 2 3 4 5 6

11 | The standard of swimming pools in the district 1 2 3 4 5 6

12 | The standard of the district’s libraries 1 2 3 4 5 6

13 | That public toilets are clean, well-maintained and safe 1 2 3 4 5 6

14 | That Council sportsgrounds and associated toilet and 1 2 3 4 5 6
changing facilities are available at suitable times

15 | The range, variety and character of Council owned parks and 1 2 3 4 5 6
open spaces

16 | Access points to beaches 1 2 3 4 5 6

17 | Council’'s community support services 1 2 3 4 5 6

18 | That town centres have high quality public spaces and 1 2 3 4 5 6
facilities that are safe and functional

19 | That the district is developing in a way that takes into 1 2 3 4 5 6
account its unique character and natural environment




DEMOGRAPHICS

Thank you for your effort so far. | have a few final questions just to ensure we talk with a cross-section of

residents.

29. Which of the following describes the home you live in?

READ OUT, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 | Iamrenting and looking to buy 5 I live at home with parents

2 | lam renting and not looking to buy 6 | Other (please specify)

3 | lown, or jointly own, my home 7 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
freehold

4 | I own, or jointly own, my home with a 8 | Refused (DO NOT READ)
mortgage

30. How many people 18 years and older are currently living in your household, including yourself?

DO NOT READ, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 One 5 Five or more

2 | Two 6 | Other (please specify)

3 | Three 7 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
4 | Four 8 | Refused (DO NOT READ)

31. Do you have dependent children under the age of 18?

DO NOT READ, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 Yes

2 No

3 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

32. What is the approximate combined before tax income in your household, please stop me when | read out

the appropriate income range?

READ OUT, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 | $20,000 or less 6 | $70,001-100,000

2 | $20,001-30,000 7 | More than $100,000

3 $30,001-40,000 8 Income was nil/or made a loss
4 | $40,001-50,000 9 | Refused (DO NOT READ)

5 | $50,001-70,000 10 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ)




33. What is your total personal income, including income support, before tax, please stop me when | read out
the appropriate income range?

READ OUT, ONE ANSWER ONLY

1 | $15,000 or less 6 | $50,001-70,000

2 | $15,001-25,000 7 | More than $70,000

3 $25,001-30,000 8 Income was nil/or made a loss
4 $30,001-40,000 9 Refused (DO NOT READ)

5 $40,001-50,000 10 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

34. Which of the following ethnic groups do you belong to? One or several groups may apply to you.

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ALLOWED

1 | NZ Maori 6 | Chinese

2 | NZ European 7 | Other Asian

3 | British 8 | Other (please specify)

4 | Other European 9 | Refused (DO NOT READ)

5 | PacificIsland 10 | Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
QUALITY CONTROL

May | have your first name? It’s so my supervisor can do a quality control check if necessary.

1\ T 4 =t
Phone number (FROM CALL SHEET) = ceeeeerrrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennsssssssssssessssssesseeeessssnnnnns
THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR TIME.
ONCE AGAIN, MY NAME IS ................ FROM KEY RESEARCH. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, OR FEEDBACK

ABOUT THIS INTERVIEW YOU CAN CALL OUR OFFICE ON 0800 501 015

| hereby certify that this interview was conducted by me in accordance with the Market Research Code of
Practice.

Signature




2. Verbatim comments

7. What are your main sources of information to keep up to date with what Council is doing or planning?

Other responses (First and second mentions)

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age

Local clubs which | belong to. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
Library. Otaki Female 70to 74
Local paper. Otaki Female 55 to 59
Internet. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45to0 49
www.stuff.co.nz Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
Not interested in what council is doing Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 18 to 19
Council building Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 20to 24
Cab updates. Otaki Female 65 to 69
Community groups we are involved in. Otaki Female 70+ years
Contact with councillors. Otaki Male 65 to 69
Council office. Waikanae Female 70+ years
Dominion. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
Front desk council Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Grey Power magazine. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
Grey Power. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64

| go to the breakfast session held every month. Waikanae Male 70to 74
Internet Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
Internet Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Internet Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Internet. Otaki Male 18to 19
Local newspaper. Otaki Female 65 to 69
Local newspaper. Otaki Female 70+ years
Member of an association Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50 to 54
Office. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Rates bills. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49




Stuff internet site. Waikanae Male 18to 19
Talking to councillors. Otaki Female 45 to 49
Television. Otaki Male 70+ years
The booklet from the Council. Otaki Female 60 to 64
The stuff website. Waikanae Female 55 to 59
The television, when they make it on there. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
Through community board members. Otaki Female 65 to 69
Through my group Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
8b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s road safety programme?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
I do'n t see that as a Council core service. Am_ not sure V\{hy | should be R e e M Male 55 to 59
paying rates. They should concentrate on their core service.
| don't think the Council should be doing it. The government should be. Otaki Male 55to 59
| have been trying to get the Council to give us a road crossing. Otaki Female 70to 74
| think 'F is rldlc?ulous that rgtepayers are paying for it. It is money down Waikanae Male 70t0 74
the drain, and is a National issue.
| think its a waste of money and not the Councils role. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
It's not Council's role to be teaching people to drive. Otaki Male 70+ years
The road markings are pointing the wrong way. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
While sh i ffi h

.l.e she was a very experienced transport officer she was not a good Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 70+ years
facilitator of the group.
8c. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s road safety programme?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Anythlng that improves road safety is good/ | have not used it it is TR Femnale 45 to 49
something that should be done
Good innitiative good to do Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Happy that traffic is moving. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44




| actually think it is a good idea to do this for the elderly. The more they
help them and others, the better.

| am satisfied with everything. They do a good job.

| attended a road safety meeting at the Council and | found the safety
information really good; road safety driving advice.

| believe it is a programme that needs to be run in the community.

| have seen children being trained in road safety, including the parks, and
it is really good.

| have seen things in the mail, and driving around schools. | often get
leaflets.

| like the bicycle lanes that are provided, but | don't like the lights at the
aquatic centre, Kapiti, as they change too quickly.

| think its a great idea

| think the course for the elderly is excellent.

| think these courses are great for children.

I'm a cyclist, and my kids have attended the cyclist safety programme at
school, along with a parent helper and it was quite informative.

It is very good. | did it, and the fellow was excellent.

It was a refresher course. | had no problem with the aspects of it.

It's on a par with other programmes being run overseas.

My daughter participated in the course on cycle safety, and she found it
very well run and organised.

My husband has done the defensive driving course, and he is pleased
they are doing cycle safety on the roads.

Not all Councils do it. It is a good service.

Pretty sure its the program running at my children school

The school identified an issue with cars around the school, and the school
approached the Council. The employee was quick to respond, and
worked with the school to research a proposal to put in speed humps and
a pedestrian crossing.

There is a great call for that.

They actually run a programme.

They advertise on the radio, which is very effective. The teachers and
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children are out on duty.
They are doing their very best to make sure people are safe on the roads,

for both the elderly and the young. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
They do a good job with driving courses for the older people. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
9b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age

| just feel that the safety of cycling across the Otaki River needs some Otaki Male 65 to 69
work.

| live in Peka Peka, and we have been completely forgotten. There are no

footpaths to walk, cycle or push a buggy on. They have done some

pathways near the old sewage ponds in Paetawa Road, and if they were Waikanae Female 55to 59
extended along Paetawa into Tasman Lakes, and up Peka Peka Road, it

would be great.

It's not available for me in my area. Otaki Female 65 to 69
Just out of Otaki it's very unsafe to cycle or walk. Otaki Male 40to 44
Not cycle friendly at all. Very scary due to State highway and no clear AR e Fernale 45 t0 49
lanes at all.

Not enough cycle ways and walkways. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
On our road there are no cycle ways in the area. It is 100 kilometres per

hour, and cyclls.ts ride two or three a!breast when the rogc'img is narrow. Waikanae Fernale 70t0 74
Currently we still have a collapsed slip on our road, and it's reduced to

one lane, from the recent flooding.

Some are really good, the new cycle will be wonderful, | think that for the

last 20year Trans NZ have stalled on process when we could of used for Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
pathways.

There could be more, and would love to see a bike park for kids. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 35to 39
They haven't completed what they said they were going to do. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50to 54
This has been ongoing for eight to ten years and nothing is happening in

our area, especially for walking and bridle ways. It is dangerous for the Waikanae Female 65 to 69

walkers. There is a sign, but no pathway.




9c. Why are you very satisfied with the pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Access is great . Good way to avoid traffic. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Bec.aus.e | use them myself as they are very accessible and well Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 60 to 64
maintained.

enc9urages people they are being developed with enough room for B e e Male 40 to 44
cycling feel safe on bike

| cycle so | think they are good Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49

| do a lot of walking, and the Marine Parade one is marvellous. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74

| enjoy the Paekakariki to Raumati. | have not been further than

McKenzie Crossing. This is the right direction that New Zealand is going Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
in, and they are doing a pretty good job about it.

| have been gn thle coast for 26 years and watched it transform and PelE RN R Male 50 to 54
develop. | think it's excellent.

| haven't seen anything wrong. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
| like the greenery and the native bush. Waikanae Male 70to 74

| like the walking tracks. Waikanae Female 70+ years
| see lots of people using these pathways, especially along the beaches. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
| see the visible nature of it g.ollrlmg on around the Kapiti area, and the Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
usage by people of those facilities.

| think it's a good idea for the young ones. Otaki Male 70to 74

| think it's kept up very well. It is tidy and very clean. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 35to0 39

| think they are very good, especially around the beaches. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74

| use them everyday, they are adequate, quite adequate. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 30to 34

| use them regularly and they are great Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49

| use them, and they encourage people to get out and do something. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64

| walk a lot and go through different paths. | find they are good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74

| walk and bike, and love the fact that it is a shared track. It is great. Waikanae Female 55 to 59
It gives p.eople s.o.mewhere to exercise and get into a bush setting. Itis Otaki Male 70t0 74
the physical activity.

It is excellent, and you can ride a bike on it. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
It's a great access, and gets people active. The pathways are great to look  Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59




at.

It's wonderful. It gives people good healthy choices to have fun, and it's
scenic.

Lot of progress has been made in last few years.

The ones down by the beach are great

The tracks are wide, and there are plenty of them.

There are a lot of new ones along the river railway line to Paekakariki.
There is a good number of them, and they are in good easily accessible
locations.

There is a good range of tracks available.

There is an alternative to roads, and good access to parks.

They are doing a brilliant job.

They are doing a good job. It is good in Otaki.

They are easy to use.

They are good, | cycle

They are pretty good for walking.

They are quite convenient.

They are well maintained. There are a number of them, and they are well
sighted.

They have done a good job.

They have done a good job. | use them. They are quite well constructed,
and in logical places.

They have improved greatly in those areas.

They suit my purposes.

They try to keep them open at all times, and they have been resurfacing
after the floods.

They're very good. It is difficult to say.

We are very satisfied, we take our children out on the walking and cycle
tracks.

We have been on a number of them and think they are excellent. It is
nice to see them expanding it.

We like to walk. It's nice and easy, and we don't trip.

Well looked after well marked very safe.
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When we first came to Kapiti Coast there was hardly anything, but now

ki F I

the walks have been amazing, and the ongoing improvement is great. Otaki emaie 65t0 69
W|th!n Otaki it |s‘n|ce and close. It |s.gc.Jod t.o get ayvay from suburbia and Otaki Fernale 55 to 59
feel like you are in the country, and it is quite rustic.
10b. Why are you very dissatisfied with how Council roads allow movement around the district?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A.chro.nlc lack of infrastructure. Kapiti Road up to shopping centre is Otaki Male 55 to 59
diabolical.
Congestion on kapiti rd , Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
Dont like Kapiti road, Arowhata Road when they put the new subdivision .

. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
they should of put a new road ion there
| think right of ways and shared driveways are not planned properly. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
It will be easier once they get the Expressway done, but at the moment Otaki Male 45 to 49
the road not the best in places
Kapiti Road and Rimu Road have a lot of congestion. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
Lack of bridges and other routes at present. Otaki Female 70+ years
Parapar.aumu trfm.‘f.lc. Ka.pltl Road, Rimu Rgad. thtlng in and.out of side Waikanae Fernale 60 to 64
streets into Kapiti is a nightmare. Over railway lines into Waikanae.
Somebody has got to sort them out. They are putting lights where they
shouldn't be. They are wasting money. It needs better planning. Otaki Male 55 to 59
Someone needs to be held accountable.
The Council could do far more on roading. Could re-do double lights at .

. - . . . Waik F I 4
Waikanae. Causes traffic jams. Not stop trouble with railway lights. alkanae emaie >0to5
The decision to build a motorway through the middle of town. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
The roads have a lot of congestion. It is unnecessary and time consuming. Otaki Male 60 to 64
The traffic at peak times. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
The}/ built trafflc lights at the wrong place, and the traffic gets blocked Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
during peak time.

They made a mistake up our main street, and it makes it difficult to get Otaki Femnale 70to 74

around.




Traffic flow under the Waikanae rail bridge is too slow, because of road

. . Otaki Female 60 to 64
signage that is unnecessary.
Very hard at the moment Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
We have tri h il i fth ith
e have tried to engage the council in maintenance of the roadway wit Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50to 54
no success.
We need to monitor the young people doing wheelies. Need to take
corner off so there is more room for logging trucks, by pumping station. Otaki Male 50 to 54
Whinstone Quarries, road is subsiding.
When the express way is finished will be happy. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
10c. Why are you very satisfied with how Council roads allow movement around the district?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Convenience for me. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
How are we going to improve the Expressway? The only way is to .
. ) Waik F I 65 to 69
monitor those from Otaihanga at the roundabout. alkanae emale °
| don't drive a great deal. Waikanae Male 70to 74
Ih li h I i h i iti
.ave ived here a very long time, and the roads are in good condition Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
with no potholes.
| have no problems. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
I h hi in the last 17 .Th holes h .
supposet ey are much improved in the last 17 years. The potholes have Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 70+ years
disappeared.
If anything goes wrong they fix it, for example flooding. Waikanae Male 70to 74
It is as good as it could be. Otaki Male 70to 74
It is difficult to say. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
!t S manag.lng.as best as it can at this time, with all the construction that Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
is happening in the area.
The roads are in good condition. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
The way they are set out. Otaki Male 70+ years
They are always in good order. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
They are well maintained, and also well controlled through traffic lights. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
They seem to be pretty good. When | walk down Kapiti Road the lights R Femnale 45 to 49

systems and crossings are very good.




We can get to places we want to within the Kapiti area. Waikanae Female 70to 74
You have no trouble driving where you want to go, as long as you are .
. o o Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64

happy to sit at traffic lights on Kapiti Road. P
11b. Why are you very dissatisfied with street lighting?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Compared to other areas we have less. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
| believe the lights are too bright. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
I h treet light right outsid h diti ing. |
. aveas rfae Ig. r.|g outs! e.my_ Ouse, an_ ! .IS annoying. * am Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60to 64
interested in seeing if our Council will do LED lighting.
Ih ight visi d don't think the street lighting i d h .

ave poor night vision and don't think the street lighting is good enoug Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 65 to 69
for me.
I in the dark at 5:30 d its dark i have fall ite often th
.run in the dark a am and its dark i have fallen over quite often the R e e M Fenale 40 to 44
lights a blown and out
It is not adequate. The street lights are not bright enough, and many
areas don't have street lights. Sometimes they are only on one side of the Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
road.
It |s.shock|ng, | cant walk home from the train station because there are e HRE e Fernale 55 to0 59
no lights
Local level has been odd its seem really dark and we need more lighting Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 35t0 39
On my street - Huia Street - | don't have sufficient lighting. The lamp
posts are very far apart and when | run in the night | hit black spots at Waikanae Male 25to0 29
corners and at the main stretch.
Raumati is really dark, need more lighting, we have been broken into. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 35to0 39
Some of the side streets have no lighting at all. Waikanae Female 70+ years
Street lights haven't been working on and off. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
The lighting in Raumati, close to the church, is very poor. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
The street lighting at the beach is not good. Otaki Female 70to 74
There is not enough in our street. It is not safe to walk at night in PR TR Male 45 to 49
Alexander Street.
There is not enough lighting in Paetawa Road. Waikanae Male 60 to 64




There is not enough of it. People should feel safe walking after dark, and

some areas have very few street lights to make elderly and young people  Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54
feel safer.
There isn't very much of it on Rata Road. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
They are on during the day and off at night Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
We do not have any. Otaki Female 70+ years
We have to put head lights on at night, as there is no lighting in our B e e Fernale 70+ years
street. Someone was mugged recently.
11c. Why are you very satisfied with street lighting?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A good service now back with local company. Waikanae Male 70+ years
As much as | have anything to do with are all well. Waikanae Female 55to 59
Because there is good lighting Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 55 to 59
Good safety for us really. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
| am quite happy with the lighting. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
| can't think of anywhere | go where it is dark. Waikanae Male 55to 59
| do go out at night and the street lights are always working. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50 to 54
| don't have a problem with it. It seems to be adequate. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
| don't have any problems. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
L:;ll:/gehir;]uenl?g:lienagfseE:dr'easonable amount at night, and I've never Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70t0 74
| find it is adequate and good Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
| have a light outside my house. There is plenty of lighting. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
| have a new light outside my house. Otaki Female 65 to 69
| have got a street light outside my house. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
| have never had any dark problems. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 35to 39
| have very good lighting where | live. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
| live in a beach area and | think street light is excellent. It is not too .

. o . Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
bright, and it is really reliable.
| ride a bike at night and see where | am going. Otaki Male 30to 34




| think we need to get rid of street lights, as they consume too much
energy.

| walk at night, and they fixed the issue quickly when | rang up.

It covers all the streets | go on, so | am quite happy.

It depend where you are. In town good, but not good in country, for
example Reikorangi.

It does not affect me that much. It just covers the beach front quite well,
and everything is well lit up when you are driving. It is easy enough to see
while you are driving, and the streets are well lit up.

It is adequate. | have not had a problem.

It is adequate. If it were brighter it would be a nuisance.

It is pretty good.

It seems enough to me.

It's easier for me to see driving at night, and | feel safe with the street
light outside my house. The whole area is well lit.

Its fine where i am but i cant speak for the rest of the district.

It's fine.

It's very effective, and provides good visibility at night.

Like the LED lighting.

Lives in a residential village and lighting is good there.

My street is well lit.

Over the last couple of years | have noticed they are brighter, and | start
work at 3:00, so notice them.

The street lighting does its job.

There is lighting everywhere you go.

There is one at the end of our lane, and where we live it's very well lit.
There is plenty of it, and they are progressive enough to change to give
good lighting.

There is plenty of lighting in my area.

They are usually on, and there seems to be enough of it.

They are where we need them.

Well lit in our area.

When walking it is not dark at night.
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Where | live is good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Where | live it's very good. Otaki Male 70+ years
12b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the condition of roads?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
All over the place. You bounce around in a truck. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50 to 54
In Reikorangi the metal roads are deteriorating. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
No kerb. Patches and potholes. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
Not enough road signs and speed signs and markings on the road. My
street is a two way street and there are no road markings and people are  Waikanae Male 25t0 29
driving in the middle of the road or onto oncoming traffic.
Noth.mg gets done. We can complaln or ask them to do things but Waikanae Fenale 65 to 69
nothing gets done. General repairs.
Our road is rural and we get no help with it at all, but roads in Waikanae Waikanae Femnale 500 54
are good.
Potholes in Otaihanga are near where previous work was done where the
road forks in Te Moana Road near the bridge. The patching washes outin  Waikanae Female 40to 44
heavy rain.
R .Si h h .

oac!s are too narrow. Since the Coast has grown we need better Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70t0 74
roading.
Roads suck, in an area that's a highway ,roads unstable and bumpy. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
Shocking, pot even, tar mat, resealing leaves big chips in the road or Waikanae Fernale 55 to 59
cracked window screens.
Shocking; not the best. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
The roads need resealing as they have pot holes. Otaki Male 55to 59
There doesn't seem to be any upkeep of roads in Otaki. | am not happy
with the main street improvements. It is too narrow, which has resulted
in the cyclists using the footpath, as it is too dangerous on the narrow .

, tak Mal 70+
road. There is going to be an accident with pedestrians being knocked Otaki ale G AYELD
over at some stage. It is also poorly maintained. They put down a sub
grade of paving blocks that are impossible to keep clean.

We had road works in the Otaki Village, and they were a poor standard. It Otaki Female 50 to 54




was noticeably different.
We need to monitor the young people doing wheelies. Need to take

corner off so there is more room for logging trucks, by pumping station. Otaki Male 50 to 54
Winestone Quarries, road is subsiding.
12c. Why are very satisfied with the condition of roads?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
| am not aware of any road situations that are not to my liking. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
| can tell by the noise of the tyres on the road that the roads are well .
Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
sealed.
| have driven a million kilometres in my life, and these roads are .
Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
excellent.
| have no issues. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
! think they a‘re very g(?od. | have never had any problems, and am Waikanae Fernale 55 to 59
impressed with roads in the area.
If there i i iti ickl lly withi
there is a repair to be done it is done very quickly, usually within about Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
48 hours.
In Arawhata Road the gutters are kept clean by a large machine. The .
W g.u . P i & ! ¥ Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
always look clean and tidy in the area.
I've never‘had problems W|th'the. road. 'Wh.en there have been accidents Waikanae Male 70t0 74
the Council have been proactive in sorting it.
The roads are fine. Traffic is busy, and the new motorway should make it
better. Pennways market is very dangerous to get in to, and needs a Otaki Female 65 to 69
median strip.
The roads | use are fine. Waikanae Female 55 to 59
They are as good as you would expect them to be. | have no complaints. Otaki Male 70to 74
They are good roads. Waikanae Male 70to 74
They are pretty good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
They are smooth, and there are no potholes. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
They are smooth. Waikanae Male 55to 59
They are well maintained. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
They keep them up-to-date much better. More care, workers and Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years




machinery. They get round them all regularly.

Think they are good kept well, no issues. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 35t039
Well kept problems at moment temporary. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Well looked after but a lot of heavy trucks using Gilford at moment. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
12e. Why are you very dissatisfied with the condition of footpaths?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A footpath needed to be fixed, as it was unsafe for children to cross the
road. The Council put a crossing in, that the big trucks had to drive on to
when children were using it. It was just a death trap. We contacted the Otaki Female 60 to 64
Council several times, and it has been moved to a safer place. They
needed to consult people in the area first, instead of wasting money.
Certain areas that do not have footpaths f.or easy \{valklng access. In 20 Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40 to 44
years there has been nothing done about it, shocking.
Full of holes and breaking up. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54
| took a fall as the footpath is uneven along Weka Park. It has been fixed .

Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
now, but footpaths need to be even.
In Gavin Road there is no path on one side. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
In North Paraparaumu the only way of crossing state highway is one
footpath underneath an overpass. It is disgraceful and has never been
formed. The town side is mud. One half is perfectly formed, the other Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
isn't. People use this footpath through Pohutukawa trees, and it's
dangerous.
It is uneven and in some areas broken. It is difficult for a five year old to .

Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
walk on the pathways.
It is very broken. Crossings and kerb5|d.e are very difficult for elderly on Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 500 54
scooters. They go all over the place. It is unsafe.
It needs work on the bumps. It can be dangerous at night. Waikanae Male 55to 59
It's all fallen to bits. Otaki Male 55 to 59
Manly street needs attention. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
My part of the town as its an old settlement doesn't even have footpaths. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49




There are only a few slopes in the footpath where | can move my buggy
down onto the road.
Overall the footpaths are not in good condition in Otaki. The concrete is

rough, and it's bitsy. They started to put bitumen down which was great,  Otaki Male 70+ years
but then it stopped. So you get a bit of footpath and a bit of bitumen.

The footpath on Raumatiti road towards the beach is a real mess. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
There are some places where there are only footpaths on one side of the

street. It's shocking when it's wet. The root system on the trees is a Waikanae Male 55 to 59
nuisance.

They are cracked, and | have fallen. Very bad condition. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50to 54
Very poor. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
We are not. Otaki Female 60 to 64
We don't have any. We live in a rural area, Huia Street, extension. Waikanae Female 65 to 69
We dont have footpaths. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
We need footpaths. There are lots of ups and downs. Otaki Female 45 to 49
When they lay new ones they slope towards the road, making it difficult Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 70+ years
to walk on, so we walk on the grass.

12f. Why are you very satisfied with the condition of footpaths?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Again, they are well maintained. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Had no issues. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 20to 24
L(;i:esree they are doing their best to rectify past mistakes, and making it e HRE e Male 70t0 74
| have never had any problem. They are in good condition. Otaki Female 50to 54
It is difficult to say. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
The footpaths are in good condition. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
The footpaths' | use they a're in good condition and if they need fixing PR TR Male 70t0 74
they are repaired very quickly.

They have just rebuilt them. Otaki Male 35to0 39
They are fine. | walk around the streets and the beach. Otaki Female 65 to 69




They are in good repair, and are functional. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
They are very good. | walk a lot. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
They have just done all the footpaths up. Otaki Male 65 to 69
Well maintained excellent. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
When | walk they are good and wide. Different than in Wellington, no
wide ones. They are always upgrading them, can see what trying to Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
achieve.
Where | live, they have been recently upgraded. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
Whe.re I live they have just put in a new footpath across the road; Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 65 to 69
Percival Road and Mazengarb Road.
13c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of kerbside collection services?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
| think there needs to be a green waste collection and processing system. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
If its windy or raining and they drop some recycling eg. papers / plastic .

. L . Paraparaumu-Raumat Female 65 to 69
drink bottles, they do not pick it up and leave it on the road. paraumu-Rau !
I ith here. | h .
t has beer\ a bit ere.and there. | have been on the phone a lot to get B ep— Male 70t0 74
them to pick up rubbish.
Iti il collecti . It shoul ick .
tis not a Counci Fo ection, we pay a contractor. It should be picked up Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 70+ years
free by the Council as we pay rates.
The first receptacles were too small, we need bigger and lidded recycle
bins. The collectors need to be doing their jobs better, they don't always  Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
collect our recyling on recycling day, we are quite often missed.
The rubbish gets collected and the recycling gets done to the bridge, but
we have to pay for rubbish collection. The point is they are not collecting  Waikanae Male 55to 59
rubbish.
The service is inconsistent, collection times are not co-ordinated, and Otaki Fenale 40 to 44
contracted company staff are rude and unhelpful.
The size of the recycling bins. | had to buy another, no lids on the bins, Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 45 to 49
too small.
The total concept has moved away from a Council operated service,toa  Otaki Male 65 to 69




group of private contractors. In Perth they divided the city into various
areas, and one contractor does the lot. Here up to 9 contractors follow
each other around going up and down streets and only picking up the
bins appropriate to their brand. So you have 4-5 trucks uneconomically
covering each area. In Perth one contractor does the lot at a lower cost
to the consumer and more efficiently to the provider.

They don't have a fixed time to pick up. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
They drop all the rubbish, and | follow them up the road picking up after
them. Plastic bags are the wqrst as they blow every where. | have given e e RE L Male 45 t0 49
them a rev up three to four times, to no avail, as the calves and stock end
up eating rubbish.
They leave the recycling bin in the middle of the driveway, which is
annoying. | can't stop in the middle of Kapiti Road to move it, asitisnot ~ Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
safe.
We dpn t have_any. recycling kerbside collection, we do it ourselves. The R e e M Fenale 40 to 44
rubbish collection is good.
We pay for a contractor to pick up. Otaki Male 70+ years
We use a contractor. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
Yes we have collection system, but it is contractor whom we pay and its .
. . . Waikanae Female 70to 74

expensive, Council should be collecting as part of our rates.
| think there needs to be a green waste collection and processing system. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
If its windy or raining and they drop some recycling eg. papers / plastic .

. L . Paraparaumu-Raumat Female 65 to 69
drink bottles, they do not pick it up and leave it on the road. paraumu-raumatl
It has bee.n a bit here.and there. | have been on the phone a lot to get Waikanae Male 50 to 54
them to pick up rubbish.
13d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of kerbside collection services?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Absolutely brilliant. They are very tidy. They don't leave a mess when
they tip the bins out. The containers are put back where they were. Even  Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74

when they have mechanical problems they still get the job done, even if




it's a few hours late.

always emptied on correct day

Because it is every week and years ago we had to take it up to a depot at
Coastlands. | am happy to have it collected each week.

because it is regular and it is good.

Because our rubbish is collected and i have no issues with it.

Every week the rubbish is emptied at a reasonable time. It is very cleanly
done.

Good its always clean and tidy after collection.

Good service and they take all the rubbish with them.

Had no problems with it.

| have in the past complained. Some are cowboys, and they came back
and sorted it.

| have never been missed. They are regular.

| have never had a problem. They don't leave a mess behind.

| have no complaints at all. It's 100 percent. They pick up on time, when
they stated.

| have not had any problems. It is a good service.

| put the bins out and they are emptied.

| spoke to the collector, and he was very obliging.

| think they are very good. They are on time, and are very reliable.

If one lot doesn't pick it up, the other does.

It has never not happened, and they keep it very tidy. | am very satisfied.
It is always collected. They are prompt.

It is collected every week, so | am very satisfied.

It is collected on time, with no problems.

It is just a good consistent service. There are no issues around recycling.
It is on time, they never miss, and they take whatever is put out.

It is picked up regularly.

It is very reliable. | come from Napier, and the Te Horo service is much
better and very reliable.

It is very well run. They know what they are doing.

It just gets collected when it's meant to be.
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It meets all my needs so there's no reason not to be fully satisfied with it.
| think it's good. | don't know when the recycling was implemented.
That's a big improvement and has reduced our other rubbish. The drivers
come at a good time. | can put out my rubbish at night and take it in
before work the next morning.

It meets my needs.

It seems to work. | have had no problems.

It works, they take it away for me.

It works, and | have no problems.

It's always done on the day specified, and any issues are dealt with
quickly.

It's collected every week with no hassle.

It's done regularly, done well and done on time.

Its done when it should be done and | have nothing to complain about so
why shouldn't | be satisfied.

Its good but expensive.

Its on time and efficient and does what it needs to do well.

It's regular and on time.

It's regular, well published as to what they will take and wont take. In the
local newspaper there are articles about it / complaint recycle bins don't
have a lid and the rubbish gets spread round the district.

Its regular.

It's regular. It happens every week.

It's reliable, and wonderful to have.

It's twice a week.

It's very good that not so much is going to the tip. Things being recycled
cuts down on what we put in the tip.

My company uses red bins. The price of bins, and efficiency. They push
the bins back safely in windy conditions.

No problems, no mess left, regular. Not Council facillity, private
contractor.

Pick up every week, doesn't go down the road.

Pick up once a week is plenty.
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reliable , come when say they will

Same time every week. | have no problems with them.

Since started only had one occassion something not collected.

The company takes everything we put out, in a timely manner.

The rubbish collection, and recycling bins as well, are good.

The service they provide is good, and they never leave anything behind.
There has only been once or twice they have not turned up and those
have been circumstances beyond their control.

They always clean up everything, and are punctual.

They always collect it, and on the right day.

They always collect. Prompt timing.

They always come at the same time. | rely on them.

They always come, and don't leave a mess behind.

They always empty, and are always on time.

They always show up, and at the same time. They always pick everything
up, and are a very reliable service.

They are always reliable, and the streets are left immaculate. There is
never rubbish lying around, and they provide an excellent service.
They are always there, they do a great job.

They are always there, they do the job they need to do.

They are out there every Monday, including public holidays.

They are regular and reliable.

They are reliable and is always collected on the set day and is left tidy.
The only time it is not collected is if people put things in the wrong
containers, it is a good service.

They are reliable enough.

They are there every Friday, and recycling is done as well, so that is good.

They are very good. They approach the job with enthusiasm. The dump
should be cheaper for green rubbish. In Melbourne they have green
rubbish collection and hard rubbish collections. If the fees are cheaper
there will be less rubbish dumped over banks, especially as it is a low
socio economic area and many people do not have the $20.00 to take
rubbish to the dump.
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They are well on time and complete the job.

They collect my rubbish

They collect them regularly, and don't leave rubbish about.

They come even on holidays, and they also cheaper than others.
They come on the day, and they take all my rubbish.

They come on time, and are very efficient. They don't leave a mess.
They do a good job, but of course its users pay.

They do a good job.

They do a good job.

They do a very good and efficient job. They just do it, it's their job, and
it's done.

They do an excellent job.

They do completely what say they will.

They do the job on the day and on time.

They do their job well.

They do their job. They are regular, and just do it.

They do there job always on time, no problems.

They do there job which is great.

They do what they say on the box really, they've never missed a day, they
are pretty efficient | guess, and don't leave rubbish or crap on the street.

They don't leave rubbish around, and put the bin back in the correct
place. They are great.

They don't make a mess, and they put the bin back where you left it.
They are very efficient.

They just take the rubbish away works very well.

They pick it up, and they do it during the holidays.

They provide a regular service.

They take it all away.

They take it away, right on time.

They take the rubbish. I like the recycling system.

They turn up and take it away. Prompt service.

They turn up every week, don't leave anything on the ground, and leave
recycling bins tidy.
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They very good. They don't drop rubbish, and | find them very good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
We've never had any |ssu§s with them if they've got it out late, they've B e e Male 30t0 34
come back and collected it.

Wheelie Bins will even pick up on public holidays. Waikanae Male 65 to 69
When | put it out they take it way. Waikanae Male 40to 44
14c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s education, information and advice available for waste minimisation?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Bins are too small. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 35to 39
| don't think the Council is communicating that information to the public Otaki Male 65 to 69
very well.

| have fr.lends who strongly agree that recycling all goes into the one Waikanae Fenale 45 to 49
place with waste.

| think this system is crazy it was better before. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
If you put the wrong thing in like the tray off the meat, they wont take .

. P -R t Mal 70+
them and they don't pick up what they drop. araparaumu-Raumatl ale years
Need bigger covered bins. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
Rubbish get§ dl.!mped in landfill, connected to local river, not happy with e HRE e Male 40 to 44
them dumping in someone elses patch really.

Several times we have rung them to find out what you're supposed to do

with certain things, for example egg cartons and gas containers. They

didn't know what you did with them. We also didn't know what to do Otaki Female 65 to 69
with electric stuff. The Otaki tip is really good. We ring them rather than

Paraparaumu.

The complicated collection. It all goes in one green bins, rather than

three bins. The children kick it around on the road, and nothing gets Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
recycled. Some of my neighbours do the same.

Eihnilast few weeks there have been 4 times they haven't picked up the Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 55 t0 59
There can be a problem with recycling left on the grass verges. Waikanae Male 55 to 59
They need to pick up rubbish they drop. | would like to see a place closer  Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64




for recycling. There are a lot of single people in Kapiti, and it would be
great to have a little bin to use.

When it is a high wind the recycle bins blow everywhere. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Wh I i ?1h ling. I h ke i h
Yam paying rates? | have no recycling. | have to take it to the centre, Otaki Male 65 to 69
and it costs a fortune.
14d. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s education, information and advice available for waste minimisation?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Good advertising in paper. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
| am very impressed that they are getting through to primary and
secondary school children, as they are the ones who are going to change  Otaki Female 65 to 69
it as part of their daily living.
| don't use kerbside, | take everything to the recycling centre. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
| haven't had any problems, and it's well advertised in the local papers. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
S ) il in th | | |

| think it's a great idea especially in the schools where the children collect PR Fernale 60 to 64
news paper.
In our area | no longer see waste on the side of the road, and it is
collected regularly. | think that information from the Council has done a Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
lot to tidy up our area. Just well done.
It is always in local papers about how to recycle and minimise waste. Waikanae Female 60 to 64
It is very well advertised. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
It's pretty much up-to-date, easy to read and understand, and easy to .
findp y muchup ¥ ! ¥ Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
I've noticed a lot of good recycling going on. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Our C il - i dth f ices. I k I

ur Council is vgry eco consu_ous', an ' e range of services. | know | can TR R Fernale 30t0 34
go to the Council and something is available.
Recyclmg is good, except for windy days, when they don't bother to pick Waikanae Male 500 54
up plastics that blow everywhere.
The C il is doi dj bout it. It's h | t
. e o.unu is doing a very good job about it. It's how people respond to TR Femnale 65 to 69
it that is the problem.
The Council is making a big effort. Otaki Male 50to 54




They appear to be proceeding along logical lines. Waikanae Male 70+ years
15c. Why do you strongly disagree that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the stormwater system during flooding events?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A problem with stormwater. We have been flooded twice in this last
three months. They keep saying they are going to fix it, but have done Otaki Female 70to 74
nothing.
About 25 years ago the road was dug up, and when it was filled in the
stormwater was dlsconngcted, 'and is still disconnected. Each property Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70t0 74
should have one connection to it. | am not connected, and the
stormwater is going into the soil.
Because of the excess of flooding and the erosion on the hills is crazy. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
Block i h fM R i .Th

ocked dr:?uns on the corner of Matene Street and Rangatira Street. They Otaki Fernale 45 to 49
need cleaning as weeds grow badly.
Creek will overflow. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Due to recent flooding, | have to disagree that it is safe. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
During the storm it did not work for us. Our house got flooded. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
| am not happy. They are always blocked up and always need cleaning, as Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
we get floods.
I I|v_e on G'Ien Rd and every time we have heavy raln.the storm water TR R Male 55 to 59
drain can't cope and my garage gets flooded every time.
| was told to move out for the night during the flood. This is Tui Road .
East Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
It doesn't cope with a huge amount of rain. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
It is right under the nose of Council engineers in Waterstone subdivision.
The culvert on the right hand side. There is a drop of three to fouOr .

. . . Paraparaumu-Raumat Male 60to 64

metres from the footpath, with no safety barriers. It is dangerous as well, paraumu-raumatl
as where the water goes into the culverts it is dangerous for children.
It \{vas disappointing to see the flooding. | think it may be due to drains e HRE e Fernale 70t0 74
being too small.
My back yard completely flooded. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
My culvert drain floods every time it rains. My car was flooded. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
My section floods. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74




Not working too well.

Problem water doesn't drain away with high tide TE KUPE RD.

Property flooded in torrential rain. Property is slightly lower than Kapiti
Road.

Recent flooding, it was really unsafe.

The paddock at the back of my property got flooded. Also the back half of
my neighbour's property got flooded. The Council reserve on one side of
my property had a big pond.

The stormwater system couldn't cope in Raumati.

The stormwater system hasn't been able to cope especially with the full
moon and high tide line raising the water level.

There are too many open drains that are too close to where people are
active, and are unsafe.

There was a lot of dangerous things happened in the last storm, the river
needs to be dredged out and the streams. The grill need to be cleaned
more often.

They don't do anything about it. Our street floods with every rainfall, and
is deep.

We flood every time its rains and the Council say that the storm water
needs to be sorted - we are at Rainbow point.

We have recently had a storm that showed several pipes were blocked
and not well maintained. There needs to be care taken. There is a small
drain accepting water from a large one and it causes issues. The Council
no longer maintains the system.

We were okay, but the other side of the street flooded, and down by the
beach was flooded as well.

With the last flooding properties were flooded, and it affected a lot of
people.

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Waikanae

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Female
Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

30to 34
60 to 64

55 to 59
55to 59

70to 74

45to 49
25 to 29

55to 59

70 to 74

70to 74

35to 39

65 to 69

60 to 64

70to 74




15d. Why do you strongly agree that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the stormwater system during flooding events?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A complaint made 10 years ago. The Council took action. There was some .
. . . . Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
flooding this time, but it was not the Council's fault.
From the last lot of floods we had. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50to 54
Had rain, but not flooding drains. | coped. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
Have a lot of water with heavy rain but it does get away. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
I f in this distri h I
?m aware of stormwater areas in this district, and they are we B Y Female 40 to 44
signposted.
| can't see any problems with it, and it works. Waikanae Female 55to 59
| have never had any floods. The water gets taken straight away. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
| have never noticed when there has been torrential rain that there has .
. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
been any flooding.
| live on a hill. You need to keep drains clean by sweeping more often. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
I flooding here. N h hen theri
neve.r get any flooding here. Not even a month ago, when the river Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to0 74
burst its banks.
I th.mk with ? certain expenditure of ratepayer's money they do a Waikanae Male 70t0 74
satisfactory job.
It is effective, and it works. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
No flooding. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
No problem with flooding that others had. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
No problems here. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
other places are lot worse and things held up where we were pretty well.  Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 25t0 29
We are very well served in this area. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Well, we have seen the floods throughout and drains are maintained, .
Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74

only sometimes they are not.




16c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the quality of the Council’s water supply?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
At certain times of the year it is undrinkable. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
Bore frightful, problems with metal eg kettles have to clean with white .
. .. . Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
vinegar inside and noisy.
Bore water is disgusting. It smells like chlorine, and tastes terrible. Waikanae Female 40to 44
Bore water problem in the summer. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
Generally it is good, but when the bores are turned on the water is not
drinkable. Water is therefore purchased, even though | run my water Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
through filters.
Have to filter all my water. It is not nice at all. Waikanae Female 45 to 49
Horrible in the summer, but good in the winter, we boil the water in the .
iwie . ute ! Wi W ! W ! Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
summer.
| am dissatisfied that we don't have a Dam. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
| am in Paekakariki and we don't have fluoride in our water which | would Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 45 to 49
like. The rest of the district does have it. P
| am not satisfied with the bore water. We buy bottled water from the .
Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
supermarket.
| don't agree with the bores. Boars were are bad idea. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
| don't like the taste. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
| hate the water. Being from the Hutt where the water is excellent, this .
. . Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
water is shocking.
In summer when the river is low the water is disgusting. It doesn't taste .
nice & g Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45to 49
In the summer it's horrible, and it taste horrible has well. It was better .
Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60to 64
when we were on tanks.
In the summer its rubbish, winter is good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
It doesn't have a good taste. Waikanae Female 70+ years
It has a smell and it's awful. | have to boil it. | never drink from the tap, | .
Waikanae Female 70+ years
use bottled water.
It is full of chlorine. The fluoride doesn't taste good, and you can taste .
& ¥ Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44

chlorine.




It is not a good taste.

It tastes awful, so we spent $200.00 on a filter for our water. It is just the
taste, otherwise it is fine.

It tastes bad generally when bore water is used.

It tastes disgusting, you can smell the chlorine.

It tastes foul at times, with odour from chemicals.

It tastes like dirt.

It tastes terrible when it goes on to bore water. | have to buy water, as it
makes me heave.

It's awful.

It's good when it's bore water.

Its hard to give a result, the water is shocking at times when on Council
bore, and the rest of the time it's good.

It's not good in the summer when they use bore water.

Just the fact we had to buy or boil our water and still isn't that great.
My wife doesn't like the water. She uses a filter, but | can drink it.
Normally | would say a 4, but when bore water is on | would rate it a 1.
The bore water tastes revolting. It is too metallic.

The Council uses bore water, which tastes disgusting. In the summer |
have to buy my drinking water, which effectively means | pay for my
water twice.

The residue that comes with the water. we had to replace the element in
the hot water cylinder as it had been completely eaten away. Also
residue in the jug. | am always scrubbing the jug clean. It doesn't smell
great either.

The supply of water we get causes negative to appliances and cost to
maintain them.

The taste in summer, in the drought is terrible.

The taste is really bad.

The taste is terrible. There is no satisfactory way of saving rainwater.
The taste is yuk when i compare it to elsewhere.

The water is terrible when it's bore. | know they are doing some work.
The water often smells of chlorine, and it has fluoride in it as well.
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The water smells and tastes disgusting. | have had to buy a filter at a vast

Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
expense.
Think we shouldn't have to pay for bore water. Waikanae Female 55 to 59
Vv h Ik at the school I hil ink
itery concerned about the walk at the school, wont let my children drin Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 301034
Water meters. | have four water tanks here and | have trickle feed so |
put a ballcock on it. | might not use any Council water for months and | .
. . ) Waikanae Male 65 to 69
have to pay rental all the time. | look at holidays across the road with
water overflowing.
We are paying for it, when water runs out, we use bore water. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45to0 49
We have to filter the water. It does not taste good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 25to 29
We've been forced to pay for it. So when it's dry we get bore water
through the system and it blows the jug and tastes awful and we're
f dt for it. Dissatisfied with th t ter idea. The last .
orced to pay o.r |. issatisfied wi e \{va er meter i e:a e las Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
mayor brought it in and she lost the election because of it. When the
next guy came in, he was against it then flip flipped. If | could vote him
out now | would.
When its summer its terrible. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
When we are on bore | buy bottles. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
Why cant they get the summer water sorted out, it is terrible. Waikanae Male 50 to 54
You have a filter. It tastes like rubbish Waikanae Female 45 to 49
16d. Why are you very satisfied with the quality of the Council’s water supply?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Always quite clean, flush line when needed. Otaki Male 30to 34
| compare to c0l..|ntr|es where drinking wate.r is not available at all as Waikanae Female 55 to 59
opposed to getting the best. Grateful can drink water out of taps.
| don't have any problems with it and it suits me. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
| find no objection to it. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
| have been to other places and the water is awful. You can taste the Otaki Femnale 65 to 69

chlorine. Even compared to Paraparumu water ours is amazing. | have a




concern about the notice we get from time to time that there is heavy
metal in the pipes, and we have to run the water. | would like more
explanation about it.

| have never come across bad smells or bad taste in the water.

| have no complaints about the water here.

| have no issues. It is pretty good.

| like the taste.

It always seems quite drinkable unless we go onto bore water.

It does not.

It is good. | have no complaints.

It is okay.

It is regular. There has been problems. Recharge system works.

It tastes alright, keeps flowing, and doesn't cost a fortune.

It tastes fine, and | am pleased there is fluoride in the water.

It tastes nice.

It tastes okay.

It's better than | have experienced in other parts of New Zealand.

It's fine.

It's fine. There is nothing bad or usual about it. It's good.

No idea.

Our water is fine. There is nothing wrong with it.

Sometimes it is not good due to using the bores in droughts. However, |
am satisfied with the way the Council deals with it.

The taste and the clarity is good, and the reliability.

The water in Otaki's better than other areas in the Coast. | work in
Waikanae and it's much better than there. it's on bore water in summer
and | know that they're taking river water and replacing it with bore after
so it's getting better.

There's nothing wrong with it, it's bore water.

They have done what they can do. | have a filter.

Turn on the tap, its there, no problems.

Use a filter and keep it maintained.

We have a filter. | would boil it otherwise.
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We have good water in Otaki. Otaki Female 60 to 64
We have not experienced any problems whatsoever. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
We have very good drinking water. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
17c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of pools in the district?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Designed for elderly people, not for the younger generation. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Good timing. | have just been to our lovely new pools and couldn't get in
to use them as they are closed today. | had four young ones with me.
Why have we spent all our rates money building a pool we cannot use? Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55to 59
They also close the lanes off in the afternoon, and there is nowhere for
us to swim. Also | pay to use the spa.
| don't like how much it costs and what | got for it. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
It does not accommodate families in the weekends. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
MY husbgnd has problems Wlth‘ Otaki pool, as there is nowhere for him to Otaki Fernale 60 to 64
swim. It is all used by school children.
The Aquatic centre is a joke. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
The.aquatlc pool is a lost cause, we turn up and being told there no room e HRE e Fernale 35 to 39
available.
They should be privately run, as the Council should not be involved in the .
y ) . priv y N . " .I. ! . involvedi Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74

expense. It is not Council business unless it is for Olympic purposes.
17d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of pools in the district?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A great service. | wish it was bigger. They do a great job. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50 to 54
A lovely centre to take my daughter to. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
A ni I t they should h it Id h

nice Cf).mp ex, but they should have made it so we could have PR TR Femnale 60 to 64
competitions.
Awesome place to take kids. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34




Brand new, big, nicely appointed, and it has a roof.

Clean, a good size at Waikanae, and a nice setting.

Coastland aquatic has a good range of different amenities, friendly staff,
and good programmes.

Each area has a pool, and it is clean.

Excellent facillities, excellent staff, clean. Waikanae, Paraparaumu.
Excellent. Big bright changing and shower area, locker facilities good, and
plenty of seating.

| am very satisfies with Otaki. It is very well kept, but the Paraparaumu
one is not big, and if you go after the children there is a shortage of
showers.

| basically feel they have a range of facilities for all ages, catered forin a
range of programmes, for example swimming aqua programmes.

| can't find any faults.

| go to a regular class there. The facilities are great, and the staff are
helpful.

| have been to the pools and have been watching the children in the
competitions, and it was amazing. The pools looked beautiful, and there
was plenty of room.

| have four kids so pools are great.

| have no problems, but the children think the hydro slide is slow,
because they have been on the Taupo one.

| like how new and clean the Paraparaumu pools are. They are well
supervised, with a good amount of changing rooms and privacy. It's well
set out, with a good number of lifeguards.

| love the new indoor pool and the aqua-aerobics and the facilities for the
whole of the community.

| really enjoy the new aquatic centre and use it twice a week. It is clean
and tidy as well.

| think that all of the pools, especially the Paraparaumu one, are up to
standard. They are clean, and the environment is friendly. | have been to
them all a few times, and | think all meet all of the standards.

| think the new pools are a great asset to the community. They all need to
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be there. They are all exceptional.

| think they are of a very high quality, very well built, and very
convenient.

| use it a lot. It provides a good service, and staff are helpful. They have
improved it.

| use it every week and | find it very good. | get a text if it's closed
temporarily.

| use the aquatic centre. | go to aqua fit classes. It is an excellent and
beautiful new pool.

| use the spa and sauna.

| use two. One at Otaki and the aquatic centre, which is lovely.

It has warm showers and it is clean. It is very adequate, and the staff are
good.

It is a good open air pool, but | am dissatisfied with the expense of the
Paraparaumu pool.

It is in very good condition.

It is new and has the latest water cleansing technology. The staff are well
trained. It is the best thing the Council has done in the seven years | have
lived here.

It is perfectly fine, but the atmosphere's far too hot. The ventilation is
shocking. Poolside attendants are fanning themselves with books which
is not good. Every time we've been there the staff said it's bad. To
ventilate it better would not affect the water temperature. The people
there that are not using the water get far too hot.

It seems very clean, it is good for children, and a nice environment.

It's a good new pool.

It's a marvellous facility for all ages.

It's a new pool and seems to be catering for all.

It's clean. My daughter takes lessons, and the instructors are good. It is
also cheap.

It's of a very high standard. The facilities are very good and it caters for all
ages. The activities are very good.

Lovely centre, and inside.

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Otaki
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Otaki

Otaki

Waikanae

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Waikanae

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female
Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Female
Female
Female
Female

Female

Male
Male

55 to 59
45to 49
70to 74

70+ years

45 to 49
30to 34

70 to 74

70to 74
65 to 69

70to 74

70to 74

55to 59
50 to 54
70to 74
70+ years

45 to 49

70+ years

70to 74




My grandchildren are very satisfied. | am very happy with it. It is clean
and tidy, and there is a good slide at Paraparaumu. Outside one different.
New pool and large and modern.

New pool is good.

No complains at all

No problems, and the staff are good.

Only a small district and we have three pools, so there are lots of options.
Otaki has just been upgraded and they have superb facilities that are top
of the range. | have not been to the Waikanae pool.

Otaki pool is run well, the water is warm, and the staff are friendly.
Paraparaumu is very modern and right up-to-date. It had a lot of public
input. Waikanae is very popular with the family in the summertime. You
can go for a picnic and use it recreationally.

Pool is family friendly. The overall feel, as it's an open pool, is lovely.
Staff very good. Clean, modern well maintained, good parking.

The brand new aquatic centre, and an outdoor pool in Waikanae.

The Coastlands Aquatic centre is fantastic.

The facilities are very good for their age, service is excellent and so is
safety.

The new aquatic centre is lovely.

The pool is brand new.

The pool is great. | am really impressed by the supervisors round the
pool. However, the receptionist was very rude to a Maori lady and her
child about five weeks ago.

The pools are clean and well supervised.

The service is good, it is very clean, and they offer great activities.

The service, great hours, good parking and good location.

The services that they have to offer is great and we are very happy.

The times we have gone, they are very well run, clean and there are good
lifeguards on duty.

There are three very good pools in a small area, so they serve the public
well.

They all have a different character. They are clean and well maintained,
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with good staff.

They are accessible and well placed. They are priced well, and very family
friendly.

They are all very good.

They are clean and safe, and have instructors.

They are clean, tidy and have what we require. The aquatic centre is
wonderful.

They are clean, well serviced and altogether very pleasurable to use. | am
sorry | can't use the pools anymore due to age.

They are clean. The dressing rooms are clean as they are hosed out
regularly.

They are great.

They are new and well maintained and have competent staff on duty.
They are well looked after. The water is clean, and we are notified by
email if there is a problem. The Otaki pool is good. The building is a little
odd, and there are plans to upgrade it.

They didn't do all they were going to do at the Aquatic pool but what is
there is great.

They do well with the budget they get.

They have done really well, the sauna is a bit hot.

They have great variety of pools, always nice looking, clean.

They have the new aquatic centre.

Use the aquatic pool a lot, they do need to make space for families when
they have the lanes blocked off.

Waikanae pool is a 5 and the aquatic is a 2. | am dissatisfied with the fact
that you can't use at leisure because lanes are booked. Stop children at
16:00 to swimming lanes, and no-one uses them.

We take our grandchildren there, and they love it.

We use Waikanae and Paraparaumu and the upgrade is just amazing.
Good for kids, love it, good park and things for kids on water slide
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18c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the standard of the district’s libraries?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
| am a South African woman, and | like to read novels in my own Waikanae Fernale B
language.
| can't find what | want there. | was looking for the post code book, and a .

. . Otaki Female 70+ years
particular telephone book, and neither were there. For Hawkes Bay.
The hours of opening are not good, for example they are not open late
enough. A limited selection, and have to pay for certain things like DVDs,  Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
and limited selection of audio books.
They are reducing the number and variety of craft textile books. Waikanae Female 60 to 64
18d. Why are you very satisfied with the standard of the district’s libraries?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A good range of books, and staff always help. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
A good range of boo.ks, .and the staff there are marvellous. | can use the Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 70t0 74
computer there, which is free.
A great service. We use talking books. Waikanae Male 55 to 59
A very good service, and a wide range of books. They fall over backwards
to.get you a book, and orde.r |.t.|n, a?nd will e.ven try and get the larger Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 70+ years
print for you. They have activities like drop in and meet people, and
knitting groups. They have a computer section.
Always had super service at the library. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
An excellent friendly service. Great for ordering books, and they give
re'mmders‘when books are due. A pleasant bU{Idlng. Itis grgat tg see art Otaki Fernale 65 to 69
displayed in the Paraparaumu one, and space in the other libraries for
art. | really appreciate that.
An excellent service, and the stock of books is very good. Otaki Male 70+ years
An excellent service. Otaki Male 50to 54
Caters for all the family. Staff polite and good venue. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Cool people who know the books, and are very helpful. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54




Does everything you want them to do.

Does what it said it does.

Every time | have been | have found everything | want is there.

Every time | have used it i have been satisfied/

Everything is there. The staff are wonderful, and | have no problems.
Excellent staff, and they have displays of local artists in the Otaki Library.
Excellent. Great help from staff.

Excellent. The staff are excellent as well.

Friendly and helpful staff. They taught me about new things, for example
the smart card, and they have a great supply of books and other
resources. Nice clean facilities.

Friendly staff, great layout, good selection of books.

Friendly staff, and available books.

Going there with my daughter is a great experience. It's clean, and has all
that | require.

Good range of books kids enjoy.

Great librarians, and good selection of books. A nice building, which is
open and airy.

The staff are always friendly and they are facilities we enjoy using. We
don't use it all the ime but it is good to know it is there.

Helpful staff, good service, good with children, and knowledgeable.

| am thrilled with the library and staff.

| can always find what | want, and if it's not there they'll get it for me.
Plus they have large print books, which | like.

| can order books on line and get the latest books easily.

| feel the library is a fabulous resource. It is all up-to-date, with
technology as well. The building is well maintained, and nice to use.

| find the atmosphere is pleasant, and they source the books for us.

| have a card and can get a book from any library, and it's here within a
few days.

| like the big print books, and I like the warmth of the library. The staff
are good.

| like the range of books and staff service, and it has good access.
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| like the service | get. Nothing is too much trouble.

| like the way they help the children, and put things on display for them.
It is easy access as well.

| read a lot, and if | can't find what | want they will find and reserve it for
me. Pleasant staff.

| think the facility is well designed, great staff, they look to the needs of
the people. Warm in winter, location is great.

| think they provide everything.

| use the library every week. The staff are friendly and helpful, and they
have a good range and selection of books.

I'd rate it 5 in terms of service. However, | am getting very concerned
about the quality of the books appearing in the library.

If the book is not available in Otaki they will get it in for you.

If they have not got what | want they will order it. A good selection of
books. Well done.

If you need some help, they help you.

I'm a book worm. The staff are good, friendly, and very efficient.

I'm just talking about wife who uses it and she never has an issue, always
someone there to help.

It has a good range. It is nice and clean, and easy to get to. It has good
opening hours, and the staff are generally helpful.

It is a good service.

It is always clean and tidy, and full.

It is good for access for students with internet. | do find that | can't get
gardening books | would like to use. The books are mainly catering for
Maori, but Otaki is better than Waikanae. The fiction is better than non-
fiction.

It is very well run, with a good selection of reading matter.

It meets my needs.

It meets the requirements of what | do. The staff are helpful. Community
programmes.

It provides me with the type of books | want.

It's comfortable, and provides me with what | want in the way of reading
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matter.

It's got good facilities and on-line service, and easy to get a book you
need.

Just a good all round service, and good all round selection.

Nice facilities, good book selection and the staff are good.

Offer good range of activities for sets of community. Excellent.

Regularly change the books and the staff are friendly.

Reserve books, new books, and the place is clean.

Staff are fabulous.

Staff are very helpful and the collection of books are good.

The coverage, and the attaining of books and resources from other
libraries is smooth. Plus they offer other services, for example genealogy
societies and DVDs.

The ease of use. You can take a book back to any of them.

The libraries are good, have what | want for my children.

The library has good books, and if a book is not available it can be
brought in.

The library is good, has what we like to read.

The library is great and so are the staff.

The Otaki Library is very well run, and a nice homely little library.

The range and the quality of the books. The way they keep the library
alive with programs for children and the older age group. Like the
internet services and now the catalogue is linked to all of the libraries in
the whole of Wellington and if | want a particular book which is in the
Hutt library | can put in a request and can pick it up from my local library.
The library staff are really helpful. Its open real good hours.

The range of reading material that is available and the responsiveness of
staff with the issues that are raised by me.

The service at the libraries is good. A good selection of books, and good
parking and opening hours.

The service is top of the line. A good range of book, and can get what you
want.

The service you get when you go into the libraries. It can't be faulted. It
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would be good to have more up-to-date books.

The service, selection and layout of the libraries is great, and Otaki has
the best service.

The staff are very helpful, and the range of books is excellent.

The staff are good and helpful, a good range of books, and the place is
tidy.

The staff are very helpful.

The times | have used, they have been very helpful.

There are always different resources, and helpful staff.

There is a good selection and nice atmosphere in the Paraparaumu
Library.

There is a good range of books, and the staff are friendly. If we want a
book they will get it for us. Nothing is too much trouble.

There is very good service. | read a lot so | am very glad of it, and the staff
are always willing and helpful.

They always have everything | want for my son.

They are all excellent.

They are always busy. There's a variety of activities going on, and they
have a good system of communicating with the public, plus a good
variety of books.

They are always polite and helpful, and have a good range of books.
They are clean, and the staff are very helpful.

They are good and helpful, they get in books, very well informed,
supportive and good amenities.

They are good at getting books, and keeping you updated with what is
happening with your account.

They are helpful. We can take out DVD,s books and use the internet.
They resource books from other libraries for us.

They are okay.

They are very helpful. If you are not sure, they look it up for you, and are
very obliging.

They are very well appointed, and easy to travel to. They are very
efficient, and they will get books in for you. They are very good in helping
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you find books. Very efficient and friendly.

They get books in from another libraries, and they ring and let me know
it's there for me to pick it up. A very good service.

They have a good computer system, cross lending ability, and up-to-date
selection of books.

They have a great range, and if | can't find it they will get it for me.

They have always given exceptional service. It is a very good library.
They run a very good service.

They're efficient and friendly. They try hard to get what you want. | don't
go often these days.

Very good and very helpful.

Very good library.

Very helpful, and a good variety.

Very modern building. It was purposely designed, an award winning
building, well laid out at Paraparumu.

Whenever my wife wants a book, she puts in a request and is able to get
the book. Good collection of books and good staff.

Whenever we have been there they have had the large print books. A
very good selection of books, and a system where if they don't have a
book, they can get it. A good selection of videos, and you can pay bills
there.

You can get any book, you don't have to wait. It is organised well, and
couldn't be better.

You can go to Otaki, and | used to take my grandchildren to story
programmes at Waikanae. The school holiday programmes are absolutely
brilliant. They will get books for me from other libraries anywhere.
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19c. Why are you very dissatisfied with public toilets?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
C().nstryctlon in a park and they have portaloos, need to sort and put S Male 45 to 49
toilets in.
Disgraceful. They are unclean at Paraparaumu Beach. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 50to 54
| don't believe the cleaning is that great. In this day and age there is no
need for them to smell. | regularly use one at the beach, and have to be Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
desperate to go. They are not clean, and smell of urine all the time.
| was astonished and shocked at the condition of the one at Waikanae .

. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
Beach. The one by Marine is great.
It was disgusting. Otaki Female 70to 74
Otaki is terrible. The rest are okay. Otaki Female 70+ years
Public toilets are gross, McLean Street is bad. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
The maintenance and standard of cleanliness is poor. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
They are not always cleaned, and the hours that they are open. For PR Male 60 to 64
example | work nights, and the toilets are closed around 18:00.
They are really flash, but disgusting to use as they smell of urine, and look
disgusting. The one down Maclean Street and down by Paraparumu Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
Beach.
19d. Why are you very satisfied with public toilets?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
99 percent are very well cleaned and maintained. Waikanae Female 70+ years
A good level of maintenance and cleanliness, and the number of toilets Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 25 t0 29
around.
Always clean, modern. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
Brand new, good, useful locations. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
Clean. Had everything needed. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Clean and hygienic. Waikanae Female 55to 59
Clean and pleasant. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years




Clean and tidy, with soap available.

Clean and tidy.

Clean, easy access, and | have had no problems.

Clean. Had everything needed.

Cleaned regularly - you saw the man come to clean them and when they
overflowd, the man was running and came to fix it. One time someone
backed into the meter and somebody came to fix it quickly.

Convenient, clean and tidy.

| always find them to be clean and well maintained.

| always find they are clean and tidy, some times the ones down by the
beach can be messy, but that's not council fault. People should pick up
after themselves.

| drive to work every morning at 6:00 and they are good, as long as
vandals haven't been there at night.

| have a condition where | need public toilets and its always clean and
tidy.

| have always found them spotless.

| have never struck them dirty, and there are always attendants keeping
them clean.

| have no problems. They are clean, and how | expect them to be. You do
not want to make them too flash or you will have people living in them.
| have only used the Paraparaumu Library toilet, and it is always clean.
It was clean, well lit, and did not stink.

It was very clean, and | could park my car right outside. Easy access for
elderly people.

Its always clean and tidy.

One is self cleaning, and the other one was clean and tidy.

That they are well maintained and clean.

The couple | have used have been clean, with no rubbish dropped in
them.

The one at Otaki playground, Tasman Road, is clean, and | have seen the
cleaners maintaining them.

The one at Paraparaumu Library was very clean.
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The ones in Mahara Place in Waikanae | use quite regularly, and they are
always clean and tidy.

The Waikanae one is clean.

The Waikanae ones are always clean and maintained, and you feel safe as
they are in a well used public shopping area. The Paraparaumu ones are
equally as good. The ones in the library building in the foyer.

They are alright. | am quite happy. They are clean.

They are always clean and tidy.

They are always clean and tidy.

They are always clean and tidy.

They are always clean. They clean them regularly, even on Saturdays.
They are clean and available.

They are clean and well maintained.

They are clean, with toilet paper and flushing.

They are clean.

They are clean.

They are close and pretty clean, also safe as well, just need more loo
paper and soap, then all good.

They are first class. | have no problems. They are very clean.

They are the best public toilets | have been in. Always clean and well
maintained.

They are very well maintained.

They are.

They're clean, and convenient.

Toilets are clean.

Very clean, and no rubbish around. Enough utilities, for example soap to
use.

Very well maintained, consciencious staff.

We were in a service station business and we are very used to
maintaining public amenities, and we believe they do a good job to keep
them clean.

Whenever | have used them they have been very clean and open for me
always.
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20c. Why are you very dissatisfied that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available at suitable times?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
At the main netball courts there is not enough parking or area to warm
up. Soccer at Jim Cooke Park gets flooded. Otahere Park has no changing  Waikanae Female 40to 44
facilities.
They have a big rugby field and netball courts, and there are only two
toilets by t‘he netball courts. There arg toilets in the rugby changing . Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 301034
rooms which are normally locked at night when there is rugby practice,
and there is nowhere for young children to go.
20d. Why are you very satisfied that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available at suitable times?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Always in good condition. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Always well kept, but they do need to clean up the old basketball court. Otaki Female 30to 34
Excellent new facility. Spick and span, and convenient. Otaki Male 50 to 54
Excellent track, well maintained. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
Grounds are well maintained, and toilets clean and tidy. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
| can use the toilet. Waikanae Male 70to 74
| have grandchildren that use them, and my husband and | walk our dog
all around them. The grounds are very well maintained, and they are a Waikanae Female 55 to 59
pleasure to use.
| like the caf h f h fi . Plus the chil h .

ike the ca eaFt e turf, and the turf is good. Plus the children have got Otaki Fernale 50 to 54
separate changing rooms.
I'm pleased to see fruit trees. They are well marked out and landscaped. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
It is money well spent for the young people. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Marzengarb Park is immaculately looked after. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
M hil I Il faciliti

y gran_dc .| dren come up to play soccer, and all facilities are good and Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
well maintained.
My neighbours love them. Well done. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
The coastlands hokey turf is a great facility and a huge asset to the Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49




district. The Black Sticks and Japan played there.
The Council put in a lot of effort. They are always well maintained, and

P R i Femal 4
they make them a priority for the ratepayer. araparaumu-Raumat emaie 30to3
The grognds are cared for carefully, mowed, aerated and marked Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54
appropriately.

The hockey ground that | use is fantastic and well maintained. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
The one | use at Haruatai is floodlit and well maintained. Otaki Female 30to 34
There are a lot of people using it. There is a challenge with parking. The .

P -R Mal 4
roadside is saturated with cars. This is Campbell Park. araparaumu-Raumat ale 60to6
There are a very good range of sports facilities in the area. Waikanae Female 55to 59
There's a doggy downside early in the morning. There's a lot of dog mess
in and around the park. Maybe signage would help. This is in Mazengarb  Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Park.

They are clean and tidy, and mowed. Otaki Male 25t0 29
They are clean, tidy and accessible. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
They are good grounds, and the drainage is excellent. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50to 54
They are new, clean and tidy and a great asset (Hockey stadium). Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
They are really good. My mother-in-law needs the toilet often, as she is Otaki Male 500 54
92 years old.
'(I:'IZZ\:]are well maintained. Well set out the changing facilities are always e HRE e Male 55 to0 59
They put a lot of work into it, and they are always good and tidy. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
They were suitable for what | needed at the time. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
w he hock h ilion is al . The toil h .

e go tpt e hockey and the pavilion is always open. The toilets at the Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50to 54
soccer field are always clean.
21b. Why are you very dissatisfied with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Need more parks for playgrounds with more water features and train. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 25 to 29
There are not enough areas to take dogs to in general in Kapiti. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45to 49
Weka Park, we go over there, we take rubbish bags and last time we got ~ Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34




5 bags of rubbish, and pair undies and some socks.

21c. Why are you very satisfied with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A gf)od.selectlon of options for family activities, and they are well Otaki Fernale 45 to 49
maintained.
A variety of parks and well maintained and cared for. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
Again they provide everything they should. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
A lot of them accessible, easy access to find. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 18 to 19
Always find th_em !n good condition. | love what has been done on the Waikanae Fenale 55 to 59
river. Well maintained.
Always mowed, gardens looking nice. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
As there is a number of them that are easy accessible, and they are well
maintained. They are in local streets, and you don't have to travel far to Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
find one.
Because it caters well for a wide range of citizens. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
Becau‘se the pIace§ | have been too are great and really like using them AR e Fernale 60 to 64
especially Raumati water park.
Children areas modernised, water feature. Raumati, wonderful walkway. .

. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Paraparaumu beach is awesome.
Council does a good job of the flowers and plants. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Easy access, and well cared for. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54
Easy access, high standard of maintenance. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Every park is different, and it has !ts owr? l{nlque ch?racter. The one by Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 3010 34
Raumati has a water pond and a little miniature train.
For children and picnicking. They are very good for families. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 60 to 64
For our age group there is plenty of seating, it is attractive and there are
plt-?'nty of w§lk|ng trac!<:°, f';md spaces'to walk. We‘enjoy watching t'he . Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 700 74
children enjoy the facilities. In relation to attractiveness, they maintain
the flower beds and garden to a very high standard.
Good parks at Raumati and Paraparaumu. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69




Heaps of variety and places to go.

| am a bit of a native tree man, and | like the planting of native trees and
things.

| have seen many of them around and there is room for everyone from
riders to cyclists and dog walkers, not to mention the beaches.

| look at the aquatic scene at Raumati. Many of our visitors think it is a
great place to be.

| think given the ratepayer's funding they do a good job, and they can't
do any better.

| think the new water facility at Marine Gardens is a great asset.

| think there is a great range and very well kept.

| use the cycle ways and walkways a lot, and | find them very good.

| work with a lot of children, and the Council provided parks and reserves
are great and well maintained. The children get lots of enjoyment out of
them.

It has been well kept.

It is diverse, nicely kept, and there are plenty of rubbish bins.

It's fine.

I've got grandchildren in several age groups and you can take the little
ones to the park, and go to other parks and for a picnic by the beach.
Just kinda been exposed to different parks and they are great.

Marine Gardens is a nice spot. It has everything for children.

Marine Parade is brilliant.

My husband and | walk our dog in all the parks and | think there are
outstanding areas to relax in. | couldn't think of anywhere better to be.
Plenty of variety and imagination. Care of upkeep that's maintained.
Plenty of variety.

Pretty much well kept.

Quite a bit walking up river. | am satisfied with the walkways around.
The balance is right, and the maintenance good.

The Council consults with the public on parks and reserves. They are
responsive to those responses, and they are well maintained.

The Council's very positive attitude to providing them, and they are well
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maintained.

The Otaki River walkway and Waikanae River walkway are pretty
spectacular.

The range and variety.

The variety. They are different. One has a train, and others have more
grasses and flax.

The walkways are well maintained, the parks are good for children, and
marine gardens are great.

There are so many parks and reserves in the area. A lot to choose from.
There are some lovely areas, and some nice flat grounds for children.
There are some really nice parks.

There is a good range of parks, and they are always well maintained.
There is a good variety of walkways.

There is a lot of them, and they are very well maintained.

There is a very good range, from children's playgrounds, to the

renovation of those areas, to the cleanliness and tidiness across all areas.

There is a wide range, and they are accessible, catering for a wide range
of needs. The children's playgrounds are excellent. The walkways assist
people to enjoy the best places in the district.

There is a wide variety, and they are generally well looked after,
providing an interesting environment.

There is plenty of choice, and they feel safe and maintained.

There is variety, there are river runs and QE2 park boardwalks which are
great.

There's very little room for improvement.

They are adequate.

They are all clean and well maintained.

They are always tidy, grass is cut and they are clean.

They are always well looked after, and kept very tidy.

They are clean and nicely done. Rose gardens are lovely.

They are clean and tidy and the lawns are mowed.

They are comprehensive throughout the district, cater for a range of
peoples activities, and they are well maintained.

Otaki
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Waikanae
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Otaki
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki

Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Waikanae

Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati
Paraparaumu-Raumati

Otaki

Male
Female

Female

Female

Female
Female
Male
Female
Male
Male

Male

Female

Male
Female
Female

Male
Male
Male
Male
Female
Female
Male

Female

65 to 69
70+ years

70to 74

70+ years

55 to 59
60 to 64
70to 74
40 to 44
25to0 29
25to 29

65 to 69

65 to 69

70to 74
40to 44
40to 44

70to 74
60 to 64
60 to 64
70to 74
45 to 49
70+ years
55to 59

70to 74




They are doing more and more. The walking tracks are awesome. The
one by the river is just fabulous.

They are getting better all the time.

They are good parks and facilities.

They are kept in good condition, and are well maintained, with good
parking and facilities for all.

They are really good. They cater for all ages.

They are tidy, well mowed and looked after.

They are very good.

They are very well designed and it's convenient to get to them. There are
a variety of them, and they are excellent for children and picnics. There
are some very pleasant walkways.

They are very well maintained.

They do a good job.

They do an excellent job.

They have recently upgraded the park in Raumati. It is a great place for
children, family and barbeques. The playground down at Paraparaumu
Beach is well used, as well as the skate park. They are well looked after
and maintained.

Think we have a very great range, all parks maintained, user friendly.
Toilet convenient, and equipment of a high standard.

Very well looked after.

We are in a wide area of coastal and variety of stuff as well.

We are very fortunate to live in this area.

We have got plenty of them for the population.

We walk along the beach and river, and they are good walkways.

Well kept and not too crowded.

Well looked after. | cannot fault.

Well maintained, and close proximity to residents.

Wide range of different types and seem to be well look after.

You can get round in 15 minutes, and there are parks scattered all over
the place.
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22b. Why are you very dissatisfied with access points to beaches?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
| have a pram and its hard to get down to the beach. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 25to 29
| live in Peka Peka, and there is only one access. There should be more
access points to the north and south. There are too many cars in that
area, and there has been a build-up of houses since the last census.
There is no toilet either. There may be a walkway, but no good access for .

) Waikanae Female 65 to 69
handicapped, and no car access close to the beach. You have to walk half !
a kilometre. It is a long walk to cars, beach or picnic gear. There is one
other access that is on a private road, and the people will not let the
public through.
| push a pram, only have one ramp which is for the boats. Point is, need AR e Fernale 35 to 39
footpath or another ramp for foot passengers or prams.
The access points are deteriorating. Every time there is a storm or high
tide it causes damage to the railings or wooden steps get ripped away. .

P -R Femal 45 to 4

The rock wall has made our beach worse as the beach area with the sand araparaumu-Raumat emaie >0 49
has disappeared.
There should be better, or more signs on the Otaki Beach on the south Otaki Fenale 65 to 69
end.
22c. Why are you very satisfied with access points to beaches?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A boat ramp would be good. Otaki Male 60 to 64
A nice children's play area on the beach. Otaki Female 70to 74
A number of them are easy accessible. Well marked parking areas. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
All the beaches that | have gone to have good access also for prams. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 40to 44
All very easy access. Otaki Male 25to0 29
AIw.ays good parking and access to the beach, and the walkways through Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 60 to 64
Waikanae Reserve are excellent.
As far as | can see, a lot of access to get to beaches. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 20to 24




Can access sea walks. Rubbish tins available.

Can get on easily. Drive straight to.

Clean, tidy.

Clearly marked and roped, and guided for conservation of sand dunes.
Close parking or easy walking distance, diligent staff maintaining.
Direct connect between community and beach in Otaki.

Don't use them all the time.

Easy access, good parking and signposted. Nothing to improve.

Easy to access.

Easy to find.

Easy to get to.

Every time | want to go it is easy to park, and easy to get to.

Excellent, well marked.

Excellent. We have got walkways in different areas to get to beach, on or
off.

Fine. The access ways are excellent. There are two signs 20 metres apart,
which is confusing. We are concerned about cars doing wheelies on the
beach, and motor cycles on the beach. They should be watching this.
For me, at my age and ability, they are really good.

Good access, and plenty of them.

Great for my children.

| can stroll down the road onto the beach, it's great.

| am right on one, and it is lovely to use.

| can park easy, and can walk the dogs.

| have no complaints.

| just live down the road from one so easy to get to, round here.

| live on the beach, and there are plenty of access points to the beaches.
| never have a problem finding them.

| think people of all abilities and ages can get there. There is also good
parking.

| think that our beaches do have a lot of access ways.

| think they are well maintained, and there is enough of them.

| walk a lot and look for beach access, and there are plenty available.
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They are easily found and cleared regularly, if blocked by the tides.

It's very accessible from where | am.

It's well marked, good signage for visitors and well maintained.

Just stopping the clowns on the beaches would be good.

Just wherever | go, | can get straight on to the beach.

Like the pathway that goes down to the beach, don't have to walk on the
rocks.

Lots of accesses to the beach.

Lots of public access.

No problem getting there, and parking is good.

No problems.

No problems.

Plenty of access there.

Plenty of walking space down to the beaches.

Really good.

The beaches are very easily accessed and signposted.

The bit near where | live is excellent.

The ones | want to go to are easy to get to.

There are a lot of them open to the public.

There are a lot of them.

There are enough of them.

There are heaps of points where you can get in. Easy access.

There are lots of points to access the beach.

There are lots of them. They are all down Raumati. They are everywhere.
There are no problems accessing the beach where we are, and we go to
the beach a lot.

There are numerous in Paekakariki which are well maintained.

There are plenty of them, at any of the Kapiti Coast beaches, and always
signposted.

There are plenty of them. No trouble getting to beach. Built walk way
along beach.

There are quite a lot of access points to the beach.

There are so many access points. They are perfectly adequate.
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There are tons of them.

There is enough of them, of the ones that | am aware of. The grass verges
are maintained. Access is fine.

There is good access.

There is heaps of them and they are well kept.

There is plenty of access points in areas | am interested in, and no
problem getting through them.

There is plenty of parking at the beach, and on the beach.

There is plenty.

There seems to be a lot of access to the beaches.

There seems to be plenty of points to get to the beach.

There so many access ways.

There's always a path close by, and well spaced.

There's plenty of them. They are easy to get at, and well sign posted.
They are available, and easily accessible with signposts.

They are easily seen. So well sign posted.

They are easy to access, clearly marked, and there is a lot of them.
They are enough for me. There is good access in the area where | am
walking.

They are everywhere, and are very good.

They are perfectly adequate. Walking and vehicles.

They are well sign posted and many accesses available.

They have every few metres.

Very well done.

Waikanae upgrade improvement quite good.

We can drive to and there's great parking to look at the views.

We take our car to the parking area and walk along the beach, and they
are good.

We use all the time.

We use the beaches a lot with our horses.

Well marked, and maintained.

Well sign posted and there are enough access points to get to the beach.
Well sign posted, and paths maintained in good order.
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Well sign posted. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
Where | go walking there is plenty of them. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
You can get on to the beach anywhere, and there are toilets at the beach. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
23c. Why are you very dissatisfied with the Council’s community support services?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
| don't believe it's the Council's role. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
They give away too much. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50to 54
23d. Why are you very satisfied with the Council’s community support services?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A friend's experience. Waikanae Female 70to 74
A lot of help is given to a wide range of services. A lot of social support,
not just to sport. For example Maori art, marathon, digs on the beach for .

. . . . . . Otak Female 65 to 69
children, kite festivals, arts trail, garden trails, sustainable home and !
garden show, and food festivals.
B T o

ecaus.e | know t!'ley heIp small groups and individuals who find it hard to e HRE e Fernale 60 to 64

fundraise for their activities.
Because their assistance and reaction is very good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
Elderly neighbours are well looked after. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
Followed through with finance. Waikanae Male 70+ years
| bel to a local ho has had ts fi the C il and

e .0 o IR e el a's. el S rom the touncitandwon a Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
community award last year. Kapiti Coast Quilters.
| belong to Age Concern, and many other groups. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
I h lied for funding in th tand th helpful, simpl

ave a;_)p ied for funding in the past and they were very helpful, simple TR R Fenale o et
and straight forward.
| have attended a driving class which was free and morning tea was
included. It was very well done. | think the Council is really good in Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years

providing this sort of thing.




| was part of the Otaki Toy Library for 12 years and we were granted
Council grants to pay the rent for the building so we can stay viable till

the membership numbers increase. The support the Council has given o FEELE 65t0 69
the community is marvellous.

I'm doing a management plan to have people visit my land. Otaki Male 50 to 54
It is a transparent system. A very open system, and dealt with fairly. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Member of family has received and an organisation i am involved with. Waikanae Female 55to 59
My own comrnumty group has recently had grants given. It is nice to B e e Fernale 45 to 49
have something on a local level.

1V'Vf;teh.CounC|l is very supportive of events in the area that | am associated Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
The range and way it is distributed, and the outcome. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
They cater to the age of population. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
They spread it as far as possible, and do not concentrate on one thing. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 to 54
They supported beach cleanup yesterday. The council does support the

community, and know they are more than willing to assist in community =~ Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
events.

24b. Why are you very dissatisfied that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe and functional?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Answer was a 4, however | find parking very hard in Otaki. | have a

disabilities card, but there is not a lot of parks available for disabled Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
people. Having said that, | have found the parking wardens very helpful.

At Paraparaumu and Waikanae railway station there is not enough

parking unless you are there before 7:00 for main parking, otherwise you Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
end up by Big Save, an unlit area which is unsafe.

Car parking at railway station. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 65 to 69
| don't believe that staff should be allowed to park in the car parks, as

there is not enough parking. | know there is no more land without Otaki Male 50to 54
moving houses.

| don't think they are very safe nor well planned. Waikanae and Waikanae Female 45 to 49




Paraparaumu don't have a community atmosphere. These town centres
have not been developed with the public in mind.

It has grown like topsy. It is hard to see there is a plan, it is just there.
They are just a collection of shops.

It is atrocious to catch transport trains after 9:00. Can't get a park. When
| got a bus it wasn't there in time to meet the train Paraparaumu.

It is totally farcical to call town centre Paraparaumu. It is mostly paddock.
It needs facilities for elderly to walk in. A nice garden area. A town
centre. Places for gatherings or parades , and a traffic free zone.

It's run down, and they try to get money out of parking when there is
sufficient parking. There is nothing much there. It needs developing.
Mahara Place is tired and dilapidated. It has very few high quality shops
and is a dinosaur. It is boring. It would be nice if it was a boutique
shopping area like Raumati Beach.

Not enough rubbish bins around.

Otaki insufficient space for a deluded designer. Not enough parking
spaces. The road way and roundabout are insufficient.

Otaki is very poorly serviced if you can't drive.

Parking in Otaki is difficult. Footpath is too wide.

The town planners have it completely wrong. | took an interest in the
District Plan. They had all sorts of stuff about the position of the front
door, and seemed to come out of the book rather than using common
sense.

There is no town centre in Paraparaumu.

There is not enough parking at Waikanae train station.

There is such a vast variety in shopping areas and who owns the buildings
regarding quality of cleanliness and standards.

There were some undesirables under the overhead bridge, but other
than that, pretty good.

They are all kind of mishmash, and they have grown so that there is no
real town centre anymore, just shopping malls. Otaki is about the best,
and now they are putting an expressway through the middle.

Waikanae town centre is a headache for car parking.
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Waikanae, Mahara Place needs lighting. It needs to be made a more

welcoming place. Retailers are shutting up and moving out. Otaki Female 60to 64
We badly need more car parking for commuters. Waikanae Female 50 to 54
We don't have one. It's a commercial centre. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
We need more car parks, and more car parks at the railway centre. Waikanae Female 50 to 54
24c. Why are you very satisfied that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe and functional?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age

All have_amply parking, énd are easy to get in and out off. Paraparaumu Otaki Male Tt e
gets a bit congested at times.

At nl.ght it is well lit coming from the railway through green pale. Good Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 50 t0 54
seating.

Because they provide very good facilities. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
Car park at the mall, sheltered seating. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
Good facilities. Open toilets. Well patronised. Otaki Male 70+ years
Has easy access for people who are elderly. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59

| have no complaints. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
| have no complaints. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
| just am. Waikanae Male 70to 74

I thmlf there is plenty of seating, and easy access to public toilets. It is Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 45 to 49
well sign posted.

Il tltun.k it has to be compared to other places, and on that basis I'm Waikanae Male 70t0 74
satisfied.

I'm more aware of the facilities that are there, and we use them. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 55 to 59
It is clearly marked, and easy to get to. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
It is difficult to say. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
It's pretty good. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70to 74
It's what we have got | suppose. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
I've been to them all and never had a problem. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 65 to 69
Just easy access and all pretty close for us, you cannot get lost really. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Nothing dangerous, | don't hear of injuries. Waikanae Male 70+ years




Plenty of parking.

There is excellent work in the Pakakariki town centre, with seating,
footpaths and they have done well in the last 3 to 4 years. There are
lovely plantings . | am very much aware with the work and the footpaths,
lighting and seating by the shops.

There is nothing wrong with the centres at all.

They are adequate. | have no complaints.

They are at convenient points in the suburbs, and well maintained. The
seating is excellent.

They are beautifying the area with trees and seats, and providing rubbish
bins.

Well maintained good parking.

You feel safe there in the open. It is well lit up.
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25b. Why do you strongly disagree that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique character and natural environment?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Because of the motorway. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
Because of the motorway going through our district, it cuts it in half. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
Buildi . . o Thi ‘

uilding a road .rlght throygh our. community which isn't great. Think R e e Fernale 45 to 49
should have built near existing highway.
Council is allowing the place to be swamped, and the character has .

uncitt wing plac wamp ¢ Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74

changed.
| do not think there is not enough of the community being listened too. Otaki Female 70+ years
| feel that th is bei tonth il infrastructure instead .

ee .a e money is being spent on the council infrastructure instea Paraparaumu-Raumati Femnale 65 to 69
of public good.
| think that th i tis not bei idered hi

ink that the environment is not being considered enough in any TR R Fenale 40 to 44

development plans.
| think that the road going through the area is not taking into account
environmental needs of the place. Some of our favorite walking tracks Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 25to0 29
are going to be gone.
| think the rate of development is far too rapid. Not allowing natural pace Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74




of growth. It is too intense and it is destroying the village character of the
coast. It is becoming like a dormitory suburb of Wellington. Not enough
attention has been paid in Paraparaumu for green spaces.

It should grow organically. It will just grow.

Only because of the expressway, it will completely change the nature of
our little town and is not the right option.

Sub-division is destroying the original feel of the district.

The coast is described as nature coast, the new development north end
of Waikanae, the residential, they should be using more art around the
district.

The express way.

The expressway has ruined it. They put it in the wrong place.

The expressway is going to wreck Kapiti. A complete disaster.

The expressway.

There is too much development happening and not enough car parks.
They are not listening to the people who live here, and they are going
ahead without thought. It does not matter what you say or explain, they
still do not listen to the people. This is in Peka Peka, north of Waikanae,
which will die. They are developing the shopping centre, but not
encouraging people to live here. They need more accommodation for the
people here. It is still the same people who will shop here, so do not
need more shops. It is an hour from Wellington by train, and is a good
area.

They have allowed the government to impose a motorway right through
Kapiti centre.

We have unique beaches and coastlines, and they are being flattened by
bulldozers for roads or subdivisions. Lovely sand dunes, which are now
subdivisions

We just see a lot of planning only.
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25c. Why do you strongly agree that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique character and natural environment?

Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
Before somethlng goes up they look seriously at the area and community S Male 50 to 54
before acting.
Development hasn't impeded on the beach. Otaki Male 70+ years
Everything happening at once. Alterations, changing. Waikanae Male 60 to 64
| just agree. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
| know that with all the motorway works there is a lot of environmental
work going on, to keep it as it was in the past. | like what's happened to .
the Waikanae River. The pathways are better than they were five to ten Ul Ells LS 251059
years ago.
I moved from Upper Hutt to Kapiti Coast, and | love it here. | know water
has been an issue, and no-one could agree to anything. The Council is Otaki Male 50 to 54
putting money forward to help with water problems.
| say they are doing a good job. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70+ years
| think the Levin Mayor and Council are doing so much in developing the
centre. Otaki is growing in population, and | think they are doing a great
job. I would not like to have to do it with the increase in population and .

. . Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
the lack of housing. | was a volunteer for victim support for some years
and | had advice from the Council office several times, and they were
very good.
I!':hmk we are fortunate to live on the Kapiti Coast, and we can't change Waikanae Male 70t0 74
It is difficult to say. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
Just that there is a lot of progress going on in the community, always TR R Male 200 24
updating stuff.
Otaki has a sculpture and good seating. Otaki Female 65 to 69
Overall appears to be conducted and handled well. Waikanae Male 70+ years
Seem to take into account the area and improving with landscaping. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
The road is a good example they are obviously taking care of
evnviroment making sure top priority. | am impressed with how they Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44

have gone about it.




They have kept the area in the right perspective. | like the walkways.
We are unique. We have walks, and rivers we can walk down.

Yes, it’s good to see if the council has to remove a tree etc, they replace
with new ones, some times more than one.
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27b. Why are you very dissatisfied with Council’s overall performance?

Verbatim comment

Community board

Gender

Age

Although people are doing it tough financially. It seems the council are
quite willing to give big pay rises to people in charge and spend money.
They think they can put the rates up and spend money on non-essentials
and large pay increases. Big flash council buildings, wage rises for the top
people citing that's the top rate for those people in the private sector. A
lot of people on fixed incomes don't get the large increases, they vote for
themselves and once again I'm totally disgusted with the water meter
debacle. Council is out of touch and arrogant. Not willing to listen.
Charges for permits for sheds on properties are ridiculous. Rates are not
proportionate to the services we receive as residents in a rural area.
Council has made many short sighted decisions, for example the water
meter disadvantages young families.

| am dissatisfied about the Kapiti Council building and the new swimming
pool. They could have spent the money to put in a dam. They spend
money in the wrong places.

| am extremely dissatisfied about paying for water. It is shocking we are
paying for water. They need to clear some of the drains so they don't
blocked up and cause flooding.

| am not happy that they didn't ask the public about the rail service for
Otaki. They forgot about us. We are not included in the health services,
so we don't get hospice services. We are stuck in limbo.

| don't get anything for my rates. No rubbish, and no water, but | am
charged for everything. My $1700 is a property owner's tax. It's just a
revenue collection
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| don't think they are doing a whole lot of good for the community and
don't think they are listening to what people want.

| have been dissatisfied with the Council for a long time. They
procrastinate and won’t make a decision. They are impossible to get a
decision out of.

| pay $1900 in rates and | get no essential services. We pay water as it is
part of the rates. The Council decided to put in water meters. The Council
knocked on the door to put in a meter, then they said I'm not getting
one. However | got an account for the metering cost, for maintenance on
pipe line. They said one day | might want to hook up to the system.

| think the panel that decided the fate of the CEO was a forgone
conclusion before they even sat.

I'm indifferent.

Otaki doesn't get enough of anything. Our roads are bad, the library is
under resourced, and we have stray dogs and no policing of it.

The Council are a bunch of crooks. The Mayor is a fraud, and got in under
false pretences. They ignore what people are voting for.

The Council's decision making is poor, for example water meters.

The expressway. | am in close proximity and have cracks appearing on my
house. | have contacted the Council. They do not want to know, and pass
me on to the developers. There are 1400 household involved, and will
not stand up for themselves against the politicians. The Councillors need
to be accountable.

They fight against each other in public, which is not good. There is a lack
of leadership. | don't want a Super Council.

They have a huge amount of staff, and when you go to the Council to talk
about an issue you end up talking to two or three people about the same
subject.

This one here is not good at all. We nominate the councillors to work for
us in the community, and they do not listen to the community. They are
too old, and in it for themselves. It is a good retirement job.

Value for money in rural areas is not there. Need to live within its budget.
Pensions don't increase. Know they have a subsidy. Development of land
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is beyond water supply.
Water meters were put in even when the public didn't want them. Traffic

lights on Kapiti Road and Te Roto Drive are causing more of a congestion. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 55 to 59
Lights are too slow in changing.
27c. Why are you very satisfied with Council’s overall performance?
Verbatim comment Community board Gender Age
A huge amount of catching up has been done in the last six years in
infrastructure. Tough decisions made by previous Council has been Otaki Female 65 to 69
followed through by this Council.
| am very impressed with what they do and accomplish. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 60 to 64
| feel | have deal a lot with the Council over last 12 months, and all has .

- . . . Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 30to 34
been positive. | feel they do their best for Kapiti community.
| just think they are just so approachable and helpful. Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
| know they get some flack but they are doing their best. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 40to 44
| know you get the moaners but on the whole, they are doing a good job.  Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 45 to 49
| thought it was a good response to our recent flooding. Waikanae Female 50 to 54
It is a lovely place to live. We get around easily, except for the
expressway. Most of us came to live in a quiet seaside village, and it is Paraparaumu-Raumati Fernale 70+ years
getting too big. They are building over farmland, and it keeps spreading
out, which is a shame.
It is difficult to say. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 70to 74
So long as we keep fixing the shot term things. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 55 to 59
The council are concerned about how things are in the area, and are
doing their best. The reports on the council member disagreeing on Paraparaumu-Raumati Female 70+ years
things is disturbing, as one wants the Council to be in agreement.
The old mayor did an awesome job, and | think this council is doing well. Paraparaumu-Raumati Male 45 to 49
The recent flooding has had nothing but positive feedback from those P AL TR TR Fernale 45 to 49

affected.




There are a lot of proactive people in the Council, and it's getting better
and better. The best thing they did was put rail in.

They are doing a lot of the right things that need doing.

They are doing a very good job.

They don't get enough credit for purchasing the land up the hill by
Waikanae River.
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3. Supplementary Tables

Q5. Have you had contact with the Council about any aspect of its services in the last 12 months?

n= Yes No Don’t know
Total Sample 474 37.2% 62.6% 2%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 36.1% 63.6% .3%
Paekakariki 77 39.6% 60.4% 0.0%
Otaki 84 36.1% 63.9% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 40.1% 59.9% 0.0%
GENDER
Male 212 40.6% 59.0% 4%
Female 262 34.4% 65.6% 0.0%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 6.5% 93.5% 0.0%
30to 39 36 48.4% 51.6% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 41.6% 58.4% 0.0%
60 years + 238 39.2% 60.4% 4%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 42.0% 58.0% 0.0%
NZ European 406 36.4% 63.4% 2%
Other 57 45.7% 54.3% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 44.4% 55.6% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 349 34.1% 65.7% 2%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 39.8% 60.0% 2%
No + Don’t know 28 10.6% 89.4% 0.0%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 38.5% 61.5% 0.0%
Own home 442 40.0% 59.8% 2%
Other + Refused 20 .6% 99.4% 0.0%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 27.2% 72.8% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 44.9% 53.9% 1.2%
$25,001-30,000 24 61.1% 38.9% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 26.2% 73.8% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 28.8% 71.2% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 33.1% 66.9% 0.0%
More than $70,000 77 47.4% 52.6% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 24.4% 75.6% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 29.0% 71.0% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 39.0% 58.4% 2.6%
$30,001-40,000 32 36.2% 63.8% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 25.8% 74.2% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 48.1% 51.9% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 35.8% 64.2% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 41.6% 58.4% 0.0%




6. Responsiveness of Council to the service issue or issues you raised

1-Not
responsive > Very
responsive
Total Sample 190 13.2% 16.0% 14.3% 23.9% 32.6% 0.0% 3.47
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 86 6.1% 18.0% 14.2% 27.1% 34.6% 0.0% 3.66
Paekakariki 34 4.1% 6.9% 6.4% 22.4% 60.1% 0.0% 4.28
Otaki 33 16.7% 8.2% 7.7% 31.3% 36.1% 0.0% 3.62
Waikanae 37 26.8% 17.4% 19.1% 13.5% 23.2% 0.0% 2.89
GENDER
Male 92 12.3% 18.9% 14.2% 26.0% 28.7% 0.0% 3.40
Female 98 14.2% 13.1% 14.4% 21.9% 36.5% 0.0% 3.53
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 2 0.0% 80.1% 0.0% 0.0% 19.9% 0.0% 2.60
30to 39 17 13.9% 7.6% 6.8% 18.4% 53.3% 0.0% 3.90
40to 59 76 14.1% 20.4% 10.6% 30.6% 24.2% 0.0% 3.30
60 years + 95 12.8% 11.6% 20.9% 20.9% 33.9% 0.0% 3.51
ETHNICITY
Maori 10 20.0% 36.6% 11.8% 0.0% 31.6% 20.0% 2.87
NZ European 163 12.6% 15.4% 16.8% 26.1% 29.1% 12.6% 3.44
Other 25 11.0% 15.9% 3.4% 16.3% 53.5% 11.0% 3.85
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 58 14.0% 16.4% 8.2% 23.5% 37.9% 14.0% 3.55
No + Don’t know 132 12.8% 15.7% 17.6% 24.2% 29.7% 12.8% 3.42
RATEPAYER
Yes 185 13.6% 16.3% 14.6% 23.5% 32.0% 0.0% 3.44
No + Don’t know 5 0.0% 4.6% 0.0% 39.8% 55.6% 0.0% 4.46
HOME OWNER
Renting 5 0.0% 27.6% 0.0% 31.8% 40.7% 0.0% 3.86
Own home 184 13.7% 15.6% 14.7% 23.7% 32.3% 0.0% 3.45
Other + Refused 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 5.00
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 4 0.0% 0.0% 34.5% 32.7% 32.7% 0.0% 3.98
$15,001-25,000 33 15.2% 11.2% 5.7% 24.2% 43.7% 0.0% 3.70
$25,001-30,000 16 7.5% 20.6% 17.2% 10.9% 43.9% 0.0% 3.63
$30,001-40,000 11 0.0% 17.0% 11.5% 23.1% 48.4% 0.0% 4.03
$40,001-50,000 13 39.0% 6.1% 6.1% 25.0% 23.8% 0.0% 2.89
$50,001-70,000 19 28.4% 0.0% 28.7% 19.0% 23.9% 0.0% 3.10
More than $70,000 40 7.9% 28.6% 2.4% 31.0% 30.1% 0.0% 3.47
Income was nil/made loss 2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 96.4% 0.0% 4.96
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 4 0.0% 0.0% 25.8% 51.5% 22.7% 0.0% 3.97
$20,001-30,000 16 21.9% 6.7% 15.5% .8% 55.2% 0.0% 3.61
$30,001-40,000 13 16.3% 8.8% 0.0% 33.4% 41.4% 0.0% 3.75
$40,001-50,000 10 35.0% 9.5% 11.3% 7.1% 37.0% 0.0% 3.02
$50,001-70,000 26 14.9% 8.8% 23.7% 27.1% 25.4% 0.0% 3.39
$70,001-100,000 24 10.7% 5.1% 8.2% 32.2% 43.8% 0.0% 3.93
More than $100,000 46 10.8% 26.1% 2.5% 27.3% 33.2% 0.0% 3.46




8. Awareness of Council’s road safety programme

Total Sample 474 50.0% 49.8% 2%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 50.5% 49.2% .3%
Paekakariki 77 32.3% 67.7% 0.0%
Otaki 84 53.3% 46.7% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 49.0% 51.0% 0.0%
GENDER

Male 212 48.7% 50.9% 4%
Female 262 51.1% 48.9% 0.0%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 60.7% 39.3% 0.0%
30to 39 36 43.8% 56.2% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 46.4% 53.6% 0.0%
60 years + 238 51.8% 47.8% 4%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 21.5% 78.5% 0.0%
NZ European 406 51.5% 48.3% 2%
Other 57 44.3% 55.7% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 52.8% 47.2% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 349 48.8% 50.9% 2%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 49.6% 50.2% 2%
No + Don’t know 28 54.4% 45.6% 0.0%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 42.5% 57.5% 0.0%
Own home 442 49.5% 50.3% 2%
Other + Refused 20 60.5% 39.5% 0.0%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 67.0% 33.0% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 51.9% 48.1% 0.0%
$25,001-30,000 24 56.0% 44.0% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 63.4% 36.6% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 49.2% 50.8% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 46.5% 52.1% 1.4%
More than $70,000 77 54.7% 45.3% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 48.8% 51.2% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 51.4% 48.6% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 55.3% 44.7% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 32 49.2% 50.8% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 37.1% 60.4% 2.4%
$50,001-70,000 61 50.3% 49.7% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 63.2% 36.8% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 52.8% 47.2% 0.0%




8a. Satisfaction with the Council’s road safety programme

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 234 2.9% 3.5% 27.9% 39.9% 11.1% 14.6% 3.62
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 118 2.8% 2.4% 34.0% 28.3% 12.5% 20.0% 3.57
Paekakariki 30 0.0% 4.0% 11.2% 74.2% 8.4% 2.2% 3.89
Otaki 44 5.5% 7.0% 16.2% 56.3% 10.0% 4.9% 3.61
Waikanae 42 1.7% 3.3% 23.3% 52.9% 8.8% 10.0% 3.71
GENDER
Male 100 5.1% 5.0% 26.0% 36.6% 12.6% 14.7% 3.55
Female 134 1.2% 2.2% 29.5% 42.6% 9.9% 14.6% 3.68
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 64.6% 0.0% 35.4% 4.00
30to 39 15 0.0% 0.0% 50.4% 35.9% 13.7% 0.0% 3.63
40 to 59 81 2.8% 5.6% 33.3% 32.8% 12.9% 12.6% 3.54
60 years + 127 4.8% 3.8% 28.1% 37.9% 12.9% 12.5% 3.58
ETHNICITY
Maori 7 0.0% 0.0% 35.9% 52.8% 11.3% 0.0% 3.75
NZ European 202 3.0% 4.0% 26.6% 40.8% 9.6% 16.0% 3.60
Other 27 3.4% 0.0% 43.1% 25.0% 20.5% 8.1% 3.64
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 63 0.0% 3.4% 39.6% 28.5% 13.6% 14.9% 3.62
No + Don’t know 171 4.3% 3.5% 22.5% 45.2% 9.9% 14.5% 3.62
RATEPAYER
Yes 223 3.2% 3.8% 30.1% 37.3% 12.3% 13.2% 3.59
No + Don’t know 11 0.0% 0.0% 7.8% 64.6% 0.0% 27.6% 3.89
HOME OWNER
Renting 5 0.0% 0.0% 28.8% 71.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.71
Own home 221 3.3% 3.9% 30.6% 34.3% 12.5% 15.5% 3.58
Other + Refused 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 90.2% 0.0% 9.8% 4.00
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 11 0.0% 12.4% 34.1% 36.7% 6.8% 10.0% 3.42
$15,001-25,000 39 5.0% 4.5% 22.6% 46.2% 6.3% 15.4% 3.52
$25,001-30,000 13 0.0% 8.1% 36.4% 17.8% 16.3% 21.4% 3.54
$30,001-40,000 22 0.0% 0.0% 36.2% 46.4% 16.9% .5% 3.81
$40,001-50,000 21 0.0% 5.6% 19.6% 46.6% 22.3% 6.0% 3.91
$50,001-70,000 26 0.0% 3.5% 30.0% 57.7% 4.1% 4.7% 3.65
More than $70,000 41 5.9% 0.0% 38.0% 18.1% 18.5% 19.6% 3.54
Income was nil/made loss 4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.5% 2.7% 82.7% 4.16
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 7 0.0% 0.0% 14.5% 43.6% 14.5% 27.3% 4.00
$20,001-30,000 21 0.0% 4.0% 24.6% 57.6% 4.6% 9.2% 3.69
$30,001-40,000 17 5.5% 10.6% 25.3% 17.0% 27.9% 13.8% 3.60
$40,001-50,000 13 7.5% 6.6% 29.4% 24.0% 32.6% 0.0% 3.68
$50,001-70,000 31 0.0% 7.2% 33.5% 41.1% 6.5% 11.7% 3.53
$70,001-100,000 38 0.0% 2.4% 25.9% 53.7% 7.5% 10.6% 3.74
More than $100,000 53 4.9% 0.0% 39.0% 24.6% 17.5% 14.0% 3.58




9a. Satisfaction with pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 2.0% 7.5% 28.8% 42.5% 12.0% 7.3% 3.59
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.3% 8.8% 26.7% 41.7% 13.7% 7.8% 3.63
Paekakariki 77 2.2% 11.4% 19.7% 59.8% 1.0% 5.9% 3.49
Otaki 84 3.0% 10.0% 33.5% 29.5% 11.6% 12.4% 3.42
Waikanae 85 2.7% 2.5% 31.6% 50.5% 9.7% 3.0% 3.64
GENDER
Male 212 1.1% 6.4% 25.0% 43.2% 15.6% 8.8% 3.72
Female 262 2.7% 8.4% 32.0% 42.0% 8.9% 6.0% 3.49
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 13.0% 20.8% 50.9% 15.3% 0.0% 3.69
30to 39 36 3.3% 9.3% 21.4% 47.9% 13.9% 4.2% 3.62
40 to 59 179 1.4% 6.4% 28.3% 49.6% 10.4% 3.9% 3.64
60 years + 238 2.7% 6.3% 33.6% 32.3% 11.8% 13.3% 3.51
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 8.4% 24.9% 48.8% 5.0% 12.9% 3.58
NZ European 406 2.3% 7.9% 28.0% 42.0% 12.8% 7.0% 3.59
Other 57 0.0% 8.4% 36.0% 46.6% 6.6% 2.4% 3.53
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 2.1% 8.1% 30.6% 39.4% 14.8% 4.9% 3.59
No + Don’t know 349 1.9% 7.2% 28.0% 43.9% 10.8% 8.3% 3.59
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 2.1% 7.9% 30.6% 39.9% 11.8% 7.6% 3.56
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 3.1% 10.4% 69.2% 13.5% 3.8% 3.97
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 16.6% 77.9% 5.5% 0.0% 3.89
Own home 442 2.2% 7.9% 30.6% 40.0% 11.7% 7.6% 3.56
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 5.8% 10.1% 59.7% 17.6% 6.7% 3.96
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 12.8% 5.7% 24.7% 48.4% 4.9% 3.4% 3.28
$15,001-25,000 74 2.5% 1.9% 40.2% 28.7% 16.6% 10.0% 3.61
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 4.6% 25.2% 47.4% 18.3% 4.6% 3.83
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 6.2% 16.9% 56.9% 13.3% 6.7% 3.83
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 4.6% 35.0% 34.2% 18.7% 7.5% 3.72
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 2.3% 35.9% 61.6% 0.0% 2% 3.59
More than $70,000 77 3.5% 14.9% 20.2% 41.7% 17.0% 2.8% 3.55
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 43.6% 56.4% 0.0% 0.0% 3.56
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.5% 0.0% 15.3% 44.5% 19.5% 13.2% 3.79
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 24.8% 38.3% 21.4% 12.9% 3.90
$30,001-40,000 32 5.9% 0.0% 27.2% 47.9% 10.6% 8.4% 3.62
$40,001-50,000 31 1.8% 8.8% 37.5% 29.3% 14.6% 8.0% 3.50
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 4.3% 39.1% 50.6% 5.9% 2% 3.58
$70,001-100,000 64 3.0% 3.6% 24.4% 46.6% 19.0% 3.4% 3.78
More than $100,000 101 1.8% 12.4% 35.6% 37.3% 10.7% 2.2% 3.44




10a. Satisfaction with Council roads allowing easy movement around the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 3.8% 16.4% 34.1% 41.0% 3.1% 1.7% 3.24
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 2.0% 19.9% 31.8% 40.4% 3.5% 2.3% 3.24
Paekakariki 77 3.0% 17.8% 29.6% 48.9% .6% 0.0% 3.26
Otaki 84 8.6% 11.7% 32.7% 45.4% 1.6% 0.0% 3.20
Waikanae 85 4.8% 11.3% 40.5% 38.3% 3.5% 1.6% 3.25
GENDER
Male 212 3.8% 18.2% 32.9% 39.9% 4.0% 1.3% 3.22
Female 262 3.8% 14.8% 35.0% 41.8% 2.4% 2.1% 3.25
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 1.2% 36.3% 62.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.61
30to 39 36 4% 19.1% 35.3% 41.8% 0.0% 3.3% 3.23
40 to 59 179 6.2% 22.8% 35.4% 34.2% 1.5% 0.0% 3.02
60 years + 238 3.8% 14.4% 31.9% 40.3% 6.3% 3.3% 3.32
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 4.3% 19.9% 22.6% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.25
NZ European 406 3.1% 17.8% 35.2% 39.4% 2.9% 1.6% 3.22
Other 57 6.3% 11.5% 22.0% 50.6% 6.8% 2.9% 3.41
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 5.2% 15.7% 31.7% 45.2% 1.0% 1.3% 3.21
No + Don’t know 349 3.2% 16.7% 35.1% 39.1% 4.0% 1.9% 3.25
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4.2% 16.8% 34.6% 39.3% 3.4% 1.7% 3.21
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 12.0% 28.4% 57.8% 0.0% 1.9% 3.47
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 9.2% 29.8% 40.0% 21.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.73
Own home 442 3.9% 17.0% 33.0% 41.1% 3.4% 1.5% 3.24
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 2.1% 45.3% 47.4% 0.0% 5.2% 3.48
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 4.5% 11.5% 44.9% 39.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.19
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 17.4% 21.7% 53.1% 6.3% 1.4% 3.49
$25,001-30,000 24 5.3% 22.9% 26.0% 45.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.12
$30,001-40,000 33 5.3% 0.0% 41.0% 48.9% 4.8% 0.0% 3.48
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 21.2% 41.8% 33.3% 1.8% 2.0% 3.16
$50,001-70,000 58 8.6% 26.3% 39.7% 21.4% 4.0% 0.0% 2.86
More than $70,000 77 7.8% 20.8% 31.7% 35.9% 2.7% 1.2% 3.05
Income was nil/made loss 10 1.3% 9% 29.9% 67.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.64
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.5% 7.5% 22.2% 48.4% 6.6% 7.9% 3.43
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 16.1% 20.2% 55.8% 7.9% 0.0% 3.56
$30,001-40,000 32 6.3% 8.0% 27.3% 55.3% 0.0% 3.0% 3.36
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 23.6% 52.1% 16.7% 7.7% 0.0% 3.08
$50,001-70,000 61 5.2% 20.2% 43.0% 27.9% 3.8% 0.0% 3.05
$70,001-100,000 64 3.2% 9.8% 39.3% 44.7% 2.9% 0.0% 3.34
More than $100,000 101 7.0% 23.6% 28.3% 38.0% 2.2% .9% 3.05




11a. Satisfaction with street lighting in the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 3.9% 6.8% 24.2% 49.2% 10.4% 5.5% 3.59
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 4.0% 7.6% 28.6% 46.5% 11.3% 1.9% 3.55
Paekakariki 77 7.1% 13.5% 9.8% 66.0% 2.6% 1.0% 3.44
Otaki 84 1.8% 6.4% 24.6% 39.2% 9.4% 18.6% 3.59
Waikanae 85 4.7% 4.3% 15.9% 59.5% 9.7% 5.9% 3.69
GENDER
Male 212 4.2% 8.3% 28.7% 43.1% 12.5% 3.2% 3.53
Female 262 3.8% 5.5% 20.4% 54.4% 8.6% 7.5% 3.63
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 6.2% 5.2% 26.3% 58.3% 3.9% 0.0% 3.49
30to 39 36 4.3% 14.1% 23.4% 39.0% 16.7% 2.5% 3.51
40 to 59 179 2.9% 7.1% 24.8% 54.5% 7.2% 3.4% 3.58
60 years + 238 4.1% 4.8% 23.2% 44.7% 13.3% 9.9% 3.65
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% .6% 26.5% 47.0% 13.5% 12.4% 3.84
NZ European 406 3.4% 6.7% 23.8% 50.6% 10.5% 5.0% 3.61
Other 57 8.5% 8.5% 28.9% 41.1% 9.1% 4.0% 3.35
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 2.7% 14.1% 28.8% 42.3% 8.4% 3.7% 3.41
No + Don’t know 349 4.5% 3.6% 22.2% 52.2% 11.2% 6.3% 3.66
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3.5% 7.2% 24.1% 49.7% 10.0% 5.6% 3.59
No + Don’t know 28 8.4% 2.2% 25.3% 44.5% 14.5% 5.1% 3.57
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 1.4% 26.1% 51.4% 21.0% 0.0% 3.92
Own home 442 3.6% 7.3% 23.9% 49.5% 10.1% 5.6% 3.59
Other + Refused 20 10.8% 2.2% 26.8% 44.4% 9.3% 6.5% 3.42
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 4.5% 1.2% 37.7% 26.0% 15.7% 14.8% 3.55
$15,001-25,000 74 1.4% 1.6% 21.0% 48.1% 20.9% 7.1% 3.92
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 5.4% 25.7% 59.0% 4.6% 5.3% 3.66
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 10.8% 35.2% 25.8% 21.9% 6.4% 3.63
$40,001-50,000 43 7.8% 6.9% 20.5% 51.6% 9.8% 3.4% 3.50
$50,001-70,000 58 1.4% 7.6% 30.1% 53.7% 1.3% 5.9% 3.49
More than $70,000 77 6.3% 14.6% 28.6% 42.5% 6.2% 1.8% 3.28
Income was nil/made loss 10 2.2% 0.0% 6.2% 68.0% 23.6% 0.0% 411
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.5% 0.0% 20.0% 49.4% 23.2% 0.0% 3.81
$20,001-30,000 38 5.5% 7% 21.6% 56.4% 8.4% 7.4% 3.67
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 6.3% 18.5% 42.9% 21.8% 10.5% 3.90
$40,001-50,000 31 4.5% 11.2% 21.4% 48.1% 12.9% 1.8% 3.55
$50,001-70,000 61 3.4% 4.7% 34.3% 45.8% 8.8% 3.0% 3.54
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 9.5% 17.1% 55.6% 10.1% 7.7% 3.72
More than $100,000 101 6.2% 10.5% 31.0% 35.8% 11.2% 5.5% 3.37




12a. Satisfaction with the condition of roads in the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 3.6% 10.0% 36.4% 46.4% 3.4% 2% 3.36
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.3% 10.8% 34.2% 49.9% 3.5% 3% 3.44
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 10.7% 38.1% 48.4% 2.8% 0.0% 3.43
Otaki 84 4.1% 11.7% 39.6% 42.9% 1.7% 0.0% 3.26
Waikanae 85 8.8% 7.0% 39.0% 40.6% 4.5% 0.0% 3.25
GENDER
Male 212 3.6% 10.8% 32.8% 49.5% 3.4% 0.0% 3.38
Female 262 3.5% 9.4% 39.4% 43.8% 3.5% 4% 3.34
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 6.2% 3.9% 48.6% 41.3% 0.0% 0.0% 3.25
30to 39 36 0.0% 19.9% 24.5% 55.2% 4% 0.0% 3.36
40 to 59 179 4.8% 12.5% 43.0% 36.3% 3.4% 0.0% 3.21
60 years + 238 2.7% 6.9% 30.2% 54.4% 5.3% .5% 3.53
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 13.0% 38.0% 49.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.36
NZ European 406 2.6% 9.2% 37.4% 46.8% 3.8% 2% 3.40
Other 57 11.0% 8.9% 31.4% 46.9% 1.8% 0.0% 3.20
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 3.2% 10.9% 34.5% 49.6% 1.9% 0.0% 3.36
No + Don’t know 349 3.7% 9.7% 37.2% 45.1% 4.1% 3% 3.36
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3.1% 10.1% 35.5% 47.3% 3.8% 2% 3.39
No + Don’t know 28 8.4% 8.8% 45.1% 37.7% 0.0% 0.0% 3.12
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 10.2% 54.1% 35.7% 0.0% 0.0% 3.26
Own home 442 3.0% 10.3% 35.5% 47.2% 3.8% 2% 3.39
Other + Refused 20 12.6% 6.8% 39.4% 41.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.09
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 12.4% 33.1% 54.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.42
$15,001-25,000 74 6.1% 7.9% 19.7% 54.4% 11.9% 0.0% 3.58
$25,001-30,000 24 9.9% 13.8% 29.6% 35.4% 11.4% 0.0% 3.25
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 12.6% 42.6% 37.2% 7.7% 0.0% 3.40
$40,001-50,000 43 1.4% 7.8% 47.9% 42.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.32
$50,001-70,000 58 1.7% 7.9% 44.2% 46.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.35
More than $70,000 77 4.0% 20.7% 37.6% 35.7% 2.0% 0.0% 3.11
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 1.3% 84.9% 13.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.12
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.9% 6.6% 22.4% 55.2% 8.0% 0.0% 3.49
$20,001-30,000 38 2.6% 7.7% 26.9% 51.4% 11.4% 0.0% 3.62
$30,001-40,000 32 3.6% 11.3% 16.7% 62.7% 5.7% 0.0% 3.56
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 5.2% 58.3% 34.0% 2.4% 0.0% 3.34
$50,001-70,000 61 5.9% 9.5% 44.8% 38.4% 1.3% 0.0% 3.20
$70,001-100,000 64 2.2% 2.8% 38.2% 51.1% 5.6% 0.0% 3.55
More than $100,000 101 2.8% 21.9% 33.4% 38.2% 3.6% 0.0% 3.18




12d. Satisfaction with the condition of footpaths in the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 4.2% 15.5% 35.4% 37.6% 3.5% 3.8% 3.22
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 4.3% 14.5% 39.7% 35.9% 4.0% 1.6% 3.21
Paekakariki 77 4.3% 11.7% 28.1% 55.2% .6% 0.0% 3.36
Otaki 84 5.0% 14.9% 24.5% 40.1% 5.6% 9.8% 3.29
Waikanae 85 3.4% 18.5% 33.5% 37.7% 1.6% 5.2% 3.16
GENDER
Male 212 3.2% 15.6% 31.2% 40.4% 5.8% 3.8% 3.31
Female 262 5.0% 15.4% 38.9% 35.3% 1.7% 3.7% 3.14
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 16.6% 32.3% 45.9% 5.2% 0.0% 3.40
30to 39 36 9.0% 2.9% 45.2% 38.7% 4.2% 0.0% 3.26
40 to 59 179 5.2% 16.3% 35.7% 38.8% 1.9% 2.0% 3.16
60 years + 238 3.2% 18.0% 33.2% 33.8% 4.3% 7.4% 3.20
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 11.1% 22.5% 38.9% 21.4% 0.0% 6.0% 2.75
NZ European 406 3.9% 14.2% 35.9% 38.6% 3.8% 3.6% 3.25
Other 57 7.3% 16.9% 35.5% 33.6% 2.9% 3.8% 3.08
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 6.2% 12.1% 33.9% 42.2% 3.8% 1.8% 3.26
No + Don’t know 349 3.3% 17.0% 36.0% 35.7% 3.4% 4.6% 3.20
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4.3% 15.3% 36.7% 36.0% 3.9% 3.9% 3.21
No + Don’t know 28 3.5% 18.0% 22.4% 54.2% 0.0% 1.9% 3.30
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 10.2% 1.0% 33.3% 55.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.34
Own home 442 4.3% 15.5% 34.7% 37.6% 3.9% 4.0% 3.22
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 22.7% 44.7% 30.2% 0.0% 2.4% 3.08
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 28.8% 31.5% 31.7% 0.0% 8.0% 3.03
$15,001-25,000 74 2.3% 14.1% 39.5% 37.7% 2.5% 4.0% 3.25
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 8.6% 42.9% 34.1% 4.6% 9.9% 3.38
$30,001-40,000 33 2.3% 21.6% 18.3% 50.3% 5.9% 1.7% 3.37
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 10.3% 58.7% 25.6% 2.0% 3.4% 3.20
$50,001-70,000 58 3.8% 11.3% 29.2% 49.8% 0.0% 5.9% 3.33
More than $70,000 77 4.0% 12.8% 37.5% 36.7% 8.0% 1.0% 3.32
Income was nil/made loss 10 .9% 12.4% 24.9% 61.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.48
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 29.0% 36.2% 19.5% 7.9% 7.5% 3.07
$20,001-30,000 38 2.9% 14.4% 39.3% 35.6% 0.0% 7.8% 3.17
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 17.2% 26.7% 50.5% 0.0% 5.6% 3.35
$40,001-50,000 31 2.4% 13.4% 71.0% 11.0% 3% 1.8% 2.93
$50,001-70,000 61 5.2% 14.5% 44.5% 31.8% 1.1% 2.9% 3.09
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 16.1% 28.8% 47.4% 2.6% 5.1% 3.39
More than $100,000 101 4.0% 11.2% 34.4% 40.3% 7.6% 2.5% 3.37




13a. Access to kerbside collection services

n= Yes No
Total Sample 474 91.4% 8.6%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 98.6% 1.4%
Paekakariki 77 100.0% 0.0%
Otaki 84 72.7% 27.3%
Waikanae 85 86.1% 13.9%
GENDER
Male 212 92.5% 7.5%
Female 262 90.5% 9.5%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 96.1% 3.9%
30to 39 36 90.7% 9.3%
40 to 59 179 91.8% 8.2%
60 years + 238 89.8% 10.2%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 79.7% 20.3%
NZ European 406 91.1% 8.9%
Other 57 96.8% 3.2%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 91.2% 8.8%
No + Don’t know 349 91.5% 8.5%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 91.7% 8.3%
No + Don’t know 28 88.9% 11.1%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 92.6% 7.4%
Own home 442 91.7% 8.3%
Other + Refused 20 87.3% 12.7%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 80.9% 19.1%
$15,001-25,000 74 86.8% 13.2%
$25,001-30,000 24 87.9% 12.1%
$30,001-40,000 33 95.6% 4.4%
$40,001-50,000 43 93.7% 6.3%
$50,001-70,000 58 90.0% 10.0%
More than $70,000 77 94.8% 5.2%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 76.4% 23.6%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 92.1% 7.9%
$20,001-30,000 38 87.3% 12.7%
$30,001-40,000 32 93.0% 7.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 94.2% 5.8%
$50,001-70,000 61 90.2% 9.8%
$70,001-100,000 64 89.3% 10.7%
More than $100,000 101 88.1% 11.9%




13b. Satisfaction with the standard of kerbside collection services

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 433 4.0% 3.2% 9.5% 57.6% 24.1% 1.5% 3.96
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 224 3.6% 3.8% 8.9% 56.3% 25.5% 2.0% 3.98
Paekakariki 77 1.9% 1.3% 7.6% 74.2% 10.0% 5.0% 3.94
Otaki 59 3.8% 2.4% 13.5% 48.8% 30.4% 1.1% 4.01
Waikanae 73 5.4% 2.5% 9.2% 63.5% 19.4% 0.0% 3.89
GENDER
Male 193 4.0% 2.4% 10.5% 56.2% 25.9% 1.1% 3.99
Female 240 4.0% 3.9% 8.8% 58.8% 22.7% 1.8% 3.94
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 20 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73.5% 25.1% 1.3% 4.25
30to 39 34 0.0% 0.0% 7.2% 72.3% 16.9% 3.6% 4.10
40 to 59 167 5.7% 4.5% 16.3% 54.8% 18.2% .5% 3.76
60 years + 212 4.8% 3.9% 7.2% 50.9% 31.3% 1.8% 4.02
ETHNICITY
Maori 21 0.0% 4.1% 35.7% 52.2% 8.0% 0.0% 3.64
NZ European 370 4.0% 2.7% 7.9% 58.1% 26.3% 9% 4.01
Other 54 4.8% 4.3% 12.2% 54.6% 18.8% 5.3% 3.83
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 115 3.2% 2.8% 16.6% 56.3% 19.4% 1.8% 3.88
No + Don’t know 318 4.3% 3.4% 6.5% 58.2% 26.2% 1.3% 4.00
RATEPAYER
Yes 408 4.0% 3.5% 10.0% 54.8% 26.2% 1.4% 3.97
No + Don’t know 25 3.9% 0.0% 4.8% 87.2% 2.1% 2.0% 3.85
HOME OWNER
Renting 11 11.0% 0.0% 23.1% 60.0% 5.9% 0.0% 3.50
Own home 405 4.0% 3.5% 9.4% 55.2% 26.2% 1.7% 3.97
Other + Refused 17 0.0% 0.0% 4.7% 90.0% 5.3% 0.0% 4.01
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 16 5.6% 0.0% 23.1% 34.2% 32.5% 4.6% 3.92
$15,001-25,000 65 3.4% 1.9% 8.9% 53.0% 32.8% 0.0% 4.10
$25,001-30,000 22 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 50.5% 39.1% 0.0% 4.08
$30,001-40,000 31 2.7% 2.0% 14.4% 42.5% 36.1% 2.4% 4.10
$40,001-50,000 40 5.8% 1.9% 5.9% 59.8% 26.5% 0.0% 3.99
$50,001-70,000 51 4.5% 6.8% 6.5% 68.5% 13.7% 0.0% 3.80
More than $70,000 72 3.3% 4.5% 11.6% 49.7% 30.1% .8% 4.00
Income was nil/made loss 9 0.0% 0.0% 15.1% 83.2% 1.7% 0.0% 3.87
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 13 8.1% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 25.2% 0.0% 4.01
$20,001-30,000 33 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 58.1% 35.7% 0.0% 4.17
$30,001-40,000 29 0.0% 6.4% 21.1% 46.6% 25.9% 0.0% 3.92
$40,001-50,000 28 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 63.2% 33.4% 0.0% 4.23
$50,001-70,000 57 4.2% 4.9% 12.4% 53.4% 25.2% 0.0% 3.90
$70,001-100,000 57 3.4% 5.4% 8.4% 46.4% 33.9% 2.4% 4.05
More than $100,000 90 4.4% 3.3% 14.3% 55.0% 23.1% 0.0% 3.89




14a. Awareness of the Council’s waste minimisation activities

n= Yes No Don’t know
Total Sample 474 40.3% 57.9% 1.9%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 31.5% 66.0% 2.5%
Paekakariki 77 62.6% 37.4% 0.0%
Otaki 84 47.6% 49.4% 3.0%
Waikanae 85 52.6% 47.4% 0.0%
GENDER
Male 212 38.4% 58.4% 3.2%
Female 262 41.9% 57.4% 7%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 27.7% 68.3% 3.9%
30to 39 36 25.5% 74.5% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 45.1% 53.6% 1.4%
60 years + 238 44.0% 53.9% 2.2%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 28.9% 65.7% 5.4%
NZ European 406 39.4% 58.3% 2.2%
Other 57 43.1% 56.9% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 36.6% 62.8% .6%
No + Don’t know 349 41.9% 55.7% 2.4%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 40.9% 57.0% 2.0%
No + Don’t know 28 33.6% 66.4% 0.0%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 43.9% 56.1% 0.0%
Own home 442 39.7% 58.3% 2.1%
Other + Refused 20 46.6% 53.4% 0.0%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 35.1% 64.9% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 46.7% 52.1% 1.2%
$25,001-30,000 24 75.4% 24.6% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 41.1% 52.6% 6.3%
$40,001-50,000 43 35.8% 64.2% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 46.6% 53.4% 0.0%
More than $70,000 77 36.5% 60.7% 2.8%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 18.9% 81.1% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 46.0% 47.4% 6.6%
$20,001-30,000 38 52.5% 47.5% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 32 43.2% 56.8% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 34.2% 65.8% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 34.8% 65.2% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 54.0% 42.6% 3.4%
More than $100,000 101 36.2% 61.5% 2.3%




14b. Satisfaction with the way Council is educating, informing and advising residents on ways to
minimise waste

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 218 4.6% 10.2% 22.2% 50.8% 8.4% 3.8% 3.50
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 85 3.6% 7.0% 25.1% 49.4% 12.0% 2.9% 3.61
Paekakariki 48 10.8% 1.0% 19.3% 67.5% 0.0% 1.5% 3.46
Otaki 41 5.3% 9.7% 17.7% 58.0% 4.5% 4.8% 3.49
Waikanae 44 4.7% 16.1% 21.3% 46.1% 7.0% 4.9% 3.36
GENDER
Male 95 6.6% 6.1% 27.5% 49.5% 5.0% 5.3% 3.42
Female 123 3.1% 13.3% 18.1% 51.8% 11.0% 2.7% 3.56
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 8 0.0% 47.6% 26.7% 25.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.78
30to 39 16 1.5% 0.0% 40.3% 45.4% 12.9% 0.0% 3.68
40 to 59 88 6.1% 9.2% 15.9% 61.5% 5.8% 1.5% 3.52
60 years + 106 4.7% 5.7% 24.0% 46.7% 11.6% 7.3% 3.59
ETHNICITY
Maori 9 3.5% 12.5% 13.0% 47.7% 15.0% 8.4% 3.64
NZ European 187 3.4% 11.0% 20.5% 54.4% 7.4% 3.4% 3.53
Other 26 13.5% 8.5% 33.0% 31.7% 9.7% 3.6% 3.16
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 57 7.3% 8.8% 28.6% 45.4% 8.0% 1.9% 3.39
No + Don’t know 161 3.6% 10.7% 19.8% 52.8% 8.5% 4.6% 3.54
RATEPAYER
Yes 204 5.0% 11.0% 21.6% 50.3% 9.1% 3.1% 3.49
No + Don’t know 14 0.0% 0.0% 29.9% 56.8% 0.0% 13.3% 3.66
HOME OWNER
Renting 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 70.6% 0.0% 29.4% 4.00
Own home 203 5.2% 7.0% 22.5% 52.6% 9.5% 3.2% 3.56
Other + Refused 8 0.0% 49.3% 27.7% 23.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.74
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 6 0.0% 12.9% 0.0% 48.7% 38.4% 0.0% 4.12
$15,001-25,000 34 2.2% 2.9% 18.0% 65.7% 8.9% 2.2% 3.78
$25,001-30,000 17 6.1% 0.0% 28.2% 52.6% 13.1% 0.0% 3.67
$30,001-40,000 14 0.0% 0.0% 38.1% 32.6% 23.8% 5.5% 3.85
$40,001-50,000 17 0.0% 7.6% 37.9% 54.4% 0.0% 0.0% 3.47
$50,001-70,000 30 1.4% 10.1% 8.1% 75.8% 4.5% 0.0% 3.72
More than $70,000 37 17.4% 2.0% 20.1% 51.0% 0.0% 9.4% 3.16
Income was nil/made loss 4 0.0% 0.0% 40.4% 59.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.60
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 7 0.0% 16.2% 36.2% 31.4% 16.2% 0.0% 3.48
$20,001-30,000 19 0.0% 10.4% 20.8% 54.1% 10.4% 4.2% 3.67
$30,001-40,000 14 5.3% 0.0% 20.1% 52.7% 21.9% 0.0% 3.86
$40,001-50,000 12 0.0% 5.4% 44.2% 35.1% 8.1% 7.2% 3.49
$50,001-70,000 23 .5% 15.3% 8.9% 65.1% 10.1% 0.0% 3.69
$70,001-100,000 36 4.1% 2.0% 8.6% 75.7% 9.6% 0.0% 3.85
More than $100,000 49 10.9% 1.6% 27.0% 54.9% 0.0% 5.5% 3.33




15a. Live in an area that is connected to Council’s storm water system

Total Sample 474 71.4% 21.0% 7.6%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 84.9% 6.4% 8.7%
Paekakariki 77 75.1% 4.1% 20.9%
Otaki 84 46.8% 47.7% 5.5%
Waikanae 85 56.4% 38.9% 4.7%
GENDER

Male 212 71.8% 21.3% 7.0%
Female 262 71.2% 20.8% 8.1%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 74.7% 10.1% 15.2%
30to 39 36 69.1% 12.5% 18.4%
40 to 59 179 74.1% 21.8% 4.1%
60 years + 238 68.8% 25.9% 5.3%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 51.9% 34.5% 13.6%
NZ European 406 71.7% 20.5% 7.8%
Other 57 78.2% 16.5% 5.4%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 70.9% 15.7% 13.4%
No + Don’t know 349 71.7% 23.3% 5.1%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 73.2% 21.1% 5.6%
No + Don’t know 28 53.3% 19.5% 27.2%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 78.9% 7.4% 13.7%
Own home 442 73.3% 21.1% 5.6%
Other + Refused 20 43.9% 25.4% 30.7%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 30.9% 35.0% 34.1%
$15,001-25,000 74 70.1% 25.3% 4.6%
$25,001-30,000 24 76.9% 21.9% 1.2%
$30,001-40,000 33 66.4% 33.6% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 76.1% 17.8% 6.2%
$50,001-70,000 58 76.4% 23.3% 3%
More than $70,000 77 74.2% 22.6% 3.2%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 76.4% 23.6% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 76.7% 23.3% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 80.8% 18.5% 7%
$30,001-40,000 32 57.2% 35.7% 7.2%
$40,001-50,000 31 81.8% 6.9% 11.3%
$50,001-70,000 61 68.5% 28.0% 3.4%
$70,001-100,000 64 64.3% 33.6% 2.1%
More than $100,000 101 71.5% 22.3% 6.3%




15b. Agreement that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the storm water system during
flooding events

1 - Strongly 5 — Strongly
disagree

Total Sample 341 7.1% 9.2% 34.7% 38.1% 5.6% 5.4% 3.27
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 195 6.5% 9.0% 33.5% 37.7% 7.5% 5.8% 3.32
Paekakariki 63 12.2% 23.3% 34.1% 21.8% .9% 7.7% 2.74
Otaki 37 8.4% 1.7% 28.9% 59.3% 0.0% 1.7% 3.42
Waikanae 46 7.5% 11.4% 41.9% 30.8% 2.9% 5.5% 3.11
GENDER
Male 151 7.2% 9.4% 29.2% 42.0% 7.1% 5.1% 3.34
Female 190 7.0% 9.0% 39.4% 34.7% 4.3% 5.6% 3.22
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 13 8.3% .8% 35.1% 47.1% 7.0% 1.7% 3.44
30to 39 27 1.1% 2.6% 28.4% 67.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.63
40 to 59 136 7.4% 9.6% 40.0% 32.8% 4.4% 5.8% 3.18
60 years + 165 8.1% 13.3% 31.3% 31.7% 7.9% 7.7% 3.19
ETHNICITY
Maori 13 9.9% 9.6% 28.0% 29.6% 9.6% 13.3% 3.22
NZ European 293 5.9% 7.3% 38.2% 38.2% 4.5% 5.9% 3.30
Other 43 10.8% 16.9% 15.2% 48.6% 8.2% 2% 3.26
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 92 7.9% 8.0% 30.6% 42.8% 7.5% 3.1% 3.35
No + Don’t know 249 6.7% 9.7% 36.4% 36.0% 4.8% 6.4% 3.24
RATEPAYER
Yes 326 6.5% 9.6% 35.1% 37.4% 6.0% 5.5% 3.28
No + Don’t know 15 15.8% 4.0% 29.1% 47.9% 0.0% 3.3% 3.13
HOME OWNER
Renting 9 0.0% 3.0% 65.5% 31.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.29
Own home 324 6.5% 9.7% 32.3% 39.8% 6.0% 5.6% 3.31
Other + Refused 8 24.5% 3.8% 61.0% 5.6% 0.0% 5.1% 2.50
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 8 0.0% 14.7% 37.3% 48.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.33
$15,001-25,000 52 5.7% 5.6% 21.5% 49.7% 9.4% 8.1% 3.56
$25,001-30,000 19 25.5% 5.9% 37.1% 12.9% 18.6% 0.0% 2.93
$30,001-40,000 22 2.9% 23.3% 30.8% 26.8% 15.7% A% 3.29
$40,001-50,000 31 6.5% 7.1% 45.2% 32.4% 8.9% 0.0% 3.30
$50,001-70,000 42 1.9% 12.4% 57.8% 21.9% 2.8% 3.3% 3.12
More than $70,000 57 4.7% 5.2% 24.9% 51.1% 6.6% 7.5% 3.54
Income was nil/made loss 9 2.9% 0.0% 34.3% 62.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.57
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 11 11.3% 18.3% 16.8% 36.7% 0.0% 16.9% 2.95
$20,001-30,000 30 9.9% 3.6% 34.9% 28.2% 17.8% 5.6% 3.43
$30,001-40,000 18 4.0% 10.0% 41.3% 30.0% 10.0% 4.7% 3.34
$40,001-50,000 24 6.0% 4.6% 53.5% 23.5% 12.4% 0.0% 3.32
$50,001-70,000 41 5.8% 17.8% 33.5% 34.5% 4.8% 3.7% 3.15
$70,001-100,000 42 7% 6.9% 47.1% 35.7% 7.5% 2.2% 3.43
More than $100,000 74 6.3% 6.9% 27.3% 47.4% 5.8% 6.3% 3.42




16a. Household get its drinking water from the Council supply

n= Yes No Don’t know
Total Sample 474 85.6% 14.3% 2%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 98.1% 1.9% 0.0%
Paekakariki 77 95.0% 0.0% 5.0%
Otaki 84 62.0% 38.0% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 71.2% 28.8% 0.0%
GENDER
Male 212 85.6% 14.4% 0.0%
Female 262 85.5% 14.2% .3%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 89.6% 9.1% 1.3%
30to 39 36 90.7% 9.3% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 86.6% 13.4% 0.0%
60 years + 238 82.0% 18.0% 0.0%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 75.4% 24.6% 0.0%
NZ European 406 86.4% 13.4% 2%
Other 57 83.5% 16.5% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 88.1% 11.9% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 349 84.5% 15.3% 2%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 86.1% 13.9% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 28 80.1% 18.1% 1.8%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 92.6% 7.4% 0.0%
Own home 442 86.1% 13.9% 0.0%
Other + Refused 20 76.0% 21.8% 2.2%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 56.6% 43.4% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 82.8% 17.2% 0.0%
$25,001-30,000 24 87.9% 12.1% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 87.8% 12.2% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 89.1% 10.9% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 82.6% 17.4% 0.0%
More than $70,000 77 87.9% 12.1% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 76.4% 23.6% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 84.7% 15.3% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 87.3% 12.7% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 32 79.9% 20.1% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 91.3% 8.7% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 82.3% 17.7% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 79.2% 20.8% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 81.2% 18.8% 0.0%




16b. Satisfaction with the quality of the Council’s water supply

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 407 13.0% 23.8% 24.9% 30.4% 7.2% 6% 2.95
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 225 11.0% 26.6% 24.3% 31.7% 6.0% .5% 2.95
Paekakariki 76 15.6% 16.7% 26.7% 37.8% 3.1% 0.0% 2.96
Otaki 48 4.1% 2.8% 19.2% 47.0% 24.1% 2.9% 3.87
Waikanae 58 24.0% 28.1% 29.5% 16.2% 2.3% 0.0% 2.45
GENDER
Male 179 14.8% 20.5% 23.9% 32.2% 7.9% 7% 2.98
Female 228 11.5% 26.6% 25.7% 28.9% 6.6% .6% 2.92
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 18 8.4% 35.0% 27.6% 20.3% 8.8% 0.0% 2.86
30to 39 34 4.0% 23.7% 15.6% 49.3% 4.7% 2.7% 3.28
40 to 59 159 22.6% 24.4% 25.2% 23.6% 3.3% .8% 2.60
60 years + 196 8.4% 19.7% 26.6% 34.2% 11.2% 0.0% 3.20
ETHNICITY
Maori 20 7.1% 28.5% 22.6% 41.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.99
NZ European 352 12.4% 23.5% 25.6% 30.4% 7.3% 8% 2.97
Other 46 20.3% 29.0% 17.3% 25.5% 7.9% 0.0% 2.72
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 113 19.4% 27.2% 13.8% 32.9% 5.6% 1.1% 2.78
No + Don’t know 294 10.2% 22.3% 29.9% 29.3% 7.9% 4% 3.03
RATEPAYER
Yes 384 12.2% 23.6% 25.0% 30.6% 7.9% 7% 2.98
No + Don’t know 23 22.3% 25.6% 23.4% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.58
HOME OWNER
Renting 11 24.2% 14.8% 10.9% 50.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.87
Own home 381 12.3% 23.0% 25.0% 31.0% 8.0% 7% 2.99
Other + Refused 15 17.1% 40.6% 31.1% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.36
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 13 15.7% 30.0% 12.5% 36.3% 5.4% 0.0% 2.86
$15,001-25,000 62 11.8% 11.7% 30.1% 27.5% 16.6% 2.4% 3.26
$25,001-30,000 22 16.2% 6.5% 22.5% 54.7% 0.0% 0.0% 3.16
$30,001-40,000 29 3.8% 15.0% 26.3% 37.1% 17.8% 0.0% 3.50
$40,001-50,000 38 9.1% 28.6% 37.7% 18.8% 5.7% 0.0% 2.83
$50,001-70,000 47 21.7% 16.2% 23.8% 33.6% 4.8% 0.0% 2.84
More than $70,000 66 11.8% 24.4% 26.1% 34.7% 1.2% 1.7% 2.89
Income was nil/made loss 9 2.9% 69.0% 6.9% 21.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2.46
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 12 0.0% 8.8% 24.6% 51.8% 14.8% 0.0% 3.73
$20,001-30,000 33 13.2% 14.0% 33.1% 29.8% 10.0% 0.0% 3.09
$30,001-40,000 26 3.8% 12.8% 22.1% 51.2% 10.1% 0.0% 3.51
$40,001-50,000 27 4.9% 25.5% 44.5% 15.8% 9.3% 0.0% 2.99
$50,001-70,000 52 17.4% 20.2% 21.2% 33.2% 5.5% 2.7% 2.89
$70,001-100,000 51 16.5% 19.6% 25.7% 24.9% 13.4% 0.0% 2.99
More than $100,000 84 15.0% 28.2% 23.9% 29.2% 2.3% 1.5% 2.75




17a. Use the Council’s swimming pools

n= Yes [\ [o)

Total Sample 474 54.9% 45.1%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 52.0% 48.0%
Paekakariki 77 64.8% 35.2%
Otaki 84 69.9% 30.1%
Waikanae 85 50.7% 49.3%
GENDER

Male 212 51.0% 49.0%
Female 262 58.2% 41.8%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 46.9% 53.1%
30to 39 36 76.0% 24.0%
40 to 59 179 62.5% 37.5%
60 years + 238 44.7% 55.3%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 57.5% 42.5%
NZ European 406 52.5% 47.5%
Other 57 71.5% 28.5%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 80.3% 19.7%
No + Don’t know 349 44.0% 56.0%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 57.0% 43.0%
No + Don’t know 28 34.1% 65.9%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 66.1% 33.9%
Own home 442 55.6% 44.4%
Other + Refused 20 41.5% 58.5%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 63.1% 36.9%
$15,001-25,000 74 60.2% 39.8%
$25,001-30,000 24 66.5% 33.5%
$30,001-40,000 33 51.7% 48.3%
$40,001-50,000 43 47.5% 52.5%
$50,001-70,000 58 59.6% 40.4%
More than $70,000 77 66.2% 33.8%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 55.7% 44.3%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 37.1% 62.9%
$20,001-30,000 38 49.2% 50.8%
$30,001-40,000 32 49.2% 50.8%
$40,001-50,000 31 66.3% 33.7%
$50,001-70,000 61 63.9% 36.1%
$70,001-100,000 64 69.1% 30.9%
More than $100,000 101 61.3% 38.7%




17b. Satisfaction with the standard of swimming pools in the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 256 2.7% 3.3% 13.7% 49.2% 30.6% 3% 4.02
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 119 4.4% 2.3% 19.2% 40.1% 33.4% 7% 3.96
Paekakariki 44 3.7% 3.7% 20.1% 58.1% 14.5% 0.0% 3.76
Otaki 53 1.3% 2.6% 7.3% 57.4% 31.5% 0.0% 4.15
Waikanae 40 0.0% 6.4% 5.8% 61.7% 26.1% 0.0% 4.08
GENDER
Male 107 3.2% 1.6% 11.2% 57.2% 26.8% 0.0% 4.03
Female 149 2.4% 4.6% 15.5% 43.4% 33.4% .6% 4.01
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 12 0.0% 0.0% 27.6% 55.7% 16.7% 0.0% 3.89
30to 39 29 4.8% 3.8% 30.1% 27.6% 33.7% 0.0% 3.82
40 to 59 110 3.4% 5.1% 10.6% 58.7% 22.1% 0.0% 3.91
60 years + 105 1.7% 2.0% 5.4% 45.8% 44.0% 1.1% 4.30
ETHNICITY
Maori 15 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 57.8% 33.9% 0.0% 4.26
NZ European 211 2.8% 2.4% 13.6% 47.5% 33.6% 0.0% 4.07
Other 39 3.0% 8.2% 18.9% 48.0% 19.9% 2.0% 3.75
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 103 4.2% 6.1% 19.2% 43.5% 27.1% 0.0% 3.83
No + Don’t know 153 1.6% 1.2% 9.5% 53.7% 33.4% .6% 4.17
RATEPAYER
Yes 241 2.9% 3.5% 13.4% 50.3% 29.6% 4% 4.01
No + Don’t know 15 0.0% 1.4% 19.9% 30.5% 48.1% 0.0% 4.25
HOME OWNER
Renting 9 0.0% 2.2% 18.5% 44.7% 34.6% 0.0% 4,12
Own home 239 3.0% 3.6% 13.9% 48.4% 30.7% 4% 4.01
Other + Refused 8 0.0% 0.0% 8.0% 65.8% 26.3% 0.0% 4.18
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 13 0.0% 0.0% 25.7% 21.6% 52.6% 0.0% 4.27
$15,001-25,000 41 0.0% 5.4% 6.7% 53.1% 32.5% 2.3% 4.15
$25,001-30,000 15 6.9% 12.0% 0.0% 31.0% 50.1% 0.0% 4.05
$30,001-40,000 19 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 49.1% 36.6% 0.0% 4.22
$40,001-50,000 17 .6% 0.0% 49.2% 37.5% 12.6% 0.0% 3.61
$50,001-70,000 33 2.0% 0.0% 4.1% 74.0% 19.8% 0.0% 4.10
More than $70,000 51 8.2% 7.7% 15.0% 40.3% 28.8% 0.0% 3.74
Income was nil/made loss 8 2.4% 0.0% 13.7% 15.1% 68.8% 0.0% 4.48
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 5 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 24.7% 75.3% 0.0% 4.75
$20,001-30,000 18 0.0% 1.4% 5.9% 46.5% 40.3% 5.9% 4.34
$30,001-40,000 17 0.0% 6.5% 0.0% 65.1% 28.4% 0.0% 4.15
$40,001-50,000 18 .6% 0.0% 43.2% 25.2% 30.9% 0.0% 3.86
$50,001-70,000 34 0.0% 3.1% 13.8% 48.7% 34.5% 0.0% 4.15
$70,001-100,000 44 0.0% 8.8% 6.1% 51.0% 34.1% 0.0% 4.10
More than $100,000 63 8.5% 2.3% 17.9% 45.8% 25.6% 0.0% 3.78




18a. Use the Council’s libraries

n= Yes [\ [o)

Total Sample 474 69.4% 30.6%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 71.3% 28.7%
Paekakariki 77 64.2% 35.8%
Otaki 84 73.3% 26.7%
Waikanae 85 63.0% 37.0%
GENDER

Male 212 55.7% 44.3%
Female 262 80.8% 19.2%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 69.2% 30.8%
30to 39 36 67.4% 32.6%
40 to 59 179 71.5% 28.5%
60 years + 238 68.1% 31.9%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 72.7% 27.3%
NZ European 406 67.7% 32.3%
Other 57 76.8% 23.2%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 80.6% 19.4%
No + Don’t know 349 64.5% 35.5%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 70.9% 29.1%
No + Don’t know 28 53.3% 46.7%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 55.9% 44.1%
Own home 442 70.6% 29.4%
Other + Refused 20 59.6% 40.4%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 95.5% 4.5%
$15,001-25,000 74 75.8% 24.2%
$25,001-30,000 24 75.8% 24.2%
$30,001-40,000 33 62.1% 37.9%
$40,001-50,000 43 78.8% 21.2%
$50,001-70,000 58 52.1% 47.9%
More than $70,000 77 66.6% 33.4%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 85.3% 14.7%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 51.9% 48.1%
$20,001-30,000 38 65.2% 34.8%
$30,001-40,000 32 71.4% 28.6%
$40,001-50,000 31 83.3% 16.7%
$50,001-70,000 61 67.1% 32.9%
$70,001-100,000 64 73.8% 26.2%
More than $100,000 101 67.8% 32.2%




18b. Satisfaction with the standard of the district’s libraries

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 327 1.2% 1.2% 7.6% 59.0% 30.6% 4% 4.17
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 157 .6% 0.0% 6.4% 61.2% 31.0% .6% 4.23
Paekakariki 52 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 69.8% 26.7% 0.0% 4.23
Otaki 63 1.2% 1.1% 9.6% 51.2% 36.9% 0.0% 4.21
Waikanae 55 2.9% 4.5% 9.4% 57.9% 25.3% 0.0% 3.98
GENDER
Male 122 0.0% 0.0% 9.6% 55.0% 35.4% 0.0% 4.26
Female 205 1.9% 1.9% 6.4% 61.4% 27.9% .6% 4.12
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 84.9% 15.1% 0.0% 4.15
30to 39 25 0.0% 0.0% 4.9% 73.7% 21.4% 0.0% 4.17
40 to 59 126 1.0% 1.7% 11.8% 56.8% 27.7% 1.0% 4.10
60 years + 164 2.2% 1.4% 6.6% 49.2% 40.5% 0.0% 4.25
ETHNICITY
Maori 17 0.0% 6.0% 21.1% 43.6% 29.3% 0.0% 3.96
NZ European 275 4% 8% 7.2% 61.7% 29.5% 4% 4.20
Other 43 6.2% 0.0% 11.8% 51.0% 30.9% 0.0% 4.00
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 104 1.6% 0.0% 9.2% 60.4% 27.7% 1.0% 4.14
No + Don’t know 223 1.0% 1.8% 6.7% 58.3% 32.2% 0.0% 4.19
RATEPAYER
Yes 312 1.3% 1.3% 8.1% 56.8% 32.1% 4% 4.18
No + Don’t know 15 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 89.2% 10.8% 0.0% 4.11
HOME OWNER
Renting 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 81.8% 18.2% 0.0% 4.18
Own home 308 1.3% 1.1% 7.8% 56.8% 32.6% 4% 4.19
Other + Refused 12 0.0% 3.1% 6.8% 84.3% 5.7% 0.0% 3.93
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 17 0.0% 0.0% 7.0% 48.6% 44.4% 0.0% 4.37
$15,001-25,000 57 1.4% 0.0% 3.4% 45.9% 49.4% 0.0% 4.42
$25,001-30,000 19 0.0% 0.0% 13.5% 52.3% 34.2% 0.0% 4.21
$30,001-40,000 24 5.4% 8.5% 3.1% 47.2% 35.8% 0.0% 3.99
$40,001-50,000 31 3.0% 5.7% 6.0% 63.5% 21.9% 0.0% 3.95
$50,001-70,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 13.1% 62.4% 20.5% 4.0% 4.08
More than $70,000 50 0.0% 0.0% 4.1% 64.4% 31.5% 0.0% 4.27
Income was nil/made loss 6 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 98.4% 1.6% 0.0% 4.02
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 69.0% 31.0% 0.0% 4.31
$20,001-30,000 25 3.4% 0.0% 5.8% 39.4% 51.5% 0.0% 4.36
$30,001-40,000 25 0.0% 8.8% 9.5% 42.2% 39.5% 0.0% 4.12
$40,001-50,000 25 4.0% 0.0% .9% 76.7% 18.5% 0.0% 4.06
$50,001-70,000 42 0.0% 1.5% 8.7% 64.9% 24.9% 0.0% 4.13
$70,001-100,000 46 0.0% 0.0% 8.0% 49.7% 39.8% 2.5% 4.33
More than $100,000 66 1.7% 2.0% 4.4% 61.8% 30.1% 0.0% 4.16




19a. Used one of the district’s public toilets in the last 12 months

n= Yes No Don’t know
Total Sample 474 61.5% 37.8% 7%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 57.4% 42.3% .3%
Paekakariki 77 51.7% 47.5% 7%
Otaki 84 58.3% 38.8% 3.0%
Waikanae 85 74.1% 25.9% 0.0%
GENDER
Male 212 61.1% 37.8% 1.0%
Female 262 61.8% 37.8% 4%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 72.8% 23.3% 3.9%
30to 39 36 58.7% 41.3% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 63.5% 36.5% 0.0%
60 years + 238 57.2% 42.2% .5%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 74.4% 25.6% 0.0%
NZ European 406 58.9% 40.5% .6%
Other 57 74.4% 23.9% 1.6%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 68.2% 30.2% 1.6%
No + Don’t know 349 58.6% 41.1% 3%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 62.2% 37.0% .8%
No + Don’t know 28 54.2% 45.8% 0.0%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 51.1% 48.9% 0.0%
Own home 442 60.6% 38.6% .8%
Other + Refused 20 77.6% 22.4% 0.0%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 72.8% 27.2% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 57.3% 41.3% 1.4%
$25,001-30,000 24 44.9% 55.1% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 62.5% 37.2% 3%
$40,001-50,000 43 78.9% 21.1% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 49.9% 46.2% 3.9%
More than $70,000 77 67.2% 32.8% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 53.4% 46.6% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 56.3% 43.7% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 56.3% 40.8% 2.9%
$30,001-40,000 32 59.8% 40.2% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 68.8% 31.2% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 72.3% 27.5% 2%
$70,001-100,000 64 56.3% 40.2% 3.4%
More than $100,000 101 63.7% 36.3% 0.0%




19b. Satisfaction with public toilets in the district

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 276 2.8% 7.6% 18.9% 51.0% 18.7% 1.0% 3.76
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 126 4.2% 9.9% 22.0% 40.8% 22.0% 1.0% 3.67
Paekakariki 40 4.1% 2.7% 19.2% 70.2% 3.7% 0.0% 3.67
Otaki 50 3.1% 4.5% 14.3% 55.7% 22.4% 0.0% 3.90
Waikanae 60 0.0% 5.6% 15.8% 64.5% 12.5% 1.7% 3.85
GENDER
Male 122 2.2% 6.4% 14.5% 55.2% 20.6% 1.1% 3.87
Female 154 3.3% 8.6% 22.6% 47.5% 17.1% 1.0% 3.67
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 12 0.0% 30.9% 15.2% 39.6% 14.3% 0.0% 3.37
30to 39 22 6.2% 6.2% 17.6% 51.9% 18.0% 0.0% 3.69
40 to 59 110 2.0% 4.8% 22.6% 55.4% 13.9% 1.4% 3.75
60 years + 132 3.6% 2.0% 17.0% 50.7% 25.3% 1.4% 3.93
ETHNICITY
Maori 19 0.0% 0.0% 27.7% 43.6% 23.8% 4.9% 3.96
NZ European 228 3.2% 8.8% 20.1% 47.8% 19.4% 7% 3.72
Other 40 1.4% 3.7% 9.5% 71.3% 10.9% 3.1% 3.89
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 88 5.0% 4.8% 18.5% 54.8% 17.0% 0.0% 3.74
No + Don’t know 188 1.7% 9.0% 19.1% 49.1% 19.5% 1.6% 3.77
RATEPAYER
Yes 262 2.4% 6.9% 20.1% 51.4% 18.2% 1.1% 3.77
No + Don’t know 14 7.8% 16.4% 4.7% 46.3% 24.7% 0.0% 3.64
HOME OWNER
Renting 7 23.9% 2.8% 14.5% 22.7% 36.1% 0.0% 3.44
Own home 258 2.4% 7.1% 20.9% 49.7% 18.6% 1.2% 3.76
Other + Refused 11 0.0% 13.9% 0.0% 72.1% 14.1% 0.0% 3.86
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 13 12.2% 21.2% 7.6% 26.8% 32.1% 0.0% 3.45
$15,001-25,000 43 1.8% 3.7% 12.8% 55.1% 22.4% 4.1% 3.97
$25,001-30,000 11 0.0% 2.6% 52.4% 33.5% 11.5% 0.0% 3.54
$30,001-40,000 21 3.1% 0.0% 26.6% 43.7% 26.6% 0.0% 3.91
$40,001-50,000 29 0.0% 3.5% 35.4% 32.4% 28.8% 0.0% 3.86
$50,001-70,000 29 4% 8.1% 14.4% 70.4% 6.7% 0.0% 3.75
More than $70,000 51 3.9% 0.0% 16.3% 59.6% 20.2% 0.0% 3.92
Income was nil/made loss 8 2.5% 0.0% 45.7% 16.8% 35.0% 0.0% 3.82
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 7 0.0% 0.0% 9.0% 40.5% 27.5% 23.0% 4.24
$20,001-30,000 21 3.9% 5.1% 25.0% 46.3% 19.8% 0.0% 3.73
$30,001-40,000 20 3.8% 0.0% 10.5% 61.6% 24.1% 0.0% 4.02
$40,001-50,000 19 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 37.9% 28.8% 0.0% 3.95
$50,001-70,000 40 4.3% 9.5% 26.3% 50.2% 9.7% 0.0% 3.51
$70,001-100,000 37 4.7% 8.1% 22.3% 49.5% 15.4% 0.0% 3.63
More than $100,000 65 2.4% 2.2% 22.2% 48.4% 24.9% 0.0% 3.91




20a. Visited a Kapiti Coast District sports ground in the past 12 months

n= Yes No Don’t know
Total Sample 474 52.2% 47.1% 7%
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 52.0% 47.0% 1.0%
Paekakariki 77 65.2% 29.8% 5.0%
Otaki 84 55.4% 44.6% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 49.1% 50.9% 0.0%
GENDER
Male 212 61.4% 38.6% 0.0%
Female 262 44.5% 54.2% 1.3%
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 67.8% 30.9% 1.3%
30to 39 36 58.7% 38.0% 3.3%
40 to 59 179 66.9% 32.7% .5%
60 years + 238 32.9% 67.1% 0.0%
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 61.4% 38.6% 0.0%
NZ European 406 51.5% 48.1% 4%
Other 57 56.8% 40.3% 2.9%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 74.5% 24.2% 1.3%
No + Don’t know 349 42.6% 56.9% .5%
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 53.0% 46.4% .6%
No + Don’t know 28 44.6% 53.7% 1.8%
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 51.2% 48.8% 0.0%
Own home 442 51.6% 47.8% .6%
Other + Refused 20 61.4% 36.3% 2.2%
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 60.3% 39.7% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 33.3% 66.7% 0.0%
$25,001-30,000 24 50.3% 49.7% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 48.7% 49.0% 2.3%
$40,001-50,000 43 44.6% 55.4% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 61.2% 38.8% 0.0%
More than $70,000 77 67.5% 32.5% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 36.1% 63.9% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 36.2% 63.8% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 31.8% 68.2% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 32 23.1% 74.2% 2.7%
$40,001-50,000 31 48.1% 51.9% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 59.0% 41.0% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 64.3% 35.7% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 63.1% 36.9% 0.0%




20b. Satisfaction that sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available at
suitable times

1-Very 5-Very Me.an

dissatisfied satisfied rating
Total Sample 236 1.3% 3.4% 20.6% 53.2% 13.1% 8.4% 3.80
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 109 1.3% 4.9% 19.8% 51.9% 14.6% 7.5% 3.80
Paekakariki 51 0.0% 2.5% 23.2% 68.6% 1.0% 4.7% 3.71
Otaki 38 0.0% 0.0% 16.9% 51.8% 19.4% 11.9% 4.03
Waikanae 38 2.5% 2.5% 24.7% 55.0% 6.7% 8.7% 3.67
GENDER
Male 124 0.0% 2.8% 19.5% 54.9% 15.4% 7.4% 3.89
Female 112 2.8% 4.1% 21.7% 51.3% 10.3% 9.7% 3.69
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 13 0.0% 0.0% 42.3% 51.9% 5.8% 0.0% 3.63
30to 39 26 5.6% 5.6% 23.7% 50.4% 14.0% 7% 3.62
40 to 59 120 1.3% 5.9% 16.8% 59.9% 11.9% 4.2% 3.79
60 years + 77 0.0% 0.0% 12.3% 43.4% 19.1% 25.2% 4.09
ETHNICITY
Maori 17 0.0% 14.0% 19.1% 24.3% 14.2% 28.3% 3.54
NZ European 198 1.6% 2.7% 18.5% 57.6% 11.8% 7.8% 3.82
Other 31 0.0% 4.0% 31.1% 50.2% 12.9% 1.7% 3.73
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 102 3.0% 5.4% 18.6% 55.5% 12.9% 4.6% 3.73
No + Don’t know 134 0.0% 1.9% 22.1% 51.6% 13.2% 11.3% 3.86
RATEPAYER
Yes 221 .6% 3.7% 18.7% 54.6% 13.2% 9.1% 3.84
No + Don’t know 15 9.5% 0.0% 42.7% 36.3% 11.4% 0.0% 3.40
HOME OWNER
Renting 7 23.9% 0.0% 2.8% 44.6% 28.7% 0.0% 3.54
Own home 219 .6% 3.8% 19.5% 52.8% 13.7% 9.5% 3.83
Other + Refused 10 0.0% 0.0% 38.7% 61.3% 0.0% 0.0% 3.61
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 12 14.8% 0.0% 11.3% 45.0% 22.3% 6.6% 3.64
$15,001-25,000 24 6.4% 0.0% 15.1% 33.8% 25.9% 18.7% 3.90
$25,001-30,000 13 0.0% 0.0% 26.1% 34.9% 28.8% 10.3% 4.03
$30,001-40,000 15 0.0% 0.0% 34.3% 35.6% 17.6% 12.6% 3.81
$40,001-50,000 15 0.0% 0.0% 38.2% 21.4% 28.7% 11.7% 3.89
$50,001-70,000 34 0.0% 14.3% 12.1% 67.1% 3.4% 3.1% 3.62
More than $70,000 50 0.0% 5.8% 14.1% 63.0% 13.0% 4.1% 3.87
Income was nil/made loss 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 76.2% 23.8% 0.0% 4.24
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 5 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 42.7% 54.0% 4.86
$20,001-30,000 13 0.0% 0.0% 11.2% 36.1% 35.5% 17.2% 4.29
$30,001-40,000 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 54.1% 11.6% 34.2% 4.18
$40,001-50,000 13 0.0% 0.0% 55.6% 29.1% 10.2% 5.1% 3.52
$50,001-70,000 35 9.0% 7.4% 7.4% 48.7% 21.4% 6.1% 3.70
$70,001-100,000 39 0.0% 9.0% 20.0% 45.5% 23.3% 2.2% 3.85
More than $100,000 63 0.0% 2.7% 15.9% 65.5% 8.4% 7.4% 3.86




21a. Satisfaction with the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 .5% 1.0% 17.3% 59.3% 19.3% 2.6% 3.99
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 .5% 1.5% 17.5% 53.5% 24.5% 2.6% 4.03
Paekakariki 77 6.5% 1.0% 8.3% 75.6% 6.6% 2.2% 3.76
Otaki 84 0.0% .8% 15.3% 64.4% 15.2% 4.3% 3.98
Waikanae 85 0.0% 0.0% 19.4% 67.0% 11.9% 1.7% 3.92
GENDER
Male 212 .6% 7% 15.1% 62.7% 18.0% 2.9% 4.00
Female 262 4% 1.3% 19.1% 56.4% 20.4% 2.4% 3.98
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 1.3% 0.0% 41.6% 31.7% 25.4% 0.0% 3.80
30to 39 36 4% 3.3% 18.2% 72.0% 6.1% 0.0% 3.80
40 to 59 179 .8% .9% 12.1% 67.1% 17.6% 1.5% 4.01
60 years + 238 0.0% 7% 14.4% 56.9% 22.8% 5.2% 4.07
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 3.3% 26.4% 57.6% 12.7% 0.0% 3.80
NZ European 406 .6% 4% 17.0% 58.6% 20.4% 3.0% 4.01
Other 57 0.0% 2.9% 20.1% 61.1% 14.8% 1.1% 3.89
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 7% 1.3% 15.6% 65.4% 16.5% .5% 3.96
No + Don’t know 349 4% .9% 18.0% 56.7% 20.5% 3.5% 4.00
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3% 1.1% 16.7% 58.4% 20.8% 2.7% 4.01
No + Don’t know 28 2.2% 0.0% 23.9% 67.7% 4.2% 1.9% 3.73
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 86.3% 12.2% 0.0% 4.11
Own home 442 3% 1.1% 16.6% 58.2% 21.1% 2.7% 4.01
Other + Refused 20 2.9% 0.0% 33.7% 61.0% 0.0% 2.4% 3.57
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 8.6% 65.2% 22.8% 3.4% 4.15
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 3.9% 8.1% 51.5% 31.8% 4.7% 4.17
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 68.9% 26.4% 3.4% 4.26
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 0.0% 20.3% 61.7% 18.1% 0.0% 3.98
$40,001-50,000 43 2.9% 0.0% 18.5% 66.9% 9.8% 1.8% 3.82
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 2.5% 10.5% 72.9% 12.9% 1.2% 3.97
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 0.0% 17.9% 58.0% 22.7% 1.5% 4.05
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 40.4% 46.8% 12.9% 0.0% 3.73
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 21.5% 35.6% 35.0% 7.9% 4.15
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 52.7% 31.8% 4.4% 4.22
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 2.7% 11.6% 57.2% 23.4% 5.1% 4.07
$40,001-50,000 31 4.1% 1.8% 28.2% 53.9% 7.7% 4.3% 3.62
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 2.3% 4.9% 68.5% 23.2% 1.1% 4.14
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 2.7% 9.6% 64.3% 23.3% 0.0% 4.08
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 0.0% 16.0% 63.0% 19.8% 1.2% 4.04




22a. Satisfaction with access points to beaches

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 .6% 1.1% 15.2% 59.8% 20.4% 3.0% 4.01
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 0.0% 1.0% 14.8% 58.5% 21.8% 3.9% 4.05
Paekakariki 77 7.4% 1.4% 4.3% 69.1% 17.1% 7% 3.88
Otaki 84 .9% 1.7% 15.2% 55.8% 25.5% .8% 4.04
Waikanae 85 .9% .8% 17.5% 64.1% 14.3% 2.4% 3.92
GENDER
Male 212 0.0% 7% 14.7% 62.9% 18.6% 3.1% 4.03
Female 262 1.1% 1.4% 15.6% 57.1% 21.9% 2.9% 4.00
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 1.3% 0.0% 9.1% 68.1% 21.5% 0.0% 4.08
30to 39 36 4% 4% 6.6% 72.6% 20.1% 0.0% 4.12
40 to 59 179 1% .6% 17.8% 59.3% 22.3% 0.0% 4.03
60 years + 238 .9% 2.0% 17.1% 54.1% 18.5% 7.3% 3.94
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 26.1% 50.7% 23.2% 0.0% 3.97
NZ European 406 7% 1.1% 12.6% 60.6% 21.4% 3.6% 4.05
Other 57 0.0% 1.3% 28.2% 57.5% 13.0% 0.0% 3.82
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .8% 1% 13.1% 65.1% 20.9% 0.0% 4.05
No + Don’t know 349 5% 1.5% 16.1% 57.5% 20.2% 4.2% 4.00
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 .5% 1.1% 15.0% 60.3% 20.0% 3.1% 4.01
No + Don’t know 28 1.8% .5% 16.8% 54.8% 24.2% 1.9% 4.01
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 1.4% 12.9% 73.4% 12.2% 0.0% 3.96
Own home 442 .5% 1.1% 15.2% 58.5% 21.8% 2.9% 4.03
Other + Refused 20 2.2% 0.0% 15.9% 70.7% 6.0% 5.2% 3.82
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 3.4% 4.5% 46.8% 31.4% 13.8% 0.0% 3.48
$15,001-25,000 74 1.6% 0.0% 15.5% 53.5% 24.6% 4.7% 4.04
$25,001-30,000 24 .8% 0.0% 14.6% 44.4% 40.2% 0.0% 4.23
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.5% 14.4% 54.2% 28.9% 0.0% 4.09
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 15.7% 67.4% 15.1% 1.8% 3.99
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 67.3% 11.8% 1.7% 3.92
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 1.9% 15.2% 58.3% 23.5% 1.2% 4.05
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 12.4% 23.7% 63.9% 0.0% 4,52
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 7.5% 20.4% 34.4% 31.1% 6.6% 3.95
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 21.8% 54.0% 21.6% 2.6% 4.00
$30,001-40,000 32 5.9% 2.3% 14.9% 56.1% 15.7% 5.1% 3.77
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 24.5% 65.0% 8.1% 2.4% 3.83
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 0.0% 14.9% 60.9% 21.2% 3.1% 4.07
$70,001-100,000 64 2% 3% 17.1% 57.1% 23.8% 1.5% 4.05
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 1.5% 17.7% 55.0% 24.9% .9% 4.04




23a. Awareness of Council’s community support services

Total Sample 474 47.7% 51.0% 1.2%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 50.5% 47.4% 2.2%
Paekakariki 77 40.0% 59.3% 7%
Otaki 84 52.2% 47.8% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 39.7% 60.3% 0.0%
GENDER

Male 212 47.0% 51.2% 1.8%
Female 262 48.3% 50.9% 7%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 53.5% 46.5% 0.0%
30to 39 36 38.3% 61.7% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 45.2% 53.5% 1.4%
60 years + 238 50.9% 47.2% 1.8%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 46.3% 48.4% 5.4%
NZ European 406 47.9% 50.6% 1.5%
Other 57 46.2% 53.8% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 46.4% 53.6% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 349 48.3% 49.9% 1.8%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 48.8% 49.8% 1.4%
No + Don’t know 28 36.6% 63.4% 0.0%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 12.2% 87.8% 0.0%
Own home 442 48.8% 49.8% 1.4%
Other + Refused 20 49.8% 50.2% 0.0%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 67.1% 32.9% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 53.9% 46.1% 0.0%
$25,001-30,000 24 46.9% 53.1% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 33 46.5% 53.5% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 41.5% 54.7% 3.8%
$50,001-70,000 58 46.9% 51.7% 1.4%
More than $70,000 77 44.0% 53.1% 2.8%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 50.5% 49.5% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 42.6% 57.4% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 56.3% 43.7% 0.0%
$30,001-40,000 32 41.2% 53.1% 5.7%
$40,001-50,000 31 46.4% 51.2% 2.4%
$50,001-70,000 61 39.0% 61.0% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 57.6% 42.4% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 49.3% 48.5% 2.3%




23b. Satisfaction with the Council’s community support services

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 230 9% 2.6% 25.0% 44.9% 8.6% 18.0% 3.70
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 115 1.5% 3.4% 20.0% 46.1% 9.8% 19.2% 3.73
Paekakariki 36 0.0% 0.0% 10.9% 76.0% 1.6% 11.5% 3.89
Otaki 43 0.0% 3.3% 22.5% 47.1% 5.9% 21.3% 3.71
Waikanae 36 0.0% 0.0% 43.1% 35.9% 8.5% 12.6% 3.60
GENDER
Male 100 2.0% 3.4% 23.5% 45.5% 6.6% 19.0% 3.63
Female 130 0.0% 1.9% 26.1% 44.4% 10.3% 17.2% 3.76
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 10 0.0% 0.0% 62.4% 37.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.38
30to 39 13 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 71.8% 8.6% 19.6% 4.11
40 to 59 83 1.6% 2.7% 25.8% 49.7% 6.9% 13.3% 3.66
60 years + 124 .8% 3.9% 17.9% 37.7% 12.7% 26.9% 3.79
ETHNICITY
Maori 12 0.0% 0.0% 31.3% 52.7% 10.7% 5.2% 3.78
NZ European 195 1.1% 3.1% 24.9% 44.5% 7.7% 18.6% 3.67
Other 30 0.0% 0.0% 28.2% 43.2% 13.1% 15.4% 3.82
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 56 0.0% 2.8% 23.6% 50.6% 7.5% 15.5% 3.74
No + Don’t know 174 1.3% 2.5% 25.5% 42.6% 9.1% 19.1% 3.69
RATEPAYER
Yes 222 1.0% 2.8% 22.4% 45.3% 9.2% 19.3% 3.73
No + Don’t know 8 0.0% 0.0% 60.3% 39.7% 0.0% 0.0% 3.40
HOME OWNER
Renting 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.00
Own home 220 1.0% 2.8% 21.8% 45.5% 9.4% 19.6% 3.74
Other + Refused 9 0.0% 0.0% 67.9% 32.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.32
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 10 0.0% 0.0% 29.4% 45.5% 20.1% 5.1% 3.90
$15,001-25,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 24.6% 44.1% 11.9% 19.4% 3.84
$25,001-30,000 11 0.0% 9.7% 11.4% 45.6% 11.4% 21.9% 3.75
$30,001-40,000 18 0.0% 0.0% 39.3% 40.8% 9.0% 10.9% 3.66
$40,001-50,000 20 0.0% 4.2% 25.1% 49.3% 16.6% 4.8% 3.82
$50,001-70,000 27 0.0% 5.6% 33.2% 47.6% 0.0% 13.6% 3.49
More than $70,000 35 5.6% 5.1% 3.4% 58.4% 2.9% 24.6% 3.63
Income was nil/made loss 3 0.0% 0.0% 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.08
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 6 0.0% 0.0% 18.5% 17.6% 33.0% 31.0% 4.21
$20,001-30,000 20 0.0% 0.0% 28.1% 50.5% 5.2% 16.2% 3.73
$30,001-40,000 15 0.0% 0.0% 21.7% 44.6% 13.3% 20.3% 3.89
$40,001-50,000 18 0.0% 0.0% 13.1% 42.7% 23.7% 20.5% 4,13
$50,001-70,000 25 0.0% 0.0% 26.6% 53.1% 4.0% 16.4% 3.73
$70,001-100,000 35 0.0% 4.0% 28.6% 45.8% 15.5% 6.1% 3.78
More than $100,000 52 4.0% 5.2% 17.9% 50.6% 2.1% 20.2% 3.52




24a. Satisfaction that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe and

functional
1-Very 5-Very
dissatisfied satisfied

Total Sample 474 4.7% 8.1% 33.6% 46.2% 5.0% 2.4% 3.40
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 3.1% 7.2% 32.3% 47.1% 6.3% 4.1% 3.48
Paekakariki 77 2.7% 11.2% 26.1% 55.0% 1.3% 3.7% 3.43
Otaki 84 4.8% 9.2% 33.2% 50.5% 2.4% 0.0% 3.37
Waikanae 85 8.7% 9.2% 37.5% 40.5% 4.1% 0.0% 3.22
GENDER
Male 212 4.2% 8.2% 31.3% 48.5% 6.6% 1.3% 3.46
Female 262 5.2% 8.1% 35.4% 44.4% 3.6% 3.4% 3.34
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 10.4% 41.0% 48.0% 0.0% .6% 3.38
30to 39 36 0.0% 10.4% 30.2% 56.1% 0.0% 3.3% 3.47
40 to 59 179 8.2% 5.7% 31.6% 50.0% 3.7% .8% 3.36
60 years + 238 4.4% 9.0% 34.0% 39.6% 8.9% 4.1% 3.41
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 4% 7.9% 41.6% 45.1% 5.0% 0.0% 3.46
NZ European 406 4.8% 8.2% 32.5% 47.8% 4.5% 2.2% 3.40
Other 57 5.8% 8.3% 42.3% 33.5% 5.9% 4.2% 3.27
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 3.1% 12.0% 33.8% 45.9% 3.1% 2.1% 3.35
No + Don’t know 349 5.4% 6.5% 33.5% 46.4% 5.8% 2.5% 3.42
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4.9% 8.7% 33.9% 44.7% 5.4% 2.4% 3.38
No + Don’t know 28 3.5% 1.8% 29.9% 62.1% 0.0% 2.7% 3.55
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 10.2% 0.0% 11.2% 78.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.58
Own home 442 4.9% 8.9% 34.3% 44.0% 5.5% 2.4% 3.37
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 2.2% 33.3% 60.9% 0.0% 3.5% 3.61
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 8.6% 11.0% 27.2% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.25
$15,001-25,000 74 4.5% 10.2% 27.6% 46.2% 9.6% 1.8% 3.47
$25,001-30,000 24 10.5% 6.8% 32.7% 45.5% 4.6% 0.0% 3.27
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 14.9% 31.1% 44.8% 9.1% 0.0% 3.48
$40,001-50,000 43 2.9% 3.4% 35.6% 51.3% 6.7% 0.0% 3.55
$50,001-70,000 58 11.5% 10.1% 35.5% 40.5% 2.1% 2% 3.12
More than $70,000 77 3.3% 9.5% 31.4% 52.0% 3.7% 0.0% 3.43
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 1.3% 43.6% 55.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.54
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.5% 21.5% 36.1% 27.1% 7.9% 0.0% 3.06
$20,001-30,000 38 8.0% 5.1% 18.0% 57.8% 8.5% 2.6% 3.55
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 13.5% 24.5% 50.7% 11.2% 0.0% 3.60
$40,001-50,000 31 8.4% 0.0% 39.5% 39.5% 10.2% 2.4% 3.44
$50,001-70,000 61 10.8% 10.5% 39.4% 35.0% 2.1% 2.1% 3.07
$70,001-100,000 64 2.7% 4.4% 28.5% 58.3% 6.2% 0.0% 3.61
More than $100,000 101 4.3% 13.0% 37.3% 42.3% 3.0% 0.0% 3.27




25a. Agreement that the District is developing in a way that takes into account its unique character
and natural environment

1 - Strongly 5 — Strongly
disagree

Total Sample 474 3.7% 10.6% 36.6% 39.6% 4.0% 5.4% 3.46
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 4.5% 11.7% 36.8% 37.1% 4.4% 5.6% 3.27
Paekakariki 77 9.1% 8.7% 26.9% 44.5% .6% 10.1% 3.21
Otaki 84 1.7% 6.8% 37.3% 45.5% 3.9% 4.8% 3.45
Waikanae 85 2.6% 11.1% 37.0% 40.9% 3.7% 4.8% 3.34
GENDER
Male 212 3.9% 14.9% 35.8% 34.7% 6.5% 4.1% 3.26
Female 262 3.6% 7.0% 37.2% 43.7% 1.9% 6.5% 3.36
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 1.3% 12.0% 44.7% 34.9% 5.2% 1.9% 3.31
30to 39 36 0.0% 9.3% 27.9% 60.3% 0.0% 2.5% 3.52
40 to 59 179 5.0% 12.8% 38.3% 36.8% 3.5% 3.6% 3.22
60 years + 238 4.4% 8.7% 35.1% 37.6% 5.3% 8.8% 3.34
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 4.8% 51.8% 36.0% 5.0% 2.4% 3.42
NZ European 406 3.3% 8.6% 38.2% 40.3% 4.3% 5.3% 3.36
Other 57 7.7% 27.8% 22.2% 34.5% 2% 7.6% 2.91
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 4.4% 14.8% 29.4% 43.8% 3.2% 4.4% 3.28
No + Don’t know 349 3.4% 8.8% 39.7% 37.8% 4.4% 5.8% 3.33
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3.9% 9.8% 37.9% 38.8% 4.4% 5.2% 3.32
No + Don’t know 28 1.8% 19.3% 23.0% 48.3% 0.0% 7.7% 3.28
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 8.9% 22.0% 69.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.60
Own home 442 4.0% 9.5% 36.5% 40.4% 4.5% 5.2% 3.34
Other + Refused 20 2.2% 26.8% 44.5% 16.1% 0.0% 10.4% 2.83
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 4.5% 30.3% 25.1% 31.8% 4.5% 3.7% 3.02
$15,001-25,000 74 4.2% 9.2% 38.6% 32.8% 12.5% 2.6% 3.41
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 10.3% 28.4% 52.5% 5.3% 3.4% 3.55
$30,001-40,000 33 7.6% 4.8% 33.1% 54.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.34
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 13.0% 47.9% 34.2% 4.7% 2% 3.31
$50,001-70,000 58 4.3% 4.9% 45.2% 41.7% 0.0% 3.8% 3.29
More than $70,000 77 5.8% 13.6% 28.5% 43.4% 2.7% 5.9% 3.25
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 19.1% 80.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.81
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 7.5% 0.0% 62.8% 14.4% 15.3% 0.0% 3.30
$20,001-30,000 38 2.6% 11.4% 36.2% 40.9% 8.9% 0.0% 3.42
$30,001-40,000 32 5.6% 4.5% 35.9% 42.4% 5.9% 5.7% 3.41
$40,001-50,000 31 2.8% 12.3% 54.3% 28.8% 0.0% 1.8% 3.11
$50,001-70,000 61 4.0% 10.0% 34.3% 48.9% 2.7% 2% 3.36
$70,001-100,000 64 1.4% 7.4% 35.4% 52.5% 3.3% 0.0% 3.49
More than $100,000 101 6.6% 15.7% 33.3% 33.9% 3.6% 6.9% 3.13




26. Emergency plan and a kit

Total Sample 474 69.0% 30.7% 3%
COMMUNITY BOARD

Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 63.4% 36.0% .6%
Paekakariki 77 75.8% 24.2% 0.0%
Otaki 84 73.4% 26.6% 0.0%
Waikanae 85 77.9% 22.1% 0.0%
GENDER

Male 212 65.8% 33.5% 7%
Female 262 71.7% 28.3% 0.0%
AGE GROUP

18 to 29 21 66.4% 33.6% 0.0%
30to 39 36 69.8% 30.2% 0.0%
40 to 59 179 63.1% 36.9% 0.0%
60 years + 238 74.7% 24.5% 8%
ETHNICITY

Maori 25 66.4% 33.6% 0.0%
NZ European 406 67.8% 31.7% 4%
Other 57 75.4% 24.6% 0.0%
DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Yes 125 71.1% 28.9% 0.0%
No + Don’t know 349 68.1% 31.4% .5%
RATEPAYER

Yes 446 71.3% 28.5% 2%
No + Don’t know 28 45.4% 52.7% 1.9%
HOME OWNER

Renting 12 27.6% 72.4% 0.0%
Own home 442 71.2% 28.6% 2%
Other + Refused 20 58.1% 39.5% 2.4%
PERSONAL INCOME

$15,000 or less 19 96.0% 4.0% 0.0%
$15,001-25,000 74 72.7% 27.3% 0.0%
$25,001-30,000 24 77.1% 18.3% 4.6%
$30,001-40,000 33 56.0% 44.0% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 43 54.0% 46.0% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 58 52.5% 47.5% 0.0%
More than $70,000 77 70.3% 29.7% 0.0%
Income was nil/or made a loss 10 82.9% 17.1% 0.0%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$20,000 or less 14 67.9% 32.1% 0.0%
$20,001-30,000 38 69.9% 27.6% 2.6%
$30,001-40,000 32 71.1% 28.9% 0.0%
$40,001-50,000 31 55.5% 44.5% 0.0%
$50,001-70,000 61 65.1% 34.9% 0.0%
$70,001-100,000 64 63.1% 36.9% 0.0%
More than $100,000 101 71.5% 28.5% 0.0%




27a. Satisfaction with the overall performance of Council

1-Very 5-Very

dissatisfied satisfied
Total Sample 474 4.1% 11.5% 38.7% 41.6% 3.1% 1.0% 3.28
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 4.4% 12.0% 34.6% 45.1% 3.3% .6% 3.31
Paekakariki 77 2.1% 2.7% 35.4% 50.4% 4.4% 5.0% 3.55
Otaki 84 6.1% 12.2% 34.4% 43.6% 2.1% 1.6% 3.24
Waikanae 85 2.5% 11.1% 51.1% 31.4% 3.0% .9% 3.21
GENDER
Male 212 6.0% 13.2% 37.4% 40.3% 2.7% 4% 3.20
Female 262 2.5% 10.1% 39.8% 42.8% 3.3% 1.5% 3.35
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 5.2% 52.8% 40.7% 0.0% 1.3% 3.36
30to 39 36 4% 6.0% 29.7% 60.6% 3.3% 0.0% 3.60
40 to 59 179 5.8% 13.0% 41.8% 35.7% 3.8% 0.0% 3.19
60 years + 238 4.9% 13.7% 34.3% 41.8% 3.2% 2.1% 3.25
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 10.3% 13.3% 32.8% 40.2% .6% 2.7% 3.08
NZ European 406 4.6% 11.1% 37.7% 43.4% 2.5% 7% 3.28
Other 57 2.1% 19.1% 43.1% 27.4% 7.1% 1.2% 3.19
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 4.1% 10.7% 43.4% 38.5% 3.3% 0.0% 3.26
No + Don’t know 349 4.1% 11.8% 36.7% 43.0% 2.9% 1.4% 3.29
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4.5% 12.6% 38.8% 40.3% 3.0% 7% 3.25
No + Don’t know 28 .5% 0.0% 37.3% 55.1% 3.5% 3.7% 3.63
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 1.4% 0.0% 19.0% 69.4% 10.2% 0.0% 3.87
Own home 442 4.2% 12.5% 37.0% 42.3% 3.0% .9% 3.28
Other + Refused 20 3.7% 4.1% 69.2% 20.6% 0.0% 2.4% 3.09
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 19.5% 49.8% 13.6% 13.5% 3.7% 3.22
$15,001-25,000 74 4.1% 8.3% 37.2% 48.0% 2.4% 0.0% 3.36
$25,001-30,000 24 1.2% 0.0% 59.2% 34.3% 5.3% 0.0% 3.43
$30,001-40,000 33 2.6% 15.6% 22.7% 56.6% 2.6% 0.0% 3.41
$40,001-50,000 43 1.4% 13.2% 35.8% 49.3% 3% 0.0% 3.34
$50,001-70,000 58 13.4% 7.0% 29.4% 45.2% 5.0% 0.0% 3.21
More than $70,000 77 4.0% 17.3% 42.4% 31.3% 5.0% 0.0% 3.16
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 5.2% 36.0% 58.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.54
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 33.2% 7.9% 51.5% 7.5% 0.0% 3.33
$20,001-30,000 38 5.9% 5.1% 50.2% 35.9% 2.9% 0.0% 3.25
$30,001-40,000 32 3.6% 15.3% 19.5% 56.2% 5.3% 0.0% 3.44
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 4.9% 44.8% 50.3% 0.0% 0.0% 3.45
$50,001-70,000 61 4.6% 7.2% 41.4% 42.9% 4.0% 0.0% 3.35
$70,001-100,000 64 7.0% 5.8% 41.6% 37.3% 8.3% 0.0% 3.34
More than $100,000 101 5.6% 20.3% 40.5% 30.5% 3.1% 0.0% 3.05




28. Importance of Council’s road safety programmes

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 2.8% 4.6% 18.6% 28.9% 40.8% 4.3% 4.05
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 2.9% 5.9% 19.3% 26.8% 41.2% 3.8% 4.01
Paekakariki 77 1.0% 2.4% 9.9% 29.4% 47.3% 10.1% 4.33
Otaki 84 2.5% 6.4% 16.8% 40.0% 29.5% 4.8% 3.92
Waikanae 85 2.9% .8% 19.3% 26.2% 46.4% 4.5% 4.18
GENDER
Male 212 5.8% 7.4% 20.9% 27.0% 36.0% 2.9% 3.82
Female 262 3% 2.3% 16.6% 30.4% 44.9% 5.5% 4.24
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% .6% 20.2% 35.1% 42.8% 1.3% 4.22
30to 39 36 0.0% 13.7% 18.1% 19.7% 44.6% 3.9% 3.99
40 to 59 179 4.6% 4.4% 18.3% 28.0% 42.1% 2.7% 4.01
60 years + 238 2.8% 3.5% 18.5% 30.3% 38.1% 6.8% 4.05
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 5.4% 0.0% 27.7% 36.9% 23.6% 6.4% 3.78
NZ European 406 3.0% 4.7% 18.8% 29.1% 40.7% 3.7% 4.04
Other 57 2.4% 5.4% 22.0% 19.4% 43.2% 7.6% 4.04
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .9% 6.9% 19.7% 25.6% 42.5% 4.4% 4.07
No + Don’t know 349 3.6% 3.6% 18.1% 30.3% 40.1% 4.3% 4.04
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3.1% 5.0% 19.7% 26.8% 41.1% 4.4% 4.02
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% .8% 7.3% 49.9% 38.4% 3.7% 4.31
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 21.0% 22.1% 56.9% 0.0% 4.36
Own home 442 2.9% 5.1% 19.6% 28.4% 39.4% 4.6% 4.01
Other + Refused 20 1.8% 1.1% 4.1% 37.7% 52.9% 2.4% 4.42
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 8.6% 12.4% 28.4% 46.9% 3.7% 4.18
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 4.5% 14.2% 29.7% 44.7% 6.9% 4.23
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 10.0% 12.6% 42.4% 30.5% 4.6% 3.98
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.3% 22.3% 52.8% 22.6% 0.0% 3.96
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 23.5% 40.5% 29.6% 6.5% 4.07
$50,001-70,000 58 1.2% 3.8% 26.8% 19.8% 46.3% 2.0% 4.08
More than $70,000 77 10.3% 10.0% 26.9% 25.4% 27.4% 0.0% 3.50
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 7.6% 30.6% 44.3% 17.4% 0.0% 3.72
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 7.5% 15.6% 39.5% 23.3% 14.1% 3.92
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.2% 17.3% 27.2% 50.7% 2.6% 4.30
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 3.2% 26.0% 45.2% 25.6% 0.0% 3.93
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 2.4% 39.8% 34.3% 14.8% 8.7% 3.67
$50,001-70,000 61 1.1% 8.7% 22.5% 20.9% 41.5% 5.3% 3.98
$70,001-100,000 64 .9% 2.5% 14.7% 31.5% 50.4% 0.0% 4.28
More than $100,000 101 8.3% 8.4% 23.7% 30.8% 28.8% 1% 3.63




28. Importance of pathways for cycling, walking and bridle ways

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 .3% 3.9% 15.5% 35.8% 43.2% 1.3% 4.19
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 3% 4.0% 18.2% 36.5% 39.7% 1.2% 4.13
Paekakariki 77 7% 3.4% 12.7% 20.7% 62.6% 0.0% 4.41
Otaki 84 .9% 5.1% 13.4% 32.3% 46.1% 2.2% 4.20
Waikanae 85 0.0% 3.1% 10.9% 38.4% 46.7% .9% 4.30
GENDER
Male 212 4% 6.8% 14.9% 39.4% 36.6% 1.9% 4.07
Female 262 3% 1.6% 15.9% 32.8% 48.7% .8% 4.29
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 4.5% 32.6% 17.6% 45.3% 0.0% 4.04
30to 39 36 0.0% 5.6% 7.6% 41.0% 45.7% 0.0% 4.27
40 to 59 179 0.0% 4.2% 12.1% 40.5% 43.2% 0.0% 4.23
60 years + 238 .8% 3.1% 15.6% 35.5% 41.8% 3.1% 4.18
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 5.4% 13.9% 53.3% 25.0% 2.4% 4.00
NZ European 406 2% 4.5% 16.5% 31.9% 45.6% 1.3% 4.20
Other 57 1.1% 6.2% 9.8% 51.3% 31.6% 0.0% 4.06
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .5% 8.0% 8.7% 36.1% 46.2% 6% 4.20
No + Don’t know 349 3% 2.2% 18.4% 35.7% 41.9% 1.6% 4.19
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4% 4.0% 14.8% 35.4% 44.2% 1.2% 4.21
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 3.4% 22.1% 40.1% 32.6% 1.9% 4.04
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 7.4% 0.0% 56.1% 36.5% 0.0% 4.22
Own home 442 4% 4.0% 16.3% 35.1% 42.9% 1.2% 4.18
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 1.1% 10.9% 35.2% 50.4% 2.4% 4.38
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 24.5% 57.5% 17.9% 0.0% 3.93
$15,001-25,000 74 1.0% 1.2% 10.6% 29.7% 55.3% 2.1% 4.40
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 18.5% 44.7% 36.8% 0.0% 4.18
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.3% 12.9% 40.6% 44.3% 0.0% 4.27
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 2.0% 22.3% 46.9% 28.8% 0.0% 4.03
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 9.7% 10.2% 31.3% 46.9% 1.9% 4.18
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 8.2% 15.2% 37.0% 39.6% 0.0% 4.08
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 41.3% 29.8% 29.0% 0.0% 3.88
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 15.3% 49.8% 28.3% 6.6% 4.14
$20,001-30,000 38 2.2% 0.0% 13.1% 42.5% 42.1% 0.0% 4.22
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 3.0% 11.6% 32.6% 50.7% 2.0% 4.34
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 1.8% 36.5% 31.4% 30.3% 0.0% 3.90
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 1.6% 5.7% 55.1% 37.6% 0.0% 4.29
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 11.0% 11.7% 30.8% 44.9% 1.7% 4.11
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 5.6% 16.9% 35.7% 41.8% 0.0% 4.14




28. Importance that Council roads allow for easy movement around the district

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 2% 1.9% 10.9% 29.5% 57.4% 2% 4.42
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 3% 2.6% 10.9% 30.7% 55.2% 3% 4.38
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 6% 6.4% 19.7% 73.2% 0.0% 4.65
Otaki 84 0.0% 1.2% 7.4% 36.6% 54.7% 0.0% 4.45
Waikanae 85 0.0% .8% 13.7% 23.4% 62.1% 0.0% 4.47
GENDER
Male 212 4% 1.2% 13.3% 33.8% 51.0% 4% 4.34
Female 262 0.0% 2.4% 8.9% 25.9% 62.8% 0.0% 4.49
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 41.4% 40.4% 0.0% 4.22
30to 39 36 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 22.9% 58.9% 0.0% 4.41
40 to 59 179 0.0% 3.2% 5.9% 28.4% 62.4% 0.0% 4.50
60 years + 238 4% 1.8% 11.1% 28.7% 57.6% 4% 4.42
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 3.3% 13.6% 36.1% 47.0% 0.0% 4.27
NZ European 406 2% 1.7% 10.6% 30.0% 57.3% 2% 4.43
Other 57 0.0% 1.5% 20.6% 19.1% 58.8% 0.0% 4.35
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 1.6% 12.4% 30.2% 55.8% 0.0% 4.40
No + Don’t know 349 2% 2.0% 10.3% 29.2% 58.1% 2% 4.43
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 2% 2.1% 9.1% 30.1% 58.6% 0.0% 4.45
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 29.1% 23.4% 45.5% 1.9% 4.17
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 4.33
Own home 442 2% 2.1% 9.0% 31.8% 56.9% 0.0% 4.43
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 25.4% 12.6% 59.6% 2.4% 4.35
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 4.5% 8.9% 14.5% 72.1% 0.0% 4.54
$15,001-25,000 74 1.2% 0.0% 11.1% 19.4% 68.2% 0.0% 4.53
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 14.5% 1.2% 35.6% 48.8% 0.0% 4.19
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.7% 7.9% 35.4% 54.0% 0.0% 4.41
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 1.8% 10.7% 42.6% 45.0% 0.0% 4.31
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 4.6% 5.2% 29.3% 60.9% 0.0% 4.46
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 0.0% 15.8% 34.4% 49.8% 0.0% 4.34
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 9% 70.1% 29.0% 0.0% 4,28
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 6.6% 0.0% 13.0% 26.1% 54.4% 0.0% 4.22
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 12.0% 18.6% 66.9% 0.0% 4.50
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 8.6% 16.7% 74.6% 0.0% 4.66
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 2.5% 17.3% 39.3% 41.0% 0.0% 4.19
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 9.0% 5.8% 31.8% 53.4% 0.0% 4.30
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 33.3% 61.4% 0.0% 4.56
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 0.0% 12.3% 32.1% 55.5% 0.0% 4.43




28. Importance of the condition of Council roads

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 0.0% 1.5% 11.9% 29.7% 56.2% 7% 4.42
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 0.0% 1.3% 11.8% 29.8% 55.9% 1.2% 4.42
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 1.1% 5.0% 31.5% 62.4% 0.0% 4.55
Otaki 84 0.0% 1.2% 11.2% 36.1% 51.4% 0.0% 4.38
Waikanae 85 0.0% 2.0% 13.6% 25.1% 59.3% 0.0% 4.42
GENDER
Male 212 0.0% 1.2% 14.3% 34.4% 49.7% 4% 4.33
Female 262 0.0% 1.6% 10.0% 25.8% 61.7% .9% 4.49
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 28.7% 27.9% 43.4% 0.0% 4.15
30to 39 36 0.0% 3.3% 3.1% 25.6% 68.0% 0.0% 4.58
40 to 59 179 0.0% 2.1% 7.6% 31.4% 58.1% .8% 4.47
60 years + 238 0.0% .8% 13.3% 29.9% 55.1% .9% 4.40
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 25.4% 56.3% 3.3% 4.43
NZ European 406 0.0% 1.4% 11.9% 28.6% 57.7% 4% 4.43
Other 57 0.0% 2.3% 11.7% 36.3% 49.6% 0.0% 4.33
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 2.4% 8.0% 31.1% 58.5% 0.0% 4.46
No + Don’t know 349 0.0% 1.1% 13.6% 29.1% 55.2% .9% 4.40
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 0.0% 1.2% 11.2% 30.6% 56.5% .5% 4.43
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 4.2% 19.4% 20.6% 53.9% 1.9% 4.27
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 12.2% 7.4% 1.4% 78.9% 0.0% 4.47
Own home 442 0.0% 1.2% 11.4% 32.3% 54.6% .5% 4.41
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 21.5% 9.0% 67.0% 2.4% 4.47
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 7.6% 25.7% 66.7% 0.0% 4.59
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 2.4% 12.4% 17.7% 67.5% 0.0% 4.50
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 9.9% 48.2% 42.0% 0.0% 4.32
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.7% 23.6% 28.7% 45.0% 0.0% 4.16
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 3.9% 16.3% 35.3% 44.5% 0.0% 4.20
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 1.9% 6.5% 29.6% 59.5% 2.5% 4.50
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 1.7% 18.0% 37.5% 42.8% 0.0% 4.21
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 46.6% 53.4% 0.0% 4.53
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 6.6% 20.4% 43.6% 29.4% 0.0% 3.96
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 8.4% 22.7% 66.4% 0.0% 4.53
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 21.8% 69.0% 0.0% 4.60
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 5.4% 23.6% 35.8% 35.1% 0.0% 4.01
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 1.9% 14.8% 18.2% 62.8% 2.3% 4.45
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 1.4% 7.3% 43.2% 48.0% 0.0% 4.38
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 1.4% 13.1% 30.1% 55.4% 0.0% 4.39




28. Importance of the condition of Council footpaths

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 0.0% 3.9% 12.5% 30.4% 52.4% 8% 4.32
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 0.0% 3.2% 12.0% 32.4% 51.5% .9% 4.33
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 0.0% 17.3% 19.5% 63.2% 0.0% 4.46
Otaki 84 0.0% 4.7% 21.2% 31.1% 41.3% 1.7% 411
Waikanae 85 0.0% 5.6% 7.3% 26.8% 60.3% 0.0% 4.42
GENDER
Male 212 0.0% 4.1% 16.6% 34.6% 43.3% 1.4% 4.19
Female 262 0.0% 3.7% 9.1% 26.9% 60.1% 3% 4.44
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 6.2% 24.1% 29.0% 40.8% 0.0% 4.04
30to 39 36 0.0% 2.5% 7.1% 29.0% 61.4% 0.0% 4.49
40to 59 179 0.0% 3.9% 10.6% 33.8% 51.7% 0.0% 4.33
60 years + 238 0.0% 3.7% 12.3% 28.2% 54.0% 1.9% 4.35
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 6.9% 8.7% 46.0% 38.5% 0.0% 4.16
NZ European 406 0.0% 3.8% 13.8% 26.6% 54.8% .9% 4.34
Other 57 0.0% 3.2% 5.3% 47.8% 43.7% 0.0% 4.32
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 3.3% 9.8% 36.5% 50.4% 0.0% 4.34
No + Don’t know 349 0.0% 4.2% 13.6% 27.8% 53.3% 1.1% 4.32
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 0.0% 3.5% 12.7% 28.7% 54.4% 7% 4.35
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 8.4% 10.0% 47.9% 31.8% 1.9% 4.05
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 8.9% 45.5% 45.7% 0.0% 4.37
Own home 442 0.0% 3.5% 12.9% 29.7% 53.2% 7% 4.34
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 10.8% 8.9% 32.6% 45.2% 2.4% 4.15
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 27.7% 52.4% 19.9% 0.0% 3.92
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 4.1% 10.2% 21.7% 62.8% 1.2% 4.45
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 21.0% 17.6% 61.4% 0.0% 4.40
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.7% 8.6% 43.2% 45.6% 0.0% 4.32
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 31.2% 49.6% 0.0% 4.30
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 4.2% 12.9% 29.6% 52.0% 1.2% 4.31
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 6.8% 23.5% 27.0% 41.7% 1.0% 4.05
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 47.5% 52.5% 0.0% 4.53
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 16.1% 34.9% 42.3% 6.6% 4.28
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 17.6% 24.6% 57.8% 0.0% 4.40
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 2.7% 4.7% 46.3% 46.4% 0.0% 4.36
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 26.7% 28.3% 45.0% 0.0% 4.18
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 5.5% 7.0% 33.9% 52.2% 1.3% 4.35
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 3.3% 16.9% 27.4% 51.3% 1.1% 4.28
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 4.2% 20.8% 28.2% 46.9% 0.0% 4.18




28. Importance of street lighting

. 1=Not 5-Very
important .
important

Total Sample 474 .9% 1.6% 15.6% 26.1% 54.9% 9% 4.34
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 .9% 4% 14.8% 23.2% 60.3% 3% 4.42
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 3.4% 8.6% 28.7% 59.2% 0.0% 4.44
Otaki 84 2.1% 6.8% 15.3% 33.0% 39.7% 3.1% 4.04
Waikanae 85 0.0% .8% 18.2% 27.9% 52.1% .9% 4.32
GENDER
Male 212 1.2% 1.7% 20.0% 29.5% 46.5% 1.1% 4.20
Female 262 .6% 1.6% 11.9% 23.2% 62.0% 7% 4.45
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 4.5% 27.0% 8.8% 59.7% 0.0% 4.24
30to 39 36 0.0% 2.5% 16.0% 26.8% 54.7% 0.0% 4.34
40 to 59 179 .6% 2.3% 17.9% 26.2% 53.1% 0.0% 4.29
60 years + 238 1.7% 0.0% 10.0% 30.9% 55.2% 2.2% 4.41
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 25.7% 23.4% 48.5% 2.4% 4.23
NZ European 406 .8% 1.4% 15.2% 25.1% 56.8% 7% 4.37
Other 57 1.5% 3.4% 20.0% 31.1% 43.1% 1.0% 4.12
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 2.3% 14.0% 27.1% 56.6% 0.0% 4.38
No + Don’t know 349 1.2% 1.4% 16.2% 25.7% 54.2% 1.3% 4.32
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.0% 1.2% 15.7% 26.1% 55.2% .8% 4.34
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 6.1% 13.9% 26.0% 52.0% 1.9% 4.26
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 13.7% 49.9% 36.5% 0.0% 4.23
Own home 442 1.0% 1.2% 15.9% 25.8% 55.3% .8% 4.34
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 7.9% 11.8% 18.9% 58.9% 2.4% 4.32
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 3.4% 11.2% 14.8% 39.0% 31.7% 0.0% 3.84
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 0.0% 6.3% 33.1% 60.6% 0.0% 4.54
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 6.5% 48.5% 45.0% 0.0% 4.38
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 6.1% 29.4% 20.0% 42.9% 1.7% 4.01
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 24.3% 31.0% 44.7% 0.0% 4.20
$50,001-70,000 58 1.6% .3% 10.5% 26.3% 58.2% 3.1% 4.44
More than $70,000 77 1.9% 2.4% 28.5% 21.5% 45.7% 0.0% 4.07
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 92.9% 0.0% 4.93
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 6.6% 45.1% 48.3% 0.0% 4.42
$20,001-30,000 38 2.2% 0.0% 11.5% 34.5% 51.8% 0.0% 4.34
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 12.9% 30.6% 54.4% 2.0% 4.42
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 23.7% 26.8% 49.5% 0.0% 4.26
$50,001-70,000 61 1.5% 1.9% 12.3% 26.1% 58.1% 0.0% 4.37
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 2.1% 11.1% 35.2% 48.9% 2.7% 4.35
More than $100,000 101 1.6% 3.9% 24.5% 20.3% 49.7% 0.0% 4.13




28. Importance of kerbside rubbish collection services

. 1=Not 5-Very
important .
important

Total Sample 474 .8% 1.6% 9.7% 35.1% 50.8% 1.9% 4.36
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 .9% .9% 10.1% 34.2% 52.8% 1.2% 4.39
Paekakariki 77 2.4% .6% 8.5% 31.9% 56.5% 0.0% 4.39
Otaki 84 1.7% 6.7% 2.5% 46.0% 38.0% 5.1% 4.18
Waikanae 85 0.0% 0.0% 13.7% 30.8% 53.8% 1.6% 4.41
GENDER
Male 212 1.2% .6% 9.2% 39.8% 45.7% 3.5% 4.33
Female 262 .5% 2.4% 10.2% 31.2% 55.0% .6% 4.39
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 34.8% 42.1% 0.0% 4.19
30to 39 36 7% 2.5% 3.3% 57.0% 36.6% 0.0% 4.26
40to 59 179 1.7% 2.3% 10.9% 33.0% 51.5% .6% 431
60 years + 238 4% 1.1% 6.5% 31.0% 56.8% 4.2% 4.49
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 5.4% 6.9% 6.4% 42.4% 36.6% 2.4% 4.00
NZ European 406 1.0% 1.5% 9.1% 33.7% 53.0% 1.7% 4.38
Other 57 0.0% 0.0% 16.2% 40.7% 40.6% 2.4% 4.25
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 4% 2.7% 7.0% 44.3% 44.5% 1.1% 431
No + Don’t know 349 1.0% 1.1% 10.9% 31.2% 53.5% 2.3% 4.38
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 .9% 1.7% 9.5% 35.7% 50.2% 1.9% 4.35
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 29.7% 56.7% 1.9% 4.46
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 43.9% 48.7% 0.0% 441
Own home 442 .9% 1.7% 9.5% 35.6% 50.2% 1.9% 4.35
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 13.7% 25.1% 58.8% 2.4% 4.46
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 3.4% 4.5% 4.5% 37.4% 50.1% 0.0% 4.26
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 2.0% 3.7% 32.9% 58.8% 2.6% 4.52
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 9.7% 28.8% 56.2% 5.3% 4.49
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 0.0% 12.0% 31.0% 54.7% 2.3% 4.44
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 15.2% 40.4% 44.4% 0.0% 4.29
$50,001-70,000 58 .6% 2.5% 6.4% 34.4% 56.0% 0.0% 4.43
More than $70,000 77 3.6% 7% 13.2% 39.6% 41.0% 1.9% 4.16
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 38.3% 61.7% 0.0% 4.62
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 46.5% 31.6% 14.4% 4.28
$20,001-30,000 38 2.2% 0.0% 10.2% 36.9% 50.7% 0.0% 4.34
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 22.2% 74.2% 0.0% 4.71
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 19.3% 46.9% 33.7% 0.0% 4.14
$50,001-70,000 61 .6% 4.6% 5.2% 39.9% 48.1% 1.5% 4.33
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 42.0% 48.5% 2.2% 4.42
More than $100,000 101 2.9% 1.5% 12.7% 31.9% 50.1% .9% 4.26




28. Importance that Council provides education, information and advice on ways to minimise waste

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 2.2% 4.8% 18.5% 31.0% 42.7% 8% 4.08
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 3.4% 6.1% 23.2% 25.1% 40.7% 1.4% 3.95
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 3.5% 16.3% 18.4% 61.8% 0.0% 4.38
Otaki 84 .8% 5.1% 9.0% 45.5% 39.7% 0.0% 4.18
Waikanae 85 .8% 1.6% 14.3% 36.6% 46.7% 0.0% 4.27
GENDER
Male 212 4.9% 6.8% 24.2% 30.5% 32.4% 1.1% 3.80
Female 262 0.0% 3.0% 13.8% 31.4% 51.3% .5% 4.32
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 22.1% 43.3% 34.6% 0.0% 4.12
30to 39 36 0.0% 14.4% 22.0% 12.6% 51.0% 0.0% 4.00
40to 59 179 4.4% 5.6% 19.0% 26.1% 44.1% .8% 4.01
60 years + 238 1.6% 2.7% 16.0% 36.9% 41.4% 1.2% 4.15
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 5.4% 8.6% 5.9% 34.8% 42.1% 3.3% 4.03
NZ European 406 2.7% 4.9% 19.4% 29.1% 43.3% .6% 4.06
Other 57 0.0% 6.4% 17.3% 37.0% 39.2% 0.0% 4.09
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 1.9% 6.7% 21.3% 21.1% 48.5% 6% 4.08
No + Don’t know 349 2.4% 3.9% 17.3% 35.3% 40.1% .9% 4.08
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 2.5% 5.2% 19.5% 28.7% 43.4% 7% 4.06
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 8.6% 54.9% 34.6% 1.9% 4.27
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 9.2% 0.0% 22.4% 19.7% 48.7% 0.0% 3.99
Own home 442 2.0% 5.3% 19.2% 30.5% 42.2% 7% 4.06
Other + Refused 20 1.8% 0.0% 7.9% 42.4% 45.4% 2.4% 4.33
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 4.0% 4.5% 22.5% 20.2% 48.8% 0.0% 4.05
$15,001-25,000 74 1.2% 1.4% 9.9% 29.7% 57.8% 0.0% 4.42
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 14.9% 46.0% 39.1% 0.0% 4.24
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 8.8% 21.9% 46.7% 22.5% 0.0% 3.83
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 30.1% 37.8% 32.0% 0.0% 4.02
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 4.8% 21.0% 27.7% 44.0% 2.5% 4.14
More than $70,000 77 10.2% 12.4% 19.7% 24.8% 31.9% 1.0% 3.56
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 55.1% 38.7% 0.0% 4.33
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 7.5% 21.0% 20.4% 51.2% 0.0% 4.15
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.9% 19.0% 38.1% 40.0% 0.0% 4.15
$30,001-40,000 32 2.7% 0.0% 18.1% 41.8% 37.4% 0.0% 4.11
$40,001-50,000 31 2.4% 0.0% 43.2% 28.6% 25.8% 0.0% 3.75
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 9.6% 12.4% 24.0% 51.6% 2.3% 4.20
$70,001-100,000 64 .9% 2.1% 19.7% 30.9% 45.2% 1.2% 4.19
More than $100,000 101 8.2% 8.7% 19.4% 28.4% 35.3% 0.0% 3.74




28. Importance that the public’s physical safety is safeguarded by the storm water system during
flooding events

1 - Not

important . >~ Very
important

Total Sample 474 4% 1.6% 7.2% 25.6% 63.2% 2.1% 4.53
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 .6% .6% 9.4% 24.2% 63.3% 1.9% 4,52
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 4.4% 3.1% 28.2% 64.3% 0.0% 4.52
Otaki 84 0.0% .8% 6.3% 35.6% 55.1% 2.2% 4.48
Waikanae 85 0.0% 3.8% 3.4% 21.9% 68.2% 2.6% 4.59
GENDER
Male 212 4% 2.6% 8.3% 28.2% 57.8% 2.7% 4.44
Female 262 4% 7% 6.2% 23.4% 67.8% 1.5% 4.60
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 6.2% 10.4% 40.0% 43.4% 0.0% 4.21
30to 39 36 0.0% 7% 2.9% 26.7% 69.8% 0.0% 4.66
40 to 59 179 0.0% 7% 6.5% 21.9% 70.9% 0.0% 4.63
60 years + 238 .9% 1.2% 8.1% 24.2% 60.5% 5.1% 4.50
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 46.3% 48.0% 2.4% 4.46
NZ European 406 4% 1.7% 7.7% 25.2% 63.0% 2.0% 4.52
Other 57 0.0% 1.5% 3.6% 28.2% 65.2% 1.5% 4.60
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% .5% 6.4% 23.6% 68.9% 6% 4.62
No + Don’t know 349 .5% 2.0% 7.5% 26.4% 60.8% 2.7% 4.49
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4% .9% 7.6% 24.5% 64.4% 2.1% 4.55
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 8.4% 2.6% 36.0% 51.2% 1.9% 4.32
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 12.2% 80.3% 0.0% 4.73
Own home 442 4% .9% 7.7% 26.4% 62.7% 1.9% 4.53
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 10.8% 0.0% 21.1% 63.0% 5.2% 4.44
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 7.7% 83.3% 4.5% 4.83
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 0.0% 7.2% 23.3% 68.3% 1.2% 4.62
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 4.6% 4.6% 31.0% 59.9% 0.0% 4.46
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.7% 4.0% 34.2% 59.1% 0.0% 4.50
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 34.0% 60.4% 0.0% 4.55
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 6% 9.0% 20.0% 66.8% 3.6% 4.59
More than $70,000 77 1.0% 7% 13.2% 27.7% 57.4% 0.0% 4.40
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 64.8% 29.0% 0.0% 4.23
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 14.4% 33.6% 44.5% 7.5% 4.32
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 4.8% 19.1% 70.9% 2.6% 4.63
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 7.0% 17.9% 75.1% 0.0% 4.68
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 42.0% 50.1% 5.4% 4.50
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 2.2% 8.8% 24.5% 62.7% 1.8% 4.50
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% .9% 7.0% 25.3% 65.2% 1.7% 4.57
More than $100,000 101 .8% 0.0% 11.0% 20.9% 67.3% 0.0% 4.54




28. Importance of the quality of Council’s water supply

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 1.0% 2.4% 9.0% 13.7% 71.4% 2.5% 4.56
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 3% 3.8% 9.8% 13.2% 71.5% 1.3% 4,54
Paekakariki 77 3.5% 0.0% 1.0% 5.7% 89.8% 0.0% 4,78
Otaki 84 1.2% .8% 7.6% 21.5% 62.0% 6.9% 4.53
Waikanae 85 2.0% .8% 9.0% 10.7% 74.8% 2.6% 4.60
GENDER
Male 212 7% 2.9% 10.6% 14.7% 68.6% 2.6% 4.52
Female 262 1.3% 2.1% 7.6% 12.9% 73.8% 2.4% 4.60
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 28.7% 3.9% 67.4% 0.0% 4.39
30to 39 36 7% 8.9% 0.0% 6.1% 84.3% 0.0% 4.64
40 to 59 179 2.1% .5% 5.2% 17.3% 74.4% 6% 4.62
60 years + 238 .5% 3.1% 9.0% 15.5% 66.3% 5.7% 4.53
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 32.9% 61.4% 2.4% 4.60
NZ European 406 .8% 2.5% 8.8% 11.7% 73.9% 2.3% 4.59
Other 57 2.3% 7.9% 10.1% 22.6% 54.7% 2.5% 4.23
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 1.1% 3.4% 1.6% 15.1% 77.7% 1.1% 4.67
No + Don’t know 349 1.0% 2.0% 12.1% 13.1% 68.7% 3.1% 4,51
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.1% 2.3% 8.2% 14.8% 71.1% 2.6% 4.57
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 4.2% 16.8% 2.6% 74.5% 1.9% 4.50
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 12.2% 0.0% 7.4% 80.3% 0.0% 4.56
Own home 442 .9% 2.3% 8.3% 15.0% 71.0% 2.6% 4.57
Other + Refused 20 2.8% 0.0% 21.5% 0.0% 73.2% 2.4% 4.44
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 10.0% 81.0% 4.5% 4.80
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 3.6% 9.3% 17.5% 68.6% 1.0% 4.53
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 4.6% 4.6% 17.7% 67.9% 5.3% 4.57
$30,001-40,000 33 2.7% 0.0% 12.2% 11.3% 72.1% 1.7% 4.53
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 5.9% 18.6% 16.1% 59.4% 0.0% 4.29
$50,001-70,000 58 2.6% 1.4% 8.0% 10.5% 72.7% 4.8% 4.57
More than $70,000 77 1.7% 3.7% 6.8% 14.5% 72.5% 7% 4.53
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9% 99.1% 0.0% 4.99
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 7.9% 14.1% 38.7% 32.0% 7.5% 4.02
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 8.7% 15.3% 73.4% 0.0% 4.60
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 11.8% 78.0% 4.3% 4.75
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 5.4% 26.3% 15.9% 49.4% 2.9% 4.13
$50,001-70,000 61 4.0% 2.3% 6.0% 5.0% 79.4% 3.3% 4.59
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 16.9% 74.5% 3.7% 4.72
More than $100,000 101 1.4% 4.6% 5.5% 13.5% 75.0% 0.0% 4.56




28. Importance of the standard of swimming pools in the district

. 1=Not 5-Very
important .
important

Total Sample 474 3.0% 5.5% 15.0% 27.1% 46.3% 3.1% 412
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 4.0% 6.5% 14.4% 24.7% 46.3% 4.2% 4.07
Paekakariki 77 8.5% 3.4% 15.0% 20.8% 50.0% 2.4% 4.03
Otaki 84 2.0% 4.4% 7.2% 38.9% 44.6% 3.0% 4.23
Waikanae 85 8% 4.2% 21.3% 25.9% 46.9% .9% 4.15
GENDER
Male 212 5.8% 5.8% 16.1% 26.8% 42.5% 3.1% 3.97
Female 262 7% 5.2% 14.0% 27.4% 49.5% 3.2% 4.24
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 1.3% 16.9% 24.8% 22.1% 35.0% 0.0% 3.73
30to 39 36 5.6% 0.0% 18.2% 21.6% 53.9% 7% 4.19
40 to 59 179 3.7% 4.4% 15.0% 32.5% 42.8% 1.5% 4.08
60 years + 238 2.2% 4.6% 11.1% 25.3% 50.6% 6.2% 4.25
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 8.1% 12.3% 46.6% 27.3% 5.7% 3.99
NZ European 406 3.4% 5.7% 15.1% 24.9% 47.9% 3.0% 4.12
Other 57 1.2% 3.7% 22.9% 28.6% 42.7% 1.0% 4.09
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 3.1% 1.7% 11.7% 33.3% 48.1% 2.0% 4.24
No + Don’t know 349 3.0% 7.1% 16.4% 24.4% 45.5% 3.6% 4.06
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 3.1% 4.5% 13.6% 28.0% 47.6% 3.3% 4.16
No + Don’t know 28 1.8% 15.8% 28.9% 18.1% 33.5% 1.9% 3.67
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 29.9% 9.2% 61.0% 0.0% 4.31
Own home 442 3.3% 6.0% 13.5% 27.7% 46.4% 3.1% 4.11
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 1.1% 27.9% 27.0% 38.9% 5.2% 4.09
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 3.7% 0.0% 8.9% 39.9% 47.5% 0.0% 4.27
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 3.5% 7.8% 21.4% 60.0% 7.3% 4.49
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 48.3% 50.5% 0.0% 4.49
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 5.1% 28.9% 29.2% 35.1% 1.7% 3.96
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 22.3% 50.8% 26.9% 0.0% 4.05
$50,001-70,000 58 4.4% 4.1% 8.1% 19.3% 57.0% 7.1% 4.30
More than $70,000 77 10.2% 6.2% 18.7% 24.4% 40.5% 0.0% 3.79
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 40.4% 16.3% 24.4% 18.9% 0.0% 3.22
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 15.6% 8.0% 48.3% 28.1% 4.45
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 5.5% 11.9% 24.6% 56.2% 1.9% 4.34
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 2.7% 23.7% 19.3% 52.4% 2.0% 4.24
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 1.8% 26.7% 35.8% 33.2% 2.4% 4.03
$50,001-70,000 61 3.1% 2.5% 9.6% 31.5% 48.4% 4.9% 4.26
$70,001-100,000 64 .9% 9.5% 9.1% 23.6% 55.2% 1.7% 4.25
More than $100,000 101 8.1% 2.1% 16.3% 35.2% 38.4% 0.0% 3.93




28. Importance of the standard of the district’s libraries

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 2.3% 2.1% 18.6% 28.6% 45.9% 2.5% 4.17
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 2.7% 2.0% 22.1% 24.9% 45.0% 3.4% 4.11
Paekakariki 77 1.7% 4.2% 9.1% 23.7% 61.4% 0.0% 4.39
Otaki 84 0.0% 3.0% 9.5% 39.9% 46.7% .9% 4.32
Waikanae 85 3.0% 1.7% 17.7% 30.2% 45.6% 1.8% 4.16
GENDER
Male 212 5.0% 3.6% 21.5% 30.8% 36.8% 2.2% 3.93
Female 262 .0% .9% 16.1% 26.7% 53.6% 2.7% 4.37
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 11.4% 3.9% 40.0% 21.7% 22.9% 0.0% 3.41
30to 39 36 0.0% 7% 17.3% 32.6% 49.4% 0.0% 4.31
40 to 59 179 1.6% 2.3% 21.8% 30.0% 43.5% .8% 4.12
60 years + 238 .9% 1.9% 9.7% 28.2% 54.0% 5.4% 4.40
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 29.3% 37.8% 29.7% 3.3% 4.00
NZ European 406 1.5% 2.2% 20.2% 27.3% 46.2% 2.6% 4.17
Other 57 7.9% 2.6% 9.5% 36.8% 43.3% 0.0% 4.05
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .9% 2.5% 16.0% 32.6% 47.5% 6% 4.24
No + Don’t know 349 2.9% 2.0% 19.7% 26.8% 45.3% 3.3% 4.13
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.7% 2.4% 17.3% 28.5% 47.8% 2.3% 4.21
No + Don’t know 28 8.4% 0.0% 31.5% 28.7% 26.9% 4.5% 3.69
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 30.2% 13.2% 49.2% 7.4% 4.21
Own home 442 1.7% 2.4% 18.7% 28.6% 46.5% 2.1% 4.18
Other + Refused 20 10.8% 0.0% 11.8% 34.7% 37.5% 5.2% 3.93
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 64.7% 34.2% 0.0% 4.33
$15,001-25,000 74 1.2% 0.0% 1.2% 31.0% 63.9% 2.7% 4.61
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 43.2% 47.1% 4.6% 4.44
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 4.5% 33.0% 29.7% 32.8% 0.0% 3.91
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 32.1% 25.6% 42.3% 0.0% 4.10
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 6.2% 21.7% 18.3% 46.7% 7.0% 4.13
More than $70,000 77 4.1% 4.5% 20.6% 29.1% 39.4% 2.3% 3.98
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 41.3% 29.8% 29.0% 0.0% 3.88
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 6.6% 0.0% 0.0% 48.2% 37.7% 7.5% 4.19
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 5.5% 20.9% 71.0% 2.6% 4.67
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 13.9% 34.8% 48.3% 3.0% 4.35
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 37.3% 29.1% 33.6% 0.0% 3.96
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 3.5% 12.9% 32.7% 45.9% 5.0% 4.27
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 4.7% 19.5% 26.1% 47.1% 2.7% 4.19
More than $100,000 101 3.3% 3.6% 19.0% 34.6% 38.5% 1.1% 4.03




28. Importance that public toilets are clean, well-maintained and safe

. 1=Not 5-Very
important .
important

Total Sample 474 4% 2.2% 8.8% 27.5% 58.1% 3.0% 4.45
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 .6% 1.5% 11.6% 26.4% 54.8% 5.1% 4.40
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 4.1% 4.8% 26.2% 64.9% 0.0% 4.52
Otaki 84 0.0% 2.1% 7.2% 28.6% 61.3% .8% 4.50
Waikanae 85 0.0% 3.8% 4.2% 29.2% 62.8% 0.0% 451
GENDER
Male 212 4% 3.3% 8.9% 33.3% 50.5% 3.6% 4.35
Female 262 4% 1.4% 8.8% 22.5% 64.5% 2.4% 4.53
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 6.2% 22.8% 44.9% 26.1% 0.0% 3.91
30to 39 36 0.0% 6.3% 8.5% 9.3% 75.9% 0.0% 4.55
40to 59 179 0.0% 1.6% 5.1% 31.0% 60.7% 1.5% 4.53
60 years + 238 .9% .5% 8.1% 24.2% 60.4% 6.0% 4.52
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 3.6% 3.6% 38.3% 51.2% 3.3% 4.42
NZ European 406 4% 2.7% 9.7% 24.2% 60.0% 3.0% 4.45
Other 57 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 47.6% 45.6% 1.5% 441
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 3.4% 2.1% 28.2% 65.4% 8% 457
No + Don’t know 349 .5% 1.7% 11.7% 27.1% 55.0% 3.9% 4.40
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 4% 1.6% 7.4% 26.7% 60.8% 3.1% 4.50
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 8.4% 23.6% 35.0% 31.1% 1.9% 3.91
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 22.4% 28.8% 48.7% 0.0% 4.26
Own home 442 4% 1.7% 9.0% 26.6% 59.3% 3.1% 4.47
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 10.8% 1.1% 38.5% 47.2% 2.4% 4.25
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 29.8% 68.4% 0.0% 4.67
$15,001-25,000 74 1.4% 0.0% 6.2% 18.2% 63.2% 11.0% 4.59
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 41.9% 56.9% 0.0% 4.56
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.7% 13.4% 45.6% 38.3% 0.0% 4.19
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 18.6% 24.5% 55.1% 1.8% 4.37
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% .6% 7.7% 30.6% 56.5% 4.6% 4.50
More than $70,000 77 1.0% 3.7% 11.0% 28.2% 56.2% 0.0% 4.35
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 40.4% 7.1% 52.5% 0.0% 4,12
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 1.2% 25.9% 7.5% 38.2% 27.2% 4.14
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 6.3% 21.9% 61.5% 10.3% 4.62
$30,001-40,000 32 3.0% 0.0% 10.2% 17.5% 66.5% 2.7% 4.48
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 23.4% 27.3% 44.4% 4.9% 4.22
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 2.2% 6.0% 18.0% 69.5% 4.3% 4.62
$70,001-100,000 64 1.2% 0.0% 5.8% 34.2% 58.8% 0.0% 4.49
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 3.0% 8.3% 33.2% 55.6% 0.0% 4.41




28. Importance that Council sports grounds and associated toilet and changing facilities are available
at suitable times

1-Not Mean
important . >-Very rating
important

Total Sample 474 .8% 1.4% 19.6% 30.0% 43.7% 4.5% 4.20
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.1% 1.4% 18.1% 28.9% 44.7% 5.8% 4.22
Paekakariki 77 7% 2.4% 20.8% 22.3% 53.7% 0.0% 4.26
Otaki 84 .8% 2.1% 17.4% 40.8% 33.9% 5.1% 4.11
Waikanae 85 0.0% .8% 24.2% 26.6% 46.5% 1.8% 4.21
GENDER
Male 212 7% 2.2% 18.9% 36.9% 37.4% 4.0% 4.13
Female 262 .9% .8% 20.2% 24.2% 49.0% 4.9% 4.26
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 50.1% 16.6% 33.3% 0.0% 3.83
30to 39 36 0.0% 7% 15.3% 30.4% 53.7% 0.0% 4.37
40to 59 179 7% 1.7% 15.4% 33.9% 46.9% 1.4% 4.26
60 years + 238 1.3% 1.7% 15.5% 30.4% 41.2% 9.9% 4.20
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 3.3% 30.8% 27.0% 32.9% 6.0% 3.95
NZ European 406 .9% 1.1% 20.5% 27.5% 45.8% 4.2% 4.21
Other 57 0.0% 1.3% 16.8% 46.0% 30.0% 6.0% 4.11
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 0.0% 10.9% 37.2% 50.2% 1.7% 4.40
No + Don’t know 349 1.1% 2.0% 23.4% 26.9% 40.9% 5.7% 4.11
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 .8% 1.5% 17.1% 30.3% 45.5% 4.8% 4.24
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 45.5% 27.1% 25.5% 1.9% 3.80
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 29.9% 22.4% 47.8% 0.0% 4.18
Own home 442 .8% 1.6% 18.8% 30.1% 44.1% 4.6% 421
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 25.9% 32.5% 36.3% 5.2% 4.11
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 3.1% 16.0% 45.4% 35.5% 0.0% 4.13
$15,001-25,000 74 1.2% 1.4% 8.6% 22.9% 54.7% 11.2% 4.45
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 4.6% 49.5% 41.3% 4.6% 4.38
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 0.0% 37.4% 31.0% 29.3% 2.3% 3.92
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 23.6% 40.9% 33.7% 1.8% 4.10
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 4.8% 18.7% 20.2% 54.5% 1.9% 4.27
More than $70,000 77 1.4% 1.0% 19.0% 38.7% 39.9% 0.0% 4.15
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 70.1% 0.0% 29.9% 0.0% 3.60
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 7.9% 28.2% 20.5% 22.8% 20.6% 3.73
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 2.6% 9.1% 33.6% 41.9% 12.9% 4.32
$30,001-40,000 32 2.7% 0.0% 21.6% 20.4% 53.3% 2.0% 4.24
$40,001-50,000 31 1.8% 0.0% 27.7% 36.4% 26.7% 7.4% 3.93
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 4.5% 18.3% 19.7% 57.5% 0.0% 4.30
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 24.0% 31.9% 42.5% 1.7% 4.19
More than $100,000 101 1.2% 1.4% 15.2% 39.5% 42.8% 0.0% 4.21




28. Importance of the range, variety and character of Council owned parks and open spaces

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 0% .8% 16.0% 40.5% 42.2% 5% 4.25
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 0.0% .8% 19.4% 37.2% 42.3% 3% 4.21
Paekakariki 77 7% 3.9% 11.4% 22.2% 61.8% 0.0% 4.40
Otaki 84 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 52.7% 35.7% 2.2% 4.27
Waikanae 85 0.0% .8% 13.1% 42.6% 43.5% 0.0% 4.29
GENDER
Male 212 0.0% 1.1% 16.8% 42.4% 38.5% 1.1% 4.20
Female 262 .0% .5% 15.3% 39.0% 45.2% 0.0% 4.29
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 27.3% 44.0% 28.7% 0.0% 4.01
30to 39 36 0.0% 1.0% 20.6% 42.6% 35.7% 0.0% 4.13
40 to 59 179 0.0% 1.3% 15.9% 34.7% 48.1% 0.0% 4.30
60 years + 238 1% 4% 11.5% 44.1% 42.7% 1.3% 4.31
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 52.0% 26.4% 2.4% 4.07
NZ European 406 0% 7% 16.4% 38.2% 44.3% 4% 4.26
Other 57 0.0% 1.3% 19.8% 49.9% 29.0% 0.0% 4.07
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 1% 13.6% 40.7% 45.5% 0.0% 4.32
No + Don’t know 349 .0% 1.0% 17.0% 40.5% 40.7% 7% 4.22
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 .0% .8% 15.0% 40.2% 43.7% 4% 4.27
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% .5% 26.5% 44.2% 26.9% 1.9% 3.99
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 1.4% 28.4% 34.6% 35.5% 0.0% 4.04
Own home 442 .0% .8% 16.5% 40.0% 42.3% 4% 4.24
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 50.1% 43.5% 2.4% 4.41
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 0.0% 8.0% 56.4% 35.6% 0.0% 4.28
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 0.0% 12.9% 35.4% 51.7% 0.0% 4.39
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 57.5% 41.3% 0.0% 4.39
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 5.0% 15.2% 55.3% 24.6% 0.0% 3.99
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 25.6% 45.2% 29.2% 0.0% 4.04
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 6% 18.2% 29.1% 52.1% 0.0% 4.33
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 0.0% 18.4% 34.5% 47.2% 0.0% 4.29
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 40.4% 30.6% 29.0% 0.0% 3.89
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 19.6% 46.0% 34.4% 0.0% 4.15
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 7% 7.8% 31.7% 59.8% 0.0% 4.51
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 19.4% 40.3% 40.3% 0.0% 4.21
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 0.0% 42.3% 37.6% 20.1% 0.0% 3.78
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 3.5% 8.8% 44.7% 42.9% 0.0% 4.27
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 13.5% 45.0% 41.5% 0.0% 4.28
More than $100,000 101 0.0% 0.0% 16.5% 34.6% 48.9% 0.0% 4.32




28. Importance of access points to beaches

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 1.2% 3.5% 17.3% 38.5% 38.2% 1.3% 4.10
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.3% 5.8% 16.8% 38.4% 35.4% 2.3% 4.03
Paekakariki 77 3.2% 4.7% 10.8% 23.2% 58.1% 0.0% 4.28
Otaki 84 .8% .9% 24.9% 40.5% 32.9% 0.0% 4.04
Waikanae 85 .8% 0.0% 14.4% 39.4% 45.3% 0.0% 4.28
GENDER
Male 212 2.1% 6.2% 17.2% 38.8% 34.7% 1.1% 3.99
Female 262 4% 1.3% 17.4% 38.3% 41.1% 1.4% 4.20
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 1.2% 24.1% 51.2% 23.5% 0.0% 3.97
30to 39 36 7% 5.6% 22.8% 25.1% 45.8% 0.0% 4.10
40 to 59 179 1.5% 4.2% 17.2% 36.8% 40.3% 0.0% 4.10
60 years + 238 1.3% 3.0% 13.8% 40.2% 38.5% 3.1% 4.15
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 10.7% 9.6% 37.5% 42.1% 0.0% 4.11
NZ European 406 1.4% 4.2% 17.1% 36.9% 38.9% 1.5% 4.09
Other 57 0.0% 0.0% 19.1% 42.5% 38.4% 0.0% 4.19
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .9% 4.7% 18.5% 36.6% 39.4% 0.0% 4.09
No + Don’t know 349 1.3% 3.0% 16.8% 39.4% 37.7% 1.8% 411
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.3% 3.7% 17.5% 37.1% 39.2% 1.2% 4.11
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 1.6% 15.6% 53.2% 27.6% 1.9% 4.09
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 9.2% 0.0% 29.9% 12.2% 48.7% 0.0% 3.91
Own home 442 1.0% 3.8% 17.5% 38.6% 38.1% 1.0% 4.10
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 2.1% 8.7% 49.6% 34.5% 5.2% 4.23
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 18.3% 15.3% 49.6% 16.8% 0.0% 3.65
$15,001-25,000 74 .9% 2.6% 3.7% 44.7% 45.7% 2.4% 4.35
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 72.3% 26.5% 0.0% 4.25
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 0.0% 17.9% 58.1% 24.0% 0.0% 4.06
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 2.7% 30.7% 39.7% 26.8% 0.0% 3.91
$50,001-70,000 58 2.3% 4.1% 21.7% 25.1% 46.7% 0.0% 4.10
More than $70,000 77 1.6% 9.0% 23.4% 36.0% 30.0% 0.0% 3.84
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 9% 54.2% 44.9% 0.0% 4.44
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 14.9% 1.2% 62.0% 15.3% 6.6% 3.83
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 5.1% 8.9% 39.6% 43.8% 2.6% 4.25
$30,001-40,000 32 2.0% 2.7% 16.3% 39.7% 39.3% 0.0% 4.12
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 2.4% 34.3% 39.9% 23.4% 0.0% 3.84
$50,001-70,000 61 3.7% 2.0% 12.4% 37.8% 44.0% 0.0% 4.16
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 3.6% 16.6% 42.2% 37.7% 0.0% 4.14
More than $100,000 101 1.3% 7.2% 24.4% 37.2% 29.8% 0.0% 3.87




28. Importance of Council’s community support services

. 1=Not 5-Very
important -
important

Total Sample 474 .9% 6.0% 17.0% 29.9% 40.5% 5.6% 4.09
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.4% 7.7% 16.1% 29.1% 40.7% 5.1% 4.05
Paekakariki 77 1.1% 2.3% 8.7% 15.6% 53.2% 19.2% 4.45
Otaki 84 .8% 5.8% 11.7% 42.1% 29.0% 10.6% 4.04
Waikanae 85 0.0% 2.8% 23.6% 25.9% 45.9% 1.8% 4.17
GENDER
Male 212 1.8% 8.2% 19.8% 31.5% 34.0% 4.7% 3.92
Female 262 2% 4.2% 14.7% 28.7% 46.0% 6.3% 4.24
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 15.0% 12.0% 30.9% 38.3% 3.8% 3.96
30to 39 36 0.0% 5.6% 8.1% 29.2% 50.7% 6.4% 4.33
40 to 59 179 1.2% 5.7% 23.9% 25.3% 39.2% 4.7% 4.00
60 years + 238 1.2% 3.7% 15.0% 33.9% 39.5% 6.6% 4.14
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 10.7% 10.2% 29.6% 40.7% 8.8% 4.10
NZ European 406 1.1% 6.8% 16.7% 29.8% 40.5% 5.0% 4.07
Other 57 0.0% 2.3% 26.0% 28.4% 36.2% 7.2% 4.06
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 4% 7.5% 19.1% 23.1% 40.9% 8.9% 4.06
No + Don’t know 349 1.1% 5.4% 16.1% 32.9% 40.3% 4.2% 4.10
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.0% 6.6% 17.5% 28.8% 41.3% 4.7% 4.08
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 41.4% 32.4% 14.5% 4.24
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 16.6% 34.2% 27.7% 21.5% 4.14
Own home 442 1.0% 6.7% 17.0% 30.5% 39.9% 4.9% 4.07
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 17.7% 21.4% 54.0% 6.8% 4.39
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 4.0% 4.5% 17.6% 44.9% 25.3% 3.7% 3.86
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 2.6% 10.1% 35.0% 49.4% 2.8% 4.35
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 17.2% 44.7% 33.5% 4.6% 4.17
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 3.0% 21.3% 35.8% 37.6% 2.3% 4.11
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 13.9% 8.8% 41.0% 30.6% 5.7% 3.94
$50,001-70,000 58 0.0% 10.7% 20.5% 16.3% 45.5% 7.0% 4.04
More than $70,000 77 4.2% 10.6% 31.0% 19.7% 32.3% 2.2% 3.67
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 13.8% 41.3% 36.3% 8.6% 4.25
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 16.5% 5.0% 49.1% 15.3% 14.1% 3.74
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 36.8% 47.0% 5.1% 4.38
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 2.7% 10.8% 47.7% 38.9% 0.0% 4.23
$40,001-50,000 31 2.4% 21.8% 13.8% 32.5% 21.6% 7.9% 3.53
$50,001-70,000 61 0.0% 3.1% 17.1% 26.5% 48.5% 4.8% 4.26
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 7.9% 16.5% 27.9% 40.0% 7.7% 4.08
More than $100,000 101 3.4% 8.6% 26.2% 22.1% 38.6% 1.2% 3.85




28. Importance that town centres have high quality public spaces and facilities that are safe and

functional
. 1=Not 5-Very
important .
important

Total Sample 474 8% 1.7% 12.8% 35.8% 48.0% 9% 4.30
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.2% 1.8% 12.5% 37.9% 45.4% 1.2% 4.26
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 2.4% 8.1% 24.7% 64.7% 0.0% 4.52
Otaki 84 9% 2.5% 10.0% 40.7% 45.9% 0.0% 4.28
Waikanae 85 0.0% 8% 15.8% 29.2% 53.2% 9% 4.36
GENDER
Male 212 1.5% 3.3% 19.1% 36.2% 39.5% 4% 4.09
Female 262 .3% 4% 7.4% 35.4% 55.2% 1.4% 4.47
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 16.9% 56.3% 26.8% 0.0% 4.10
30to 39 36 0.0% 6.3% 11.7% 36.1% 45.9% 0.0% 4.22
40 to 59 179 1.5% 1.1% 13.6% 31.6% 52.2% 0.0% 4.32
60 years + 238 .8% 1.4% 11.1% 33.3% 51.2% 2.3% 4.36
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 30.2% 46.9% 3.6% 4.29
NZ European 406 1.0% 1.8% 12.2% 35.7% 48.2% 1.1% 4.30
Other 57 0.0% 1.5% 21.8% 36.5% 40.2% 0.0% 4.15
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 0.0% 2.8% 13.4% 31.9% 51.8% 0.0% 4.33
No + Don’t know 349 1.2% 1.2% 12.5% 37.4% 46.4% 1.3% 4.28
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 .9% 1.8% 11.6% 35.2% 49.6% .8% 4.32
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 24.9% 41.1% 32.1% 1.9% 4.07
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 30.2% 21.1% 48.7% 0.0% 4.19
Own home 442 9% 1.9% 11.4% 36.4% 48.6% .8% 431
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 22.6% 34.7% 40.2% 2.4% 4.18
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 4.0% 4.0% 50.5% 41.5% 0.0% 4.29
$15,001-25,000 74 0.0% 0.0% 7.2% 27.2% 61.9% 3.7% 4.57
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 5.3% 9.1% 49.3% 36.2% 0.0% 4.16
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 0.0% 18.8% 29.1% 52.1% 0.0% 4.33
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 10.3% 53.4% 36.3% 0.0% 4.26
$50,001-70,000 58 1.2% 2.3% 15.1% 22.3% 59.0% 0.0% 4.36
More than $70,000 77 2.5% 3.7% 18.9% 35.2% 39.7% 0.0% 4.06
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 40.4% 53.4% 0.0% 4.47
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 0.0% 7.9% 48.9% 30.3% 13.0% 4.26
$20,001-30,000 38 0.0% 0.0% 7.3% 31.6% 61.1% 0.0% 4.54
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 30.8% 52.9% 3.0% 4.41
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 2.4% 5.7% 57.9% 34.0% 0.0% 4.23
$50,001-70,000 61 1.1% 3.7% 9.3% 22.4% 63.4% 0.0% 4.43
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 0.0% 13.5% 29.1% 57.5% 0.0% 4.44
More than $100,000 101 2.0% 3.0% 18.6% 33.8% 42.7% 0.0% 4.12




28. Importance that the district is developing in a way that takes into account its unique character
and natural environment

1 - Not

important . >~ Very
important

Total Sample 474 1.0% 2.6% 16.8% 30.0% 48.5% 1.1% 4.24
COMMUNITY BOARD
Paraparaumu—Raumati 228 1.1% 4.2% 23.2% 24.9% 44.9% 1.6% 4.10
Paekakariki 77 0.0% 3.4% 11.2% 16.2% 63.6% 5.7% 4.48
Otaki 84 .9% .9% 10.5% 40.7% 47.0% 0.0% 4.32
Waikanae 85 .8% 0.0% 7.2% 36.5% 55.5% 0.0% 4.46
GENDER
Male 212 1.0% 4.6% 17.7% 32.9% 42.5% 1.2% 4.13
Female 262 .9% 1.0% 16.1% 27.6% 53.4% 1.0% 4.33
AGE GROUP
18 to 29 21 0.0% 0.0% 34.8% 13.6% 50.3% 1.3% 4.16
30to 39 36 0.0% 6.3% 25.1% 24.3% 44.3% 0.0% 4.07
40 to 59 179 1.2% 2.9% 11.3% 30.3% 54.3% 0.0% 4.34
60 years + 238 1.3% 2.1% 14.1% 36.3% 43.9% 2.2% 4.22
ETHNICITY
Maori 25 0.0% 5.4% 11.6% 30.7% 52.3% 0.0% 4.30
NZ European 406 1.0% 2.5% 17.6% 28.0% 50.1% .8% 4.25
Other 57 1.1% 9.2% 12.4% 38.5% 36.1% 2.8% 4.02
DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Yes 125 .5% 4.8% 15.8% 26.3% 52.1% .6% 4.25
No + Don’t know 349 1.2% 1.7% 17.3% 31.6% 46.9% 1.3% 4.23
RATEPAYER
Yes 446 1.1% 2.9% 15.3% 29.7% 50.2% .8% 4.26
No + Don’t know 28 0.0% 0.0% 32.3% 33.2% 30.9% 3.7% 3.99
HOME OWNER
Renting 12 0.0% 0.0% 21.0% 33.3% 45.7% 0.0% 4.25
Own home 442 1.1% 2.9% 16.5% 30.0% 48.6% 1.0% 4.23
Other + Refused 20 0.0% 0.0% 19.7% 29.6% 48.2% 2.4% 4.29
PERSONAL INCOME
$15,000 or less 19 0.0% 4.0% 15.9% 16.2% 60.2% 3.7% 4.38
$15,001-25,000 74 2.3% 2.4% 11.9% 35.2% 48.2% 0.0% 4.25
$25,001-30,000 24 0.0% 0.0% 9.8% 39.6% 46.1% 4.6% 4.38
$30,001-40,000 33 0.0% 2.3% 13.6% 40.2% 43.9% 0.0% 4.26
$40,001-50,000 43 0.0% 0.0% 27.1% 38.6% 34.2% 0.0% 4.07
$50,001-70,000 58 1.7% 6.9% 14.4% 17.2% 59.7% 0.0% 4.26
More than $70,000 77 0.0% 5.2% 22.6% 23.6% 48.6% 0.0% 4.16
Income was nil/made loss 10 0.0% 0.0% 46.6% 8.5% 44.9% 0.0% 3.98
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$20,000 or less 14 0.0% 1.2% 7.5% 55.6% 35.8% 0.0% 4.26
$20,001-30,000 38 2.2% 2.9% 16.4% 36.9% 41.6% 0.0% 4.13
$30,001-40,000 32 0.0% 2.3% 17.4% 40.4% 39.9% 0.0% 4.18
$40,001-50,000 31 0.0% 2.4% 47.4% 25.8% 24.4% 0.0% 3.72
$50,001-70,000 61 1.6% 4.0% 13.4% 21.4% 59.7% 0.0% 4.34
$70,001-100,000 64 0.0% 3.6% 8.4% 24.2% 63.8% 0.0% 4.48
More than $100,000 101 .8% 4.2% 18.3% 28.3% 48.3% 0.0% 4.19




